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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS EN 
For transmitter and EMC compl iance regulatory information, refer to your product’s Regulatory Compl iance 
Document found on our Web si te: identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com (select Resources, Regulatory). 
Avery Dennison products are designed to be compl iant wi th the rules and regulations in the locations into which 
they are sold and wi l l  be labeled as required. Any changes or modifications to Avery Dennison equipment not 
expressly approved by Avery Dennison could void the user authori ty to operate the equipment.  
♦  Follow al l  cautions and instructions marked on the product.  
♦  Do not operate Avery Dennison products without the covers in place. It may damage the product or cause 
personal injury.  
♦  Never push objects of any kind through openings in the equipment. Dangerous energy might be present and 
cause fi re, electric shock, or damage to the printer.  
♦  Do not block or cover the openings of the equipment.  
♦  Do not place the product near a radiator or heat register, this could cause the product to overheat.  
♦  Avery Dennison products are designed to work with power systems that have a grounded neutral  (grounded 
return for DC-powered products). Do not plug an Avery Dennison product into any other type of power system; this 
could cause electric shock. Contact your faci l i ties manager or qual i f ied electrician i f you are not sure what power 
supply you have.  
♦  The power cord serves as the primary disconnect for the product. Plug the power cord into a nearby grounded 
power outlet. Do not connect the power cord when the power supply has been removed from the product. If you 
did not receive a power cord with your printer, contact your local  Avery Dennison office for one that is certi fied for 
your local  electrical  requirements.  
♦  For battery operated devices, remove the battery to disconnect. 
♦  Reflected light from the display may cause annoyance or discomfort. Take steps to minimize the glare, such 
as moving the printer. 
♦  Do not throw batteries in trash; recycle them based on local  regulations. 

Knife/Cutter Warning (if installed for Tabletop Products) 
Hazardous  Mov ing  Par ts .  Keep  f i ng ers  and  o ther  body  par ts  a way.  

Specific United States/Canada Information 
California only: 

Perchlorate Material-special  handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate. 
Warning applies only to primary CR (Manganese Dioxide) Li thium coin cel l  batteries sold or distributed in 
Cal i fornia, USA. 
This product contains chemicals known to the State of Cal i fornia to cause cancerand birth defectsor other 
reproductive harm. 

L a s e r  S a f e t y  ( i f  i n s t a l l e d  f o r  H a n d h e l d  P r o d u c t s )  

Class II laser scanners use a low power, visible l ight diode. As with any very bright l ight source, such as the sun, 
the user should avoid staring directly into the l ight beam. Momentary exposure to a Class II laser is not known to 
be harmful . 
Laser/Scanner Certification (if installed for Handheld Products) 
This product is certi fied to be a Class II laser product with the United StatesDHHSCenter for Devices and 
Radiological  Health and compl ies with 21CFR1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice 
No. 50. The scanner emits less than 2.0 mi l l iwatt beam of laser l ight from the scanning window. Laser l ight in 
excess of Class I l imits must be inside a protective cover. No maintenance is required to keep this product in 
compl iance with EN 60825 and DHHS Regulation 21, Subchapter J. No controls are provided for operation or 
maintenance. 

Use  o f  co n t ro l s ,  ad jus t me nts  o r  per f o r mance  o f  p rocedures  o ther  than  t hose  spec i f i ed  here i n  may 
resu l t  i n  hazardous  l aser  l i gh t  expo sure .   

Class II laser scanners use a low power, visible l ight diode. As with any very bright l ight source, such as the sun, 
the user should avoid staring directly into the l ight beam. Momentary exposure to a Class II laser is not known to 
be harmful . 
 
1D Scanner Specifications (if installed)  2D Scanner Specifications (if installed) 
Wavelength:  650nm  Laser: LED: LASER  
Po: 0.15 Mw 
Pp: 2.0mW 

LASER RADIATION   Wavelength:  
640-660nm 

Wavelength:  
LED 600-630nm 

RADIATION  
DO NOT VIEW  

F: 36 Hz  
Class 2 

DO NOT STARE INTO 
THE BEAM  

 Pulsed output:  
16ms on,  
2ms off  

Scanning Frequency 
58Hz, Pulse  
width 970us 

DIRECTLY WITH 
OPTICAL 
INSTRUMENTS 

   Power: 0.71  
Peak @ 100mm 

Power Output:  
0.91 @ 100mm 

CLASS 1M  
LASER  

  Class 2 Class 1M PRODUCT 
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AVERY DE N NIS ON ® U SE & CA R E I NST R U CTIO NS  FOR  L ITHI U M - IO N B ATTE RY  

 
WARNING.   Plea se  read  these  inst ruct ions c aref ul l y;  t he y i nc l ude i mporta nt  bat tery safe ty  
informat io n to  reduce t he  r isk  o f  f i re  da mage a nd  perso nal  i nj ury.  

O v e r v i e w  

L i th i um- Ion  rec hargeab le  ba t te r i es  a re  a  re l i ab l e  techno logy  tha t  requ i re  rou t i ne  ma in tenance  
and  care  i n  the i r  use  and  hand l i ng  and  may  p resen t  a  r i sk  o f  f i re  da ma g e and  persona l  i n ju ry  i f  
overused ,  mi sused ,  abu sed ,  o r  da maged.  P lease  read  and  fo l l ow the  gu ide l i nes  i n  th i s  docu ment  
to  sa fe l y  use  L i th i u m- Ion  ba t t e r i es  and  ach ieve  the  ma xi mu m ba t te r y  l i fe  span .  
Phys i ca l  da mag e,  e l ec t r i ca l  abuse  (such  as  s hor t  c i r cu i ts  and  overchar g i ng) ,  and  expo sure  to  
e l eva ted  te mpera tu re  i s  hazardous  and  ma y cause  the  ba t te r y  to  overh ea t .   I mmed ia te l y  s top  us i ng  
and  d i scard  any  ba t te r y  tha t  ha s  be en  da mage d o r  has  e xper i enced  e l ec t r i ca l  abuse  o r  e l eva ted  
te mpera tu re s .    
The  typ i ca l  es t ima ted  l i fe  o f  a  L i th i um- Ion  ba t te ry  i s  abou t  one  to  th ree  years  o r  300  to  500  charge  
cyc l es ,  whichever  o ccurs  fi rs t .  One  charge  cyc l e  i s  a  per i od  o f  use  f ro m fu l l y  charged ,  to  fu l l y  
d i scharged ,  and  fu l l y  recharged  aga in .  Use  a  one  to  th ree-year  l i fe  expe c tancy  fo r  b a t te r i es  tha t  do  
no t  run  th rough  co mple te  charg e    cy c l es .   Keep  a  re cord  o f  ba t te ry  usag e  and  re mo ve f ro m ser v i ce  
ba t te r i es  tha t  e xceed  th i s  l i fe  expec tancy .   

Rechargeab le  L i th i um- I on  ba t te r i es  have  a  l imi ted  l i fe  and  wi l l  g radua l l y l ose  the i r  capac i ty  to  ho l d  a  
charge .  Th i s  l oss  o f  capac i ty  (ag i ng)  i s  i r revers i b l e .  As  the  ba t te r y  l ose s  capac i ty ,  the  l eng th  o f  t i me i t  
wi l l  power  the  p roduc t  ( run  t i me)  de creases .  L i th i u m- Ion  b a t te r i es  con t i nue  to  s l o wl y  d i scharge  (se l f -
d i scharge)  when no t  i n  use  o r  wh i l e  i n  s to rage .  Rout i ne l y  check  th e  ba t t e ry ’s  charge  s ta tus  by  us i ng  
o r i g i nal l y  pai red  o r  reco mmended c hargers .  

D u e  C a r e  a n d  H a n d l i n g  P r e c a u t i o n s  
♦  To  reduce  the  r i sk  o f  f i re  da mage a nd  persona l  i n ju ry ,  a lwa ys  fo l l ow th ese  i ns t ruc t i ons .  
♦  Do  no t  d i sasse mble ,  c rush ,  o r  punc tu re  a  ba t te ry .  
♦  Do  no t  shor t  the  e x te rna l  con tac ts  o n  a  ba t te ry .  
♦  Do  no t  d i spose  o f  a  ba t te ry  i n  fire  o r  wa te r .  
♦  Do  no t  e xpose  a  ba t t e ry  to  te mpera tu res  above  60  °C (140  °F ) .  
♦  Avo id  e xpos ing  the  ba t te ry  o r  the  Avery  Denn i son® dev i ce  i n  wh i ch  i t  i s  i ns ta l l ed  to  excess i ve  

shock ,  v i b ra t i on ,  o r  fo rce  a s  th i s  co u ld  cause  i n te rna l  da mage.  
♦  Do  no t  use  a  da maged ba t te ry  o r  da maged de v i ce  i n  wh i ch  th e  ba t te ry  i s  i ns ta l l ed .  Da mage to  the  

Avery  Denn i son® dev i ce  may res u l t  i n  ba t te ry  da mag e,  shor t  c i r cu i ts ,  o r  o ther  ba t te ry  ma l func t i ons .   
♦  W ear  g l oves  to  hand le  any  ba t te ry  t ha t  i s  l eak i ng  flu i d .  D i spose  o f  a  l eak i ng  ba t te ry  accord i ng  the  

D i sposa l     and  Recyc l i ng  i n fo rmat i on  i n  th i s  docu ment .  
♦  In  case  o f  eye  con t ac t  wi th  ba t te ry  flu i d ,  do  no t  rub  eyes .  I mmed ia te l y  flush  eyes  thorough l y  wi th  

wa ter  fo r  a t  l eas t  15  minu tes ,  l i f t i ng  upper  and  l ower  l i ds ,  un t i l  no  evi dence  o f  the  flu id  rema ins .  Seek  
med i ca l  a t ten t i on .  

♦  Keep  the  ba t te ry  ou t  o f  reach  o f  ch i l d ren .  

B a t t e r y  M a i n t e n a n c e  
Observe  and  no te  the  run- t ime tha t  a  new fu l l y -charged  ba t te ry  p rov i des  fo r  po wer i ng  your  p roduc t .  Use  
th i s  new ba t t e ry  run- t i me a s  a  bas i s  to  co mpare  run- t i me s fo r  o l der  ba t t e r i es .  The  run- t ime  o f  your  
ba t te ry  wi l l  va ry  depend ing  on  the  p roduc t ’s  con figura t i on  and  the  app l i ca t i ons  you  use .  
♦  Regu la r l y  check  the  ba t te ry ’s  charge  s ta tus .  
♦  Cau t i ous l y  mon i to r  ba t te r i es  tha t  a re  approach ing  the  end  o f  the i r  es t imat ed  l i fe .  
♦  Cons ider  rep l ac i ng  the  ba t te ry  wi th  a  new one  i f  you  no te  any  o f  the  fo l l owing  cond i t i ons :  

o  The  ba t te ry  run  t i me  d rops  be lo w ab ou t  80% o f  the  o r i g i na l  run  t ime.  
o  The ba t te ry  charge  t i me i ncreases  s i gn i fican t l y .  
o  The  ba t te ry  i s  ho t  wh i l e  charg i ng  o r  i n  use .  

I f  a  ba t te ry  i s  s to red  o r  o ther wi se  u nused  fo r  an  e x tended per i od ,  be  su re  to  fo l l ow the  s to rage  
i ns t ruc t i ons  i n  th i s  docu ment .  

1D labe l  ( i f  i nsta l led)  

OR  
2D labe l  ( i f  i nsta l led)  
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C h a r g i n g  
♦  A lwa ys  fo l l ow the  charg i ng  i ns t ruc t i ons  p rov i ded  wi th  your  Avery  Denn i son® dev i ce  and /o r  ba t te ry  

charger .   
♦  Charge  ba t te r i es  us i ng  on l y  Avery  Denn i son® ba t te ry  chargers .  
♦  Ba t te r i es  a re  usab le  when  charged  above  80% as  sho wn by  the  L ED on  the  Aver y  Denn i son  ch arger .  

S t o r a g e  
♦  Re mo ve the  ba t te ry  and  s to re  i t  sep ara te l y  f ro m the  p roduc t .  
♦  Be fo re  s to rag e ,  use  an  Aver y  Denn i son  charger  to  charge  the  ba t te ry  to  a t  l eas t  80% capac i ty ,  a s  

sho wn by  the  LED on  the  charger .  
♦  W hen s to r i ng  fo r  an  e xtended per i o d  o f  t i me,  u se  an  Avery  Denn i son  ch arger  to  charge  the  b a t te ry  to  

approxi mate l y  80 % o f  capa c i ty ,  as  s hown by  the  LED on  the  charger ,  a t  l eas t  once  every  s i x mont hs .  
I f  the  ba t te ry  has  no  charge  re ma in i ng  when you  check  i t ,  cons ider  i t  to  be  da mage d.  Do  n o t  a t te mpt  
to  recharge  i t  o r  to  use  i t .  Rep lace  i t  wi th  a  ne w ba t te ry .  

♦  S to re  the  ba t te ry  a t  te mpera tu res  b e t ween 5℃  and  25℃  (41  °F  and  77  ° F )  wi th  hu mid i ty  40～85％  RH 
(no t  condens ing)  and  avo id  sun l i gh t .  

♦  She l f  l i fe  i s  approxi mate l y  3 -5  year s ,  depend ing  on  charge  l eve l  and  s to rage  env i ron menta l  
cond i t i ons .  

 The  ba t te ry  se l f -d i scharges  dur i ng  s to rage .  H igher  te mpera tu res  (abo ve  20  °C o r  77  °F )  reduce  the  
ba t te ry  s to rage  l i fe .  

T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  
Alwa ys  che ck  a l l  app l i cab le  l oca l ,  na t i ona l ,  and  i n te rna t i onal  regu la t i ons  be fo re  t ranspor t i ng  a  L i th i u m- Ion  
ba t te ry .  T ranspor t i ng  an  end-o f - l i fe  o r  da maged b a t te ry  may,  i n  ce r ta i n  cases ,  be  sp ec i fica l l y  l imi ted  o r  
p roh ib i ted .  

D i s p o s a l  a n d  R e c y c l i n g  
L i th i um- Ion  ba t te r i es  a re  sub je c t  to  d i sposa l  and  recyc l i ng  regu la t i ons  tha t  va ry  by  coun t ry  an d  
reg ion .  A lway s  chec k  and  fo l l o w you r  app l i cab le  regula t i ons  be fo re  d i spos ing  o f  any  ba t te ry .  
Con tac t  Rechargeab le  Ba t te ry  Re cy c l i ng  Corpora t i on  (h t tps : / / www.ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg / )  fo r  U. S. A.  
and  Canada,  o r  your  l oca l  ba t te ry  re cyc l i ng  o rgan i za t i on .  

Many cou n t r i es  p roh ib i t  the  d i sposa l  o f  was t e  e l ec t ron i c  equ ipment  i n  s tandard  waste  recep tac l es .  

P l ace  on l y  d i scharged  ba t te r i es  i n  a  ba t te ry  co l l ec t i on  con ta i ner .  Use  e l ec t r i ca l  tape  o r  o ther  approved  
cover i ng  over  the  ba t te ry  connect i on  po in ts  to  p reven t  shor t  c i r cu i ts .  

  

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA BP 
Para obter as informações de conformidade normativa do transmissor e EMC, consulte o Documento de 
conformidade normat iva  do seu produto no nosso si te: identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (selecione 
Resources [Recursos] e, depois, Regulatory [Normativa]). 
Os produtos da Avery Dennison são desenvolvidos em conformidade com as normas e as regulamentações dos 
locais em que eles são vendidos e serão etiquetados conforme necessário. Qualquer al teração ou modificação em 
equipamentos da Avery Dennison não expressamente aprovada pela Avery Dennison pode anular a autorização 
do usuário para operar o equipamento.   
♦  Siga todos os cuidados e instruções marcados no produto.  
♦  Não opere os produtos da Avery Dennison se as tampas não estiverem no devido lugar. Isso pode danificar o 
produto ou causar ferimentos.  
♦  Nunca empurre objetos de qualquer t ipo pelas aberturas no equipamento. Energia perigosa pode estar 
presente e causar incêndio, choque elétr ico ou danos à impressora.  
♦  Não bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas do equipamento.  
♦  Não coloque o produto perto de fontes de calor como radiadores ou aquecedores. Isso pode fazer com que o 
produto fique superaquecido.  
♦  Os produtos da Avery Dennison são desenvolvidos para funcionarem com sistemas de al imentação que têm 
um neutro aterrado (retorno aterrado para os produtos com al imentação CC).  Não conecte um produto da Avery 
Dennison a nenhum outro t ipo de sistema de al imentação, uma vez que isso pode causar choque elétr ico. Entre 
em contato com o gerente das instalações ou um eletr icista qual i ficado se você não tiver certeza da fonte de 
al imentação existente.  
♦  O cabo de al imentação funciona como o principal  disposi tivo de desconexão do produto. Conecte o cabo de 
al imentação a uma tomada aterrada próxima. Não conecte o cabo de al imentação quando a fonte de al imentação 
tiver sido removida do produto. Se você não tiver recebido um cabo de al imentação com a sua impressora, entre 
em contato com o escri tório local  da Avery Dennison para obter um que seja certi f icado para os requisi tos 
elétricos locais.  
♦  Para disposi t ivos operados por bateria, remova a bateria para desconectar. 
♦  A luz refletida da tela pode causar i rri tação ou desconforto. Tome medidas para minimizar o bri lho, como 
mover a impressora.  
♦  Não jogue as baterias no l ixo, recicle-as com base nas normais locais. 

Aviso sobre facas (em caso de instalação em produtos tabletop) 
Peças mó ve i s  per i gosas . Mantenha  os  dedos e  ou t ras  par tes  do  corpo  a fas tados .  

Aviso sobre laser (em caso de instalação em produtos de mão) 
Os scanners a laser Classe II usam diodo de luz visível  de baixa potência. Como acontece com qualquer fonte de 
luz muito bri lhante, como o sol , o usuário deve evi tar olhar diretamente para o feixe de luz. A exposição 
momentânea a laser de Classe II não é considerada prejudicial . 
Segurança da bateria (em caso de instalação em produtos de mão e portáteis) 

A ba te r i a  deve  ser  ca r regada usan d o somente  o  ca r regad or  9462 ,  9465  ou  6054 /6055 ;  a  ba te r i a  
poderá  e xp lod i r  se  co l ocada  e m u m car regador  d i fe ren te .   
Não  des monte ,  c ause  cur to - c i r cu i to ,  aqueça  ac i ma  de  80  ° C ou  i nc i nere  a  ba te r i a ,  e l a  pode  e xp lod i r .   

♦  Antes de usar a bateria, é preciso carregá-la. Para uma maior vida útil  da bateria, carregue-a no prazo de 
três meses após o recebimento. Reti re a bateria da impressora quando for deixar a impressora guardada por 
um mês ou mais. 

♦  A temperatura ideal  de armazenamento da bateria é de 10 °C a 23 °C, com um máximo de 40 °C. A bateria 
poderá perder sua capacidade de carga permanentemente se for armazenada em temperaturas inferiores a 0 
°C ou superiores a 40 °C. Para aumentar a duração da bateria, ela deverá ser armazenada em um lugar seco 
e refr igerado. 

♦  A temperatura de operação da bateria é de 4 °C a 43 °C. A temperatura recomendável de carregamento é de 
20 °C a 25 °C. 

♦  Não deixe a bateria entrar em contato com objetos metál icos; não use uma bateria com uma caixa rachada e 
não deixe a bateria f icar molhada. 

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  D E  U T I L I Z A Ç Ã O  E  C U I D A D O S  D A  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  P A R A  
A  B A T E R I A  D E  I Õ E S  D E  L I T I O  

 
AVISO.   Le ia  a tenta me nte  estas  i nst ruções;  inc lue m i nfo rma ções importantes  de  
segura nça  da  bater ia  pa ra  red uzi r  o  r isco  de  da nos por i ncê ndio  e  f er i mentos  pessoais .  

V i s ã o  g e r a l  
As ba te r i as  recar regá ve i s  de  i ões  d e  l í t i o  são  u ma te cno log ia  f i áve l  que  e xi ge m manuten ção  de  ro t i na  e  
cu i dados  na  u t i l i zação  e  no  manus e a mento  e  poderão  represen ta r  u m r i sco  de  danos  por  i ncênd io  e  
fe r imen tos  pes soa i s  se  u t i l i zadas  excess i va mente ,  i ncor re ta mente ,  abu sadas ou  dan i f i cadas .  Le i a  e  s i ga  
as  d i re t r i zes  nes te  docu mento  para  u t i l i za r  ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  de  fo r ma seg ura  e  ob te r  u m te mp o de  
v i da  ú t i l  má xi mo  da  ba te r i a .  
Os danos f í s i cos ,  o  abu so  e l é t r i co  ( ta i s  co mo cur tos-c i r cu i tos  e  sobre ca r rega mento)  e  a  e xpos i ção  
a  te mpera tu ra  e l evada  são  per i goso s  e  poderão  cau sar  o  sobreaqu ec i mento  da  ba te r i a .   Pare  
imed ia ta mente  a  u t i l i zação  e  e l imine  qua lquer  ba te r i a  que  tenha  s i do  d an i f i cada  ou  sub met i da  a  
abusos  e l é t r i cos  ou  te mpera tu ra  e l e vada .    

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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A t íp i ca  v i da  ú t i l  es t i mada de  u ma b a te r i a  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  é  cerca  de  u m a  t rês  anos  o u  300  a  500  
c i c l os  de  carga ,  o  que  ocor re r  p r i me i ro .  Um c i c l o  de  carga  é  u m per íodo  de  u t i l i zação  de  
to ta l mente  car regad a a  to ta l mente  d escar regada e  nov a me nte  to ta l ment e  car regada.  Ut i l i ze  u ma 
esperança  de  v i da  ú t i l  de  u m a  t rês  anos  para  as  ba te r i as  que  não  são  sub met i das  a  c i c l os  de  
carga  co mple tos .   Mantenha  u m reg i s to  da  u t i l i zação  da  ba te r i a  e  remo va do  serv i ço  as  ba te r i as  
que  e xceda m es ta  esperanç a  de  v i d a .   

As  ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  recar reg áve i s  tê m u ma  v i da  ú t i l  l imi tada  e  i rão  perder  g radua l mente  a  
capac idade  de  re te r  u ma carga .  Es t a  perda  de  capac idade  (des gas te )  é  i r revers íve l .  À med ida  que  a  
ba te r i a  perde  capac idade ,  o  per íodo  de  te mpo que  i rá  a l imen ta r  o  p rodu to  (au tono mia)  d i minu i .  As  
ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  con t i nua m a  descar regar  l en ta mente  (au to -des carga)  quando não  e s tão  e m 
u t i l i zação  ou  duran te  o  a r mazena me nto .  Ver i f i que  ro t i na mente  o  es tado  da  carga  da  ba te r i a  u t i l i zando  
o  car regador  o r i g i na l  ou  um re co me ndado.  

D e v i d o  c u i d a d o  e  p r e c a u ç õ e s  d e  m a n u s e a m e n t o  

♦  Para  reduz i r  o  r i sco  de  danos  por  i ncênd io  e  fe r i mentos  pe ssoa i s ,  cu mp ra  se mpre  es tas  i ns t ruçõ es .  
♦  Não  des monte ,  es mague ne m per f u re  u ma ba te r i a .  
♦  Não  co l oque  os  co n tac tos  e xte rnos  de  u ma b a te r i a  e m cur to -c i r cu i to .  
♦  Não  e xponha u ma  ba te r i a  a  fogo  ou  água .  
♦  Não  e xponha u ma  ba te r i a  a  te mpera tu ras  super i o res  a  60  ° C.  
♦  Ev i te  e xpor  a  ba te r i a  ou  o  d i spos i t i vo  da  Aver y  Denn i son® no  qua l  es tá  i ns ta l ada  a  choques 

excess i vos ,  v i b rações  ou  fo rça  u ma  vez  que  i s to  pode  causar  dano s  i n te rnos .  
♦  Não  u t i l i ze  uma  ba te r i a  dan i f i cada  ou  u m d i spos i t i vo  dan i f i cado  no  qua l  a  ba te r i a  es tá  i ns ta l ada .  Os 

danos no  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i so n® poderão  resu l ta r  e m danos na  b a te r i a ,  cu r tos-c i r cu i tos  ou  
ou t ras  avar i as  na  ba te r i a .   

♦  Use  l uvas  para  manu sear  qua lquer  ba te r i a  que  tenha  u ma fuga .  E l i mine  a  ba te r i a  co m fuga  de  
acordo  co m as  i n fo r mações  de  El i minação  e  rec i c l age m ne s te  docu men t o .  

♦  Em caso  d e  con ta c to  do  l íqu i do  da  ba te r i a  co m os  o l hos ,  não  es f reg ue  os  o l hos .  Lave  i med ia ta mente  
os  o l hos  co m água duran te ,  no  mín i mo,  15  minu tos ,  l evan tando  as  p á lpebras  super i o res  e  i n fe r i o res ,  
a té  não  res ta re m ve s t íg i os  do  l íqu i do .  Consu l te  u m méd i co .  

♦  Mantenha  a  ba te r i a  fo ra  do  a l cance  das  c r i anças .  

M a n u t e n ç ã o  d a  b a t e r i a  
Observe  e  ano te  a  au tono mia  que  u ma ba te r i a  nova  to ta l mente  car rega da p roporc i ona  de  a l iment ação  
do  p rodu to .  Ut i l i ze  a  au tono mia  des ta  ba te r i a  nova  co mo u ma ba se  par a  co mp arar  co m as  au tono mias  
das  ba te r i as  ma i s  an t i gas .  A au tono mia  da  sua  ba te r i a  i rá  va r i a r  consoante  a  con f i guração  do  p rodu to  
e  as  ap l i cações  e m que  o  u t i l i za .  

♦  Ver i f i que  regu la rmente  o  es tado  da  carga  da  ba te r i a .  
♦  Mon i to r i ze  a ten ta mente  a s  ba te r i as  que  se  apro xi ma m do  f i na l  da  v i da  ú t i l  es t imada.  
♦  Cons idere  subs t i tu i r  a  ba te r i a  por  uma nov a  se  reparar  nu ma das  segu i n tes  cond i ções :  

•  A au tono mi a  da  ba te r i a  desce  aba i xo  de  cerca  de  8 0% da  au tono mia  o r i g i na l .  
•  O te mp o de  carga  d a  ba te r i a  au men ta  s i gn i f i ca t i vamente .  
•  A ba te r i a  f i ca  quen te  duran te  o  car r ega mento  ou  a  u t i l i zação .  

Se  a  ba te r i a  fo r  a r mazenad a ou  não  fo r  u t i l i zada  duran te  u m l ongo  per í odo  de  te mpo,  ce r t i f i que-se  de  que  
cu mpre  a s  i ns t ruções  d e  a r mazena mento  ne s te  doc u me nto .  

C a r r e g a n d o  
♦  S i ga  se mpre  as  i ns t ruções  de  car re ga mento  fo rnec idas  co m s eu  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i son® e /ou  

car regador  de  ba te r i a .  
♦  Car regue  as  ba te r i as  usa ndo apena s car regadores  de  b a te r i a  Avery  De nn i son®.  
♦  As  ba te r i as  pode m ser  u t i l i zadas  quando car regadas a c i ma de  80 %,  con fo r me mos t rado  pe lo  LED no  

car regador  Aver y  Denn i son .  

A r m a z e n a r  
♦  Re mo ver  o  ba te r i a  e  guarde-o  separ ada mente  de  o  p rodu to .  
♦  An tes  do  a r ma zena mento ,  u se  u m c ar regador  Avery  Denn i son  para  car r egar  a  ba te r i a  a té  pe lo  

menos 80% da  capac idade ,  con fo r me mos t rado  pe lo  LED no  car regador .  
♦  Ao  a r mazenar  por  u m l ongo  per ío do  de  te mpo,  use  u m car regador  Aver y  Denn i son  para  car regar  o  

ba te r i a  para  aproxi mada mente  80 % de  capac idade ,  con fo r me mo st rado  pe lo  LED no  car regad or ,  no  
pe lo  menos u ma vez  a  c ada  se i s  me ses.  Se  a  ba te r i a  não  t i ve r  ca rga  re s tan te  quando você  a  
ver i f i ca r ,  cons idere -a  dan i f i cada .  Não ten te  recar regá- l o  ou  usá- l o .  Su bs t i tua -a  por  u ma  ba te r i a  
nova .  

♦  Ar ma zene a  ba te r i a  e m te mpera t u ra s  en t re  5  ℃  e  25  ℃  (41  °F  e  77  °F )  co m u midade de  40  ～  85  ％  
RH (se m co ndensação)  e  ev i te  a  l uz  so l a r .  

♦  A  v i da  ú t i l  é  de  aproxi mada mente  3  a  5  anos ,  depend endo do  n í ve l  de  c arga  e  das  cond i ções  
a mbien ta i s  de  a r mazena mento .  

 A ba te r i a  descar rega  au to mat i ca me nte  duran te  o  a r mazena men to .  Te mpera tu ras  ma i s  a l tas  
(ac ima de  20  ° C ou  77  °F )  reduze m o  a r maze na mento  da  ba t e r i a  v i da . 
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T r a n s p o r t e  

Cu mpra  se mpre  todos  os  regu la men tos  l oca i s ,  nac i ona i s  e  i n te rnac iona is  ap l i cáve i s  an tes  de  t ranspor ta r  
u ma ba te r i a  de  i ões  de  l í t i o .  T ransp or ta r  u ma ba te r i a  e m f i m de  v i da  ú t i l  ou  dan i f i cada  poderá ,  e m 
de te r minados ca sos ,  se r  espec i f i ca mente  l i mi tado  ou  p ro i b i do .  

E l i m i n a ç ã o  e  r e c i c l a g e m  

As ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  es tão  su je i tas  a  regu la mento s  de  e l i minação  e  rec i c l age m que  var i a m 
consoante  o  pa ís  e  a  reg i ão .  Ver i f i que  e  cu mpra  se mpre  o s  regu la mento s  ap l i cáve i s  an tes  de  
e l iminar  qua lquer  ba te r i a .  Con tac te  a  Empresa  de  Rec i c l age m de  Ba te r i as  Recar regáve i s  
(www.ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg / )  para  os  E. U .A.  e  Canadá ou  a  sua  o rgan i zação  l oca l  de  rec i c l agem de  
ba te r i as .  
Mu i tos  pa íse s  p ro íbe m a  e l i minação  de  res íduos  de  equ ipa mento  e l e t rón i co  e m rec i p i en tes  para  l i xo  
nor ma l .  
Co loque  apenas ba te r i as  des car reg adas nu m rec i p i en te  de  reco lha  de  ba te r i as .  Ut i l i ze  f i ta  i so l adora  ou  
ou t ra  cober tu ra  aprovad a  sobre  os  pon tos  de  l i gação  da  ba te r i a  para  e v i ta r  cu r tos-c i r cu i tos .  

 
  

http://www.call2recycle.org/
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ CF 
Pour plus d' informations sur l 'émetteur  et la conformité CEM de votre produit, consultez le document de 
conformité aux règlements "Regulatory Compl iance" sur notre si te web : identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com 
(sélectionnez Resources (Ressources), puis Regulatory (Règlements).  
Les produits Avery Dennison sont conçus conformément aux règles et règlements des pays où i ls sont vendus et 
sont étiquetés en conséquence. Tout changement ou modification apporté aux équipements Avery Dennison non 
approuvé expl ici tement par Avery Dennison peut annuler l ’habi l i tation de l ’uti l isateur à opérer ces équipements.  
♦  Suivez toutes les mises en garde et les instructions indiquées sur le produit.  
♦  N’uti l isez pas les produits Avery Dennison sans les capots en posi t ion. sous peine d’endommager les 
produits ou de vous blesser. 
♦  N’insérez aucun objet par les ouvertures du matériel . Des tensions dangereuses pourront être présentes et 
causer un incendie, une décharge électr ique ou l ’endommagement de l ’ imprimante.  
♦  Ne bouchez et ne couvrez pas les ouvertures du matériel .  
♦  Ne placez pas le produit près d'un radiateur ou d'une source de chaleur, sous peine d'entraîner la surchauffe 
du produit.  
♦  Les produits Avery Dennison sont conçus pour fonctionner avec des systèmes d’al imentation à borne de terre 
(retour mis à la terre pour les produits al imentés par c.c.). Ne branchez pas un produit Avery Dennison sur un 
autre type d'alimentation. Risque d'électrocution. En cas de doute sur l ’al imentation dont vous disposez, 
contactez le responsable de votre instal lation ou un électricien quali f ié. 
♦  Le cordon d’al imentation sert d’interrupteur général  au produit. Branchez le cordon d’al imentation sur une 
prise de terre se trouvant à proximité. Ne branchez pas le cordon si  le bloc d’al imentation a été reti ré du produit. 
Sivous n'avez pas reçuun cordon d'alimentationde votre imprimante,contactez votre bureau localAvery 
Dennisonpourcelui  qui  estcerti fié pourvos besoinsélectriques locales.  
♦  Concernant les appareils fonctionnant sur batterie, reti rez la batterie pour les débrancher. 
♦  Le reflet de la lumière sur l 'écran peut gêner ou occasionner un inconfort. Prenez les mesures qui  s' imposent 
pour réduire le reflet au minimum, par exemple, en déplaçant l ' imprimante.  
♦  Ne jetez pas les batteries à la poubel le. Recyclez-les conformément à la réglementation en vigueur. 
Avertissement Couteau (si installé pour les produits de table) 

Par t i es  mo b i l es  dangereuses .  Tene z vos  do ig ts  e t  au t res  par t i es  du  cor ps  à  d i s tance .  

Sécurité du laser (si installé pour les produits portatifs) 
Les lecteurs à laser de catégorie II uti l isent une diode de lumière visible de faible puissance. Comme pour toute 
source de lumière très vive, comme le soleil , l ’uti l isateur doi t évi ter de fixer des yeux le faisceau lumineux. Une 
exposi t ion momentanée à un laser de catégorie II n’est pas censée présenter des risques. 

Informations spécifiques des États-Unis/du Canada 
Note de certification du scanner (si installé) 
Ce produit est certi fié « produit laser de catégorie II » par le United States DHHS Center for Devices and 
Radiological  Health et i l  est conforme aux normes 21CFR1040.10 et 1040.11, à l ’exception des écarts dans le 
cadre du Laser Notice No. 50. Le faisceau laser du lecteur sortant de la fenêtre de lecture émet moins de 2 mW. 
La lumière laser supérieure aux l imites de catégorie I doi t se trouver sous un capot de protection Aucune 
maintenance n’est requise pour maintenir ce produit conforme à la norme EN 60825 et à la réglementation 21, 
sous-chapitre J du DHHS. Aucun contrôle d’uti l isation ou de maintenance n’est prévu. 

L ’u t i l i sa t i on  de  commande s e t  rég l a ges  ou  l ’e xécu t i on  de  p roc édures  au t res  que  ce l l es  spéc i f i ées  
dans  ce  docu men t  r i sque  de  se  t ra d u i re  par  une  expo s i t i on  dangereuse  à  l a  l umiè re  l aser .  

Caractéristiques du scanner 1D (si installé) 
Longueur d'onde: 650 nm  
Po : 0,15 Mw  
Pp : 2,0 mW  
F : 36 Hz RAYON LASER 

NE PAS FIXER LE FAISCEAU DU REGARD Classe 2 

Caractéristiques du scanner 2D (si installé) 
Laser : DEL :  
Longueur d'onde :  
640-660 nm 

Longueur d'onde : Voyant 
600-630 nm 

 
RAYON LASER 
NE PAS REGARDER 
DIRECTEMENT À L'AIDE 
D'INSTRUMENTS OPTIQUES 

Sortie pulsée :  
16ms al lumé,  
2ms éteint 

Fréquence de balayage 
58 Hz, 
Durée d' impulsion 970 us 

Puissance : 
0,71 max. à 100 mm 

Puissance de sortie :  
0,91 à 100 mm 

Classe 2 Classe 1M PRODUIT LASER DE CLASSE 1M 

 

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN POUR LA BATTERIE 
LITHIUM-ION AVERY DENNISON®  

 
AVERTISSEMENT. Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions; elles comprennent des 
informations de sécurité importantes sur la batterie afin de réduire le risque de 
dommages causés par le feu et de blessures corporelles. 

Aperçu 
Les batteries rechargeables au li thium-ion sont une technologie fiable qui  ont besoin d’un entretien et de 
précautions de routine lors de leur uti l isation et de leur manipulation. Elles peuvent présenter un risque d’incendie 
et de blessures en cas de suruti l isation, d’une mauvaise uti l isation, d’abus ou d’endommagement. Veui l lez l i re et 
suivre les directives de ce document pour uti l iser les batteries l i thium-ion en toute sécuri té et profi ter de la durée 
de vie maximale des batteries. 
Les dommages physiques, les défauts électr iques (tels que les courts-circui ts et les surcharges) et l ’exposi t ion à 
des températures élevées présentent un danger et peuvent provoquer une surchauffe de la batterie. Arrêtez 
immédiatement d’uti l iser la batterie et mettez-la aux rebuts si  elle a été endommagée ou a subi  des défauts 
électr iques ou des températures élevées.  
La durée de vie typique estimée d’une batterie l i thium-ion est d’environ un à trois ans, ou de 300 à 500 cycles de 
charge, selon la première éventuali té. Un cycle de charge est une période d’uti l isation allant d’une charge 
complète à une décharge complète, puis d’une nouvelle recharge. Considérez une durée de vie d’un à trois ans 
pour les batteries qui  ne connaissent pas de cycles de charge complets. Assurez le suivi  de l ’uti l isation des 
batteries et retirez du service les batteries qui  excèdent leur durée de vie.  
Les batteries rechargeables li thium-ion ont une durée de vie l imitée et perdront progressivement leur capaci té à 
retenir la charge. Cette perte de capaci té (vieil l issement) est i rréversible. À mesure que la batterie perd de sa 
capaci té, la durée pendant laquel le elle peut al imenter le produit (autonomie) diminue. Les batteries l i thium-ion 
continuent de se décharger lentement (auto-décharge) lorsqu’elles ne sont pas uti l isées ou lorsqu’elles sont 
stockées. Véri f iez régulièrement l ’état de charge des batteries en util isant les chargeurs d’origine ou 
recommandés. 

Entretien et précautions de manipulation 
♦ Pour réduire le risque d’incendie et de blessures corporelles, suivez toujours ces instructions. 

♦ Ne démontez pas, n’écrasez pas et ne percez pas une batterie. 

♦ Ne court-circuitez pas les contacts externes d’une batterie. 

♦ Ne jetez pas une batterie dans le feu ou dans l’eau. 

♦ N’exposez pas une batterie à des températures supérieures à 60 °C (140 °F). 

♦ Évitez d’exposer la batterie ou l’appareil Avery Dennison® dans lequel elle est installée à des chocs, des vibrations ou une force 
excessifs, car cela pourrait provoquer des dommages internes. 

♦ N’utilisez pas une batterie endommagée ou un appareil endommagé dans lequel une batterie est installée. Tout dommage à 
l’appareil Avery Dennison® peut entraîner des dommages à la batterie, des courts-circuits ou d’autres défauts de la batterie. 

♦ Portez des gants pour manipuler toute batterie qui perd du liquide. Si une batterie perd du liquide, jetez-la conformément aux 
directives d’élimination et de recyclage de ce document. 

♦ En cas de contact du liquide de batterie avec les yeux, ne vous frottez pas les yeux. Rincez immédiatement et soigneusement 
les yeux avec de l’eau pendant au moins 15 minutes, en soulevant les paupières supérieures et inférieures, jusqu’à ce qu’il ne 
reste plus aucune trace de liquide. Consultez un médecin. 

♦ Gardez la batterie hors de portée des enfants. 

Entretien de la batterie 
Observez et prenez note de l ’autonomie qu’offre une nouvel le batterie entièrement chargée pour al imenter votre 
produit. Util isez l ’autonomie de cette batterie neuve comme base pour comparer les autonomies des batteries plus 
anciennes. L’autonomie de votre batterie variera en fonction de la configuration du produit et des applications que 
vous uti l isez. 

♦ Contrôlez régulièrement l’état de charge de la batterie. 

♦ Surveillez attentivement les batteries qui approchent de la fin de leur durée de vie estimée. 

♦ Pensez à remplacer toute batterie qui présente l’une des conditions suivantes : 

• L’autonomie de la batterie arrive en dessous d’environ 80 % de l’autonomie d’origine. 
• Le temps de charge de la batterie augmente considérablement. 
• La batterie chauffe pendant qu’elle est chargée ou en utilisation. 

Si  une batterie doi t être mise en stockage ou inutil isée pendant une période prolongée, vei l lez à suivre les 
instructions de stockage contenues dans ce document.  
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Recharge 
♦ Suivez toujours les instructions de recharge fournies avec votre appareil Avery Dennison® ou votre chargeur de batterie.  

♦ Chargez les batteries uniquement avec des chargeurs de batterie Avery Dennison®. 

♦ Les batteries peuvent être utilisées lorsqu’elles sont chargées à plus de 80 %, comme indiqué par le voyant DEL du chargeur 
Avery Dennison. 

Stockage 
♦ Retirez la batterie et stockez-la séparément du produit. 

♦ Avant le stockage, utilisez un chargeur Avery Dennison pour charger la batterie à au moins 80 % de sa capacité, comme indiqué 
par le voyant DEL du chargeur. 

♦ Pour un stockage prolongé, utilisez un chargeur Avery Dennison pour charger la batterie à environ 80 % de sa capacité, comme 
indiqué par le voyant DEL du chargeur, au moins une fois tous les six mois. Si la batterie n’a plus de charge lorsque vous la 
vérifiez, considérez-la comme endommagée. N’essayez pas de la recharger ou de l’utiliser. Remplacez-la par une nouvelle 
batterie. 

♦ Stockez la batterie à des températures de 5 °C à 25 °C (41 °F à 77 °F), avec une humidité relative de 40 à 85 % (sans 
condensation) et à l’abri de la lumière du soleil. 

♦ La durée de conservation est d’environ 3 à 5 ans, selon le niveau de charge et les conditions de stockage. 

 La batterie se décharge seule lorsqu’elle est stockée. Les températures élevées (au-dessus de 20 °C ou 77 °F) réduisent la 
durée de vie de la batterie. 

Transport 
Véri f iez toujours toutes les réglementations locales, nationales et internationales applicables avant de transporter 
une batterie l i thium-ion. Dans certains cas, le transport d’une batterie en fin de vie ou endommagée peut faire 
l ’objet d’une l imitation ou interdiction particulière. 

Élimination et recyclage 
Les batteries l i thium-ion font l ’objet de réglementations en matière d’él imination et de recyclage qui  varient selon 
les pays et les régions. Consultez et respectez toujours les réglementations en vigueur avant de jeter une 
batterie. Contactez Appel à recycler (https://www.appelarecycler.ca/) pour les États-Unis et le Canada, ou votre 
organisation locale de recyclage de batteries. 
De nombreux pays interdisent la mise au rebut d’équipement électronique dans les poubelles ordinaires. 
Jetez uniquement les batteries déchargées dans les récipients de collecte de batteries. Util isez du ruban isolant 
ou tout autre revêtement approuvé sur les bornes de connexion de la batterie afin d’évi ter tout court-circui t. 

https://www.appelarecycler.ca/
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY CZ 
Informace o shodě vysílače s příslušnými předpisy o elektromagnetické kompatibil i tě najdete v Dokumentu o 
shodě výrobku s příslušnými právními předpisy na našem webu: identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com (zvol te 
zdroje a pak možnost Právní předpisy).  
Výrobky společnosti  Avery Dennison jsou navrhovány tak, aby byly v souladu s příslušnými právními předpisy 
platnými v místech, kde jsou prodávány, a budou označeny požadovaným způsobem. Jakékol i  změny nebo úpravy 
přístrojů Avery Dennison, které nebyly společností Avery Dennison výslovně schváleny, mohou mít za následek 
neplatnost oprávnění uživatele přístroj provozovat.  
♦  Dodržujte všechna upozornění a pokyny vyznačené na výrobku.  
♦  Výrobky společnosti  Avery Dennison nepoužívejte bez nasazených krytů. Může dojí t k poškození výrobku 
nebo zranění osob.  
♦  Do otvorů v přístro ji  nezasouvejte žádné předměty. Uvnitř se mohou nacházet nebezpečné zdroje energie, 
která by mohla způsobit požár, zasažení elektr ickým proudem nebo poškození t iskárny.  
♦  Otvory v přístro ji  neucpávejte ani  nezakrývejte.  
♦  Výrobek neumísťujte do bl ízkosti  radiátoru nebo tepelného zdroje, protože by mohlo dojít  k přehřátí výrobku.  
♦  Výrobky společnosti  Avery Dennison jsou určeny k připojení do napájecích systémů, které mají uzemněný 
nulový vodič (respektive uzemněný zpětný vodič – u výrobků napájených ste jnosměrným proudem). Výrobek 
společnosti  Avery Dennison nepřipoju jte do žádného jiného druhu napájecího systému; mohlo by dojít k zasažení 
elektr ickým proudem. Pokud si  nejste j isti , jaké napájení u vás máte, obraťte se na vašeho správce budov nebo 
kval i fikovaného elektr ikáře.  
♦  Napájecí kabel slouží jako primární způsob odpojení výrobku od zdroje elektr ického proudu. Napájecí kabel 
zapojte do uzemněné elektr ické zásuvky. Pokud došlo k přerušení napájení výrobku, napájecí kabel odpojte. 
Pokud jste napájecí kabel neobdržel i  spolu s t iskárnou, vyžádejte si  u místního zastoupení společnosti  Avery 
Dennison takový napájecí kabel, který je certi f ikovaný pro parametry místní rozvodné sítě elektr ického proudu.  
♦  Chcete- l i  přeruši t napájení u přístrojů na baterii , vyjměte bateri i  z přístroje.  
♦  Odrazy světla od displeje mohou být nepříjemné nebo obtěžující. Učiňte potřebná opatření k minimal izaci  
odrazů, jako je například změna umístění t iskárny. 
♦  Baterie nevyhazujte do směsného odpadu; recyklujte je podle příslušných místních předpisů. 

Varování ohledně čepele/řezačky (pokud jsou nainstalovány u stolních přístrojů) 
Nebezpečné  p ohyb l i vé  součás t i .  Ne př i b l i žu j te  se  k  n i m prs ty  an i  j i ný mi  čás t mi  tě l a .  

Bezpečnost laseru (pokud je nainstalován u ručních přístrojů) 
Laserové čtečky třídy II využívají nízkovýkonovou diodu vyzařující vidi telné světlo. Stejně jako u jiných zdrojů 
velmi si lného světla, jako je například slunce, by se uživatel  neměl dívat přímo do světelného paprsku. Není 
známo, že by krátkodobé vystavení paprskům laseru třídy II bylo  škodl ivé. 
Bezpečnost baterie (pokud je nainstalována u přenosných a ručních přístrojů) 

K dob í je n í  ba te r i e  se  musí  použ íva t  pou ze  nabí je čky  t ypu  9462 ,  9465  ne bo  6054 /6055 ;  p ř i  v l ožen í  do  
j i né  nab í ječky  by  moh la  ba te r i e  e xp lodova t .   
Ba te r i i  nikdy  ne rozeb í re j te ,  nez kra t u j te ,  nezahř í ve j te  na  tep l o tu  vy šš í  n ež  80  °C an i  j i  nevha zu jte  do  
ohně ;  mo h la  by  e xp lodova t .   

♦  Před použi tím je nutno bateri i  nabít. Aby byla zajištěna optimální životnost baterie, nabi jte ji  nejpozději  tř i  
měsíce po obdržení. Pokud hodláte t iskárnu uloži t na dobu jednoho měsíce nebo delší, vyjměte bateri i  z t iskárny. 
♦  Optimální teplota skladování baterie je 10 °C až 23 °C, nejvyšší povolená skladovací teplota je 40 °C. Při  
skladování baterie při  teplotě nižší než 0 °C nebo vyšší než 40 °C může dojít k trvalé ztrátě kapaci ty baterie. Aby 
byla zajištěna je jí co nejdelší životnost , měl i  byste baterii  skladovat na chladném, suchém místě.  
♦  Provozní teplota baterie je 4°C až 43 °C. Doporučená teplota baterie při  nabíjení je 20°C až 25 °C.  
♦  Zabraňte kontaktu baterie s kovovými předměty; nepoužívejte bateri i  s prasklým pouzdrem a zajistěte, aby 
baterie nezvlhla. 

P O U Ž I T Í  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  &  P É Č E  P O K Y N Y  P R O  
L I T H I U M - I O N  B A T E R I E   

 
VAROVÁNÍ.   Přečtěte si  prosím pozorně tyto pokyny;  obsahuj í  důleži té  informace o 
bezpečnost i  bater ie  pro snížení  r izika požáru a zranění  osob.  

Přehled 
L i th i um- i on tové  dob í jec í  ba te r i e  jso u  spo leh l i vou  techno log i í ,  k te rá  vyž adu je  ru t i nu  údržbu  a  p éč i  
p ř i  je j i ch  použ íván í  a  ma n ipu lac i  a  mohou p řed s tavova t  r i z i ko  požáru  a  z raněn í  osob ,  pokud jsou  
nad měrně  pou ž íván y ,  nespráv ně  po už ívány ,  zneuž ív ány  nebo  po škozen y.  Přeč t ě te  s i  a  dodržu j te  
pokyny  v  to mto  doku men tu ,  aby s te  by l i  bezpečně  použ i t í  L i th i um- Ion  ba te r i e  a  dosáhnout  
ma xi mu m ba te r i e  ž i vo tnos t .  
Fyz i cké  poškozen í ,  e l ek t r i cké  zneuž i t í  ( jako  jsou  zkra ty  a  p řeb í jen í )  a  v ys taven í  zvýšen é  tep l o tě  je  
nebezpečný  a  mů že  způ sob i t  p řehřá t í  ba te r i e .   Oka mži tě  p řes taň te  použ íva t  a  z l i kv i du j te  jakou ko l i  
ba te r i i ,  k te rá  by l a  poškozena nebo  by l a  vys tavena  e l ek t r i cké mu po škoz en í  nebo  zv ýšený m 
tep l o tá m.    
  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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Typ i cká  odhadovaná ž i vo tno s t  l i th i um - i on tové  ba te r i e  je  p ř i b l i žně  jede n  až  t ř i  roky  nebo  300  a ž  500  
nab í jec ích  cyk l ů ,  pod le  toho ,  co  nas tane  d ř íve .  Je den  nab í jec í  c yk l us  je  doba  použ íván í  od  úp lného  
nab i t í ,  po  úp lné  vyb i t í  a  úp l né  vyb i t í  znovu  nab i tá .  U ba te r i í ,  k te ré  se  úp lně  nenab i j í ,  pou ž i j te  
p ředpok ládanou ž i vo tnos t  je den  až  t ř i  roky   cyk l y .   Ucho váve j te  zázna my  o  použ íván í  b a te r i e  a  
ba te r i e ,  k te ré  p řekraču j í  tu to  p ředpo k ládanou ž i vo tnos t ,  vy jměte  z  p rovo zu .  
Dob í jec í  l i th i um- i on tové  ba te r i e  ma j í  o me zenou ž i vo tnos t  a  pos tu pně  z t r áce j í  s vou  kapac i tu  udrž e t  
nab i t í .  Ta to  z t rá ta  kapac i ty  ( s tá rnu t í )  je  nevra tné .  Jak  ba t e r i e  z t rác í  kap ac i tu ,  doba ,  po  k te rou  bude  
p roduk t  napá je t  (doba  běhu)  se  zkra cu je .  L i th i u m- i on tové  ba te r i e  se  i  na dá le  po malu  vyb í je j í  
( sa mov ybí jen í ) ,  kdy ž  se  nepou žíva j í  nebo  když  se  nepouž íva j í  Ve  sk l ad ě .  Prav i de lně  kon t ro l u j te  s ta v  
nab i t í  ba te r i e  po mocí  p ůvodně sp árovaných  nebo  doporučený ch  nab í ječ ek .  

Z důvodu Péče a Zacházení Opatření 
♦  Abyste  sn íž i l i  r i z i ko  požáru  a  z raně n í  osob ,  v ždy  dodržu j te  t y to  poky ny .  
♦  Děla t  ne  rozebra t ,  rozdr t i t ,  nebo  p ropíchnout  A ba te r i e .  
♦  Děla t  ne  zkra tka  e xte rn í  kon tak t y  na  A ba te r i e .  
♦  Děla t  ne l i kv i dova t  z  A ba te r i e  v  oheň  nebo  voda .  
♦  Děla t  ne  odha l i t  ba te r i e  na  tep l o ty  nad  60  °C (140  °F ) .  
♦  Nevys ta vu j te  b a te r i i  nebo  zař ízen í  Avery  Denn i son® ,  ve  k te ré m je  na ins ta l ována ,  nad měrné mu 

nárazu ,  v i b rac í m nebo s í l e ,  p ro tože  by  to  moh lo  způsob i t  vn i t řn í  pošk oz en í .  
♦  Děla t  nepoužíva t  A  poškozené  bate r i e  nebo  poško zené zař íz en í ,  ve  k te r é m je  ba te r i e  na ins ta l ována .  

Poškoz en í  za ř íz ení  Avery  Denn i son® můž e mí t  za  nás ledek  poško zen í  ba te r i e ,  zk ra ty  nebo  j i né  
poruchy  ba te r i e .  

♦  Př i  man ipu lac i  s  jakouko l i  ba te r i í ,  z  n íž  un i ká  kapa l i na ,  nos te  rukav i ce .  Vy tek l ou  ba te r i i  z l i kv i du j te  
pod le  pokynů  k  l i kv i dac i    a  Recyk l ace  i n fo rma ce v  t o mto  doku mentu .  

♦  V př ípadě  k on tak tu  o č í  s  b a te r i ovou  kapa l i nou  s i  oč i  nemnět e .  Oka mži tě  oč i  důk l adně  vyp lachu jte  
vodou  a l espoň  po  dobu  15  minu t ,  zdv i hán í  horn í  a  do ln í  v íčka ,  dokud  ne  d ůkaz  z  a  teku t i na  Zůstává .  
H l eda t  l ékařský  Pozornos t .  

♦  Drže t  a  ba te r i e  mi mo d osah  z  dět i .  

baterie Údržba 

Pozorova t  a  Pozná mka a  doba běhu  že  a  Nový  p lně  nab i tá  ba te r i e  posky t u je  p ro  nap á jen í  váš  p roduk t .  
Použ i t í  ten to  doba chodu nové  ba te r i e  j ako  zák l ad  p ro  porovnán í  p rovozn í c h  dob  s ta rš í ch  ba te r i í .  Doba 
p rovozu  vaš í  ba te r i e  se  bude  l i š i t  v  záv i s l os t i  na  p roduk tu  kon f i gurace  a ap l i kace ,  k te ré  použ ívá te .  
♦  Prav ide lně  šek  a  ba te r i e nab í t  pos taven í .  

♦  Opat rně  mon i to r  ba te r i e  k te ré  jsou  b l íž íc í  se  a  ko nec  z  je j i ch  odhadnu t ý  ž i vo t .  
♦  Zváž i t  nahrazova t  a  ba te r i e  s  A no v ý  - l i  vy  pozna mene j te  s i  ja kéko l i  z  a  Nás ledu jíc í  p od mínky :  

o  The ba te r i e  běh  čas  k l esá  n íž e  o  80  % z  o r i g i ná l  doba  běhu .  
o  The ba te r i e  nab í t  čas  z vyšu je  výra z ně .  
o  The ba te r i e  je  h orký ,  z a t í mco  nab í je n í  nebo  v  pou ž i t í .  

Pokud je  ba te r i e  sk l adována nebo  j i nak  nepoužív ána  po  de l š í  dobu ,  dod ržu jte  pok yny  p ro  s k l adován í  
uvedené v  to mto  doku mentu .  

Nabíjení 
♦  Vždy dodr žu j te  p okyny  p ro  nab í jen í  dodané se  zař í zen í m Avery  Denn i son® a /nebo  nab í ječkou  

bate r i í .  

♦  Nabí je j te  ba te r i e  pouze  po mo cí  nab í je ček  ba te r i í  Avery  Denn i son®.  

♦  Bater i e  jsou  pou ž i te l né  p ř i  nab i t í  nad  80  %,  jak  u kazu je  LED na  nab í ječ ce  Aver y  Denn i son .  

Úložný prostor 
♦  Odst ran i t  a  ba te r i e  a  u l ož te  je j  sa mosta tně  z  p rodu k t .  

♦  Před  usk l adnění m pou ž i j t e  nab í je čk u  Avery  Denn i son  k  nab i t í  ba t e r i e  a lespoň  na  80  % kapa c i ty ,  jak  
ukazu je  L ED n a  nab í je čce .  

♦  P ř i  sk l adován í  na  de l š í  dobu  p ouž i j t e  k  nab í jen í  nab í je čku  Avery  Denn i s on  a  ba te r i e  na  p ř i b l i žně  80  
% z  kapac i ta ,  jak  ukazu je  L ED na  n ab í ječce ,  na  a l espoň  jedno u  za  ka ž dý  šes t  mě síce .  Pokud  p ř i  
kon t ro l e  ba te r i e  nezbývá  žádné  nab i t í ,  považu j te  j i  za  po škozeno u.  Nep okouše jte  se  je j  dob í je t  nebo  
použ íva t .  Vy měňte  j i  za  novou  ba te r i i .  

♦  Bater i i  sk l adu j te  p ř i  tep l o tách  mez i  5  ℃  a  25  ℃  (41  °F  a  77  °F )  s  v l hkos t í  40  ～  85  ％  RH  (bez  
kondenzace)  a  vyhně te  se  s l unečn í mu zářen í .  

♦  Ž i vo tnos t  je  p ř i b l i žně  3 -5  l e t  v  záv i s l os t i  na ú rovn i  nab i t í  a  pod mínkác h  sk l adovac ího  p ros t řed í .  

 Bater i e  se  běhe m s k l adován í  sa mov o lně  vyb í j í .  Vyš š í  tep l o ty  (nad  20  °C  nebo  77  °F )  sn i žu j í  
kapac i tu  ba te r i e  ž i vo t . 

Přeprava  

Před  p řepravou  l i th i u m- i on tové  ba te r i e  vždy  zkon t ro l u j te  všechny  p ř ís l ušné  mís tn í ,  ná rodn í  a  mez inárodn í  
předp i sy .  Přeprava  an  na  konc i  ž i vo t nos t i  nebo  poškozen é  ba te r i e  s mět ,  v  urč i t ý  př ípady ,  být  konkré tně  
o mezen ý  nebo  zakáz áno.  
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Likvidace a Recyklace 

L i th i um- i on tové  ba te r i e  pod léha jí  p ř edp i sů m o  l i kv i dac i  a  recyk l ac i ,  k te ré  se  v  je dno t l i vých  ze mích  
a  reg i onech  l i š í .  Před  l i kv i dac í  jaké ko l i  ba te r i e  vždy  zkon t ro l u j te  a  dodr žu j te  p ř ís l ušné  p ředp i sy .  
Kon tak tu j te  spo lečno s t  Rec hargeab le  Ba t te ry  Recy c l i ng  Corpora t i on  (  
ht tps : / / www. ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg /  )  p ro  USA a  Kanadu nebo  mí s tn í  o rgan i za c i  p ro  recyk l ac i  ba te r i í .  

Mnoho ze mí  zaká za t  a  l i kv i dace  odpad e lek t ron i cký  vybaven í  v  S tandard  odpad nádoby.  

Do sběrné  nádob y na  ba te r i e  vk l áde j te  pouze  vyb i té  ba te r i e .  Pou ž i j te  e l ek t r i ckou  pásku  neb o  j i ný  
schvá lený  kry t  ba te r i e  spo jen í  bodů m zabrán i t  krá t ký  ob vody .   

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER DA 
Vedrørende sendere og lovpl igtige oplysninger om EMC-overholdelse henvises der t i l  di t produkts Dokument om 
overholdelse af lovgivning  på vores websted: identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (vælg Ressourcer, 
derefter Regulatory). 
Produkter fra Avery Dennison er udviklet i  overensstemmelse med lovene og reglerne de steder, hvor de sælges, 
og mærkes i  henhold ti l  kravene. Eventuel le ændringer el ler modifikationer af Avery Dennison-udstyr, som ikke 
udtrykkel igt er godkendt af Avery Dennison, kan ugyldiggøre brugerens ret t i l  at anvende udstyret.  
♦  Følg alle forsigtighedsregler og instruktioner, der er angivet på produktet.  
♦  Anvend ikke Avery Dennison-produkter, uden at dækslerne sidder på plads. Det kan beskadige produktet eller 

medføre personskade.  
♦  Skub aldrig genstande af nogen art gennem åbninger i  udstyret. Der kan være farlig strøm, som kan medføre 

brand, elektrisk stød eller beskadigelse af printeren.  
♦  Undgå at blokere eller ti ldække udstyrets åbninger.  
♦  Anbring ikke produktet i  nærheden af en radiator el ler andet varmeapparat, da det kan medføre, at produktet 

overophedes.  
♦  Avery Dennison-produkter er konstrueret t i l  at fungere sammen med strømsystemer med en jordforbundet 

nul ledning (jordet retur på jævnstrømsprodukter). Slut ikke et Avery Dennison-produkt t i l  en anden type 
strømsystem, da dette kan forårsage elektr isk stød. Kontakt den ansvarlige på stedet el ler en autoriseret 
elektr iker, hvis du er i  tvivl  om, hvi lken strømforsyning der f indes på stedet.  

♦  Netledningen fungerer som produktets primære afbryder. Slut netledningen ti l en stikkontakt med 
jordforbindelse i  nærheden. Ti lslut ikke netledningen, hvis produktets strømforsyning er taget ud. Hvis der ikke 
følger en netledning med din printer, skal  du kontakte di t lokale Avery Dennison-kontor for at få en, der er 
godkendt t i l  de lokale elektriske krav.  

♦  På batteridrevne enheder f jernes batteriet for at afbryde. 
♦  Lys, der reflekteres fra displayet, kan virke generende og ubehagel igt. Træf foranstal tninger t i l  at minimere 

blænding, f.eks. ved at f lytte printeren. 
♦  Smid ikke batterier i  affaldet. De skal  sendes ti l  genbrug afhængigt af de lokale bestemmelser. 

Knivadvarsel (hvis installeret, til bordmodeller) 
Far l i ge  de le ,  der  bevæger  s i g .  Ho ld  f i ng re  og  andre  de le  a f  k roppen på  a fs tand .  

Lasersikkerhed (hvis installeret, til håndholdte produkter) 
Klasse II- laserskannere benytter en synl ig lysdiode med lavt strømforbrug.Som med enhver anden kraftig lyskilde, 
som f.eks.solen, bør brugeren undgå at sti rre direkte ind i  lysstrålen. Kortvarig eksponering for en klasse II-laser 
anses ikke for at være skadel ig. 
Batterisikkerhed (hvis installeret, til bærbare og håndholdte produkter) 

Bat te r i e t  må kun  op l ades  med op laderne  9462 ,  9465  e l l e r  6054 /6055 .  Ba t te r i e t  kan  eksp lodere ,  hv i s  
de t  anbr i nges  i  en  anden op lader .   
Undgå at  ads k i l l e  e l l e r  ko r ts l u t te  bat te r i e t ,  opvar m de t  i kke  t i l  over  80  ° C,  og  b r ænd de t  i kke ,  da  de t  
kan  eksp lodere .   

♦  Du skal  oplade batteriet, inden du anvender det. Oplad batteriet inden for tre måneder efter modtagelsen for 
at optimere batteriets levetid. Tag batteriet ud af printeren, hvis printeren ikke skal  anvendes i  en måned el ler 
længere tid. 
♦  Den ideelle opbevaringstemperatur for batteriet er 10 °C ti l  23 °C, og temperaturen må maks. være 40 °C. 
Batteriet kan miste sin ladekapaci tet permanent, hvis det opbevares ved temperaturer under 0 °C eller over 40 °C. 
For at opnå længst mul ig levetid af batteriet skal  det opbevares på et køl igt og tørt sted. 
♦  Batteriets dri ftstemperatur er 4 °C ti l  43 °C. Den anbefalede opladningstemperatur er 20 °C ti l  25 °C. 
♦  Sørg for, at batteriet ikke kommer i  kontakt med metalgenstande. Anvend ikke et batteri , hvis batterikassen er 
revnet, el ler hvis batteriet er vådt. 
♦   
A N V E N D E L S E  A F  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  &  O M S O R G  
I N S T R U K T I O N E R  T I L  L I T H I U M - I O N  B A T T E R I   

 
ADVARSEL.   Læs venl igst disse instruktioner omhyggeligt;  de inkluderer  vigt ige 
bat ter isikkerhedsoplysninger for  at  reducere r isikoen for  brandskade og 

personskade.  
O v e r s i g t  
L i th i um- Ion  geno p lade l i ge  ba t te r i e r  e r  en  på l i de l i g  tekno log i ,  de r  k ræver  ru t i ne  ved l i geho ldel se  
og  p l e je  i  de res  b rug  og  hånd te r i ng  og  kan  udgøre  en  r i s i ko  fo r  b randsk ade og  personsk ade,  
hv i s  de  overb ruges ,  mi sbruges ,  mi s bruges  e l l e r  beskad iges .  Læs og  fø l g  re tn i ngs l i n je rne  i  de t te  
doku men t  fo r  a t  være  s i kker  b rug  L i th i um- Io n  ba t te r i e r  og  opnå  ma ks i mu m ba t te r i  l eve t i d .  
Fys i sk  skade ,  e l ek t r i sk  mi sbrug  (så so m kor ts l u tn i nger  og  overop ladn ing)  og  udsæt te l se  fo r  fo rhø je t  
te mpera tu r  e r  fa r l i g t  og  kan  få  ba t te r i e t  t i l  a t  overophedes.   Stop  ø jeb l i kke l i g t  med  a t  b ruge  og  
kassér  e thver t  ba t te r i ,  de r  e r  b l eve t  beskad ige t  e l l e r  har  være t  udsa t  fo r  e l ek t r i sk  mi sbrug  e l l e r  
fo rhø jed e  te mpera tu re r .    
Den  typ i ske  es t i merede  l eve t i d  fo r  e t  l i th i um- i on  ba t te r i  e r  o mkr i ng  e t  t i l  t re  å r  e l l e r  300  t i l  500  
op ladn ingscyk l usser ,  a l t  e f te r  hvad  der  i nd t ræf fe r  fø rs t .  Én  op ladn ingsc yk l us  e r  en  b rugsper i ode  f ra  
fu l d t  op l ade t  t i l  hel t  a f l ade t  og  he l t  genop lades  i gen .  Brug  en  fo rv en te t  l eve t i d  på  e t  t i l  t re  å r  fo r  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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ba t te r i e r ,  de r  i kke  kan  l ades  he l t  op   cyk l usser .   Ho ld  e t  reg i s te r  o ver  ba t te r i fo rb ruge t ,  og  f je rn  
ba t te r i e r ,  de r  overs t i ge r  denne fo rv en tede  l eve t i d ,  f ra  b rug .  
Genop lade l i ge  l i th i um- i on-ba t te r i e r  har  en  begræn set  l eve t i d  og  v i l  g radv i s t  mi s te  deres  kapac i te t  t i l  a t  
ho l de  en  op ladn ing .  De t te  tab  kapac i te t  (a l d r i ng )  e r  i r revers i bel .  Ef te rhå nden so m ba t te r i e t  mi s t e r  
kapac i te t ,  v i l  den  t i d ,  de t  v i l  d r i ve  produk te t  ( kø rse l s t i d )  fa l der .  L i th i um- i on-ba t te r i e r  fo r tsæt te r  med a t  
a f l ade  l angso mt  (se l va f l adn ing) ,  når  de  i kke  e r  i  b rug  e l l e r  mens  de  e r  i  b rug  på  l ager .  Kon t ro l l e r  
ru t i nemæs s ig t  ba t te r i e ts  op l adn ingss ta tus  ved  a t  b ruge  o r i g i na l t  pa r rede  e l l e r  anbe fa l ede  op ladere .  

P å  g r u n d  O m s o r g  o g  H å n d t e r i n g  F o r h o l d s r e g l e r  

♦  Fø lg  a l t i d  d i sse  i ns t ruk t i oner  fo r  a t  reducere  r i s i koen  fo r  b randskade og  personskade.  

♦  Gør  i kke  sk i l l e  ad ,  knuse ,  e l l e r  punk te r i ng  -en  ba t te r i .  

♦  Gør  i kke  kor t  den  eks te rne  kon t ak te r  på  -en  ba t te r i .  

♦  Gør  i kke  bor tska f fe  a f  -en  ba t te r i  i  i l d  e l l e r  vand . 

♦  Gør  i kke  udsæt te  e t  ba t te r i  t i l  te mper a tu re r  over  60  °C (140  °F ) .  

♦  Undgå a t  uds æt t e  ba t te r i e t  e l l e r  Avery  Denn i son® -enheden,  hvor i  den  e r  i ns ta l l e re t ,  fo r  k ra f t i ge  
s tød ,  v i b ra t i oner  e l l e r  k ra f t ,  da  de t te  kan  fo rå rsage  i n te rn  s kade .  

♦  Gør  i kke  b ruge  -en  beskad ige t  ba t te r i  e l l e r  beskad ige t  enhed,  hvor i  ba t te r i e t  e r  i ns ta l l e re t .  
Beskad ige l se  a f  Avery  Denn i son®-  enheden kan  resu l te re  i  ba t te r i skad er ,  ko r ts l u tn i nger  e l l e r  andre  
ba t te r i fe j l .  

♦  Bær  ha ndsker  t i l  a t  hånd te re  e th ver t  ba t te r i ,  de r  lækker  v æsk e .  Bor tska f  e t  u tæt  ba t te r i  i  henho ld  t i l  
Bor tska f fe l se    og  Genbrug  op l ysn inger  i  de t te  doku ment .  

♦  I  t i l fælde  a f  ø jen kon tak t  med  ba t te r i væsk e ,  gn i d  i kke  ø jnene .  Sky l  s t rak s  ø jnene  g rund ig t  med vand  i  
mind s t  15  minu t te r ,  a t  l ø f te  øvers t  og  neders te  l åg ,  i nd t i l  n r  bev i se r  a f  de t  væsk e  fo rb l i ve r .  Søge 
med i c i nsk  op mærkso mhed .  

♦  Ho lde  de t  ba t te r i  uden  fo r  række v idde  a f  bø rn .  

B a t t e r i  V e d l i g e h o l d e l s e  

Observere  og  Be mærk de t  kø re t i d  a t  a  ny  fu l d t  op l ade t  ba t te r i  g i ve r  t i l  s t rø mforsyn ing  d i t  p roduk t .  Brug  
de t  her  ny  ba t te r i d r i f t s t i d  so m grund lag  fo r  a t  sa mmen l i gne  d r i f t s t i de r  fo r  æld re  ba t te r i e r .  D i t  ba t te r i s  
d r i f t s t i d  v i l  va r i e re  a fhæng ig  a f  på  p roduk te ts  kon f i gura t i on  og  de  app l i ka t i oner ,  du  b ruger .  

♦  Rege l mæss ig t  kon t ro l l e re  de t  ba t te r ie ts  op l ade  s ta tus .  

♦  Fors i g t i g t  overvåge  ba t te r i e r  som er  nær mer  s i g  de t  ende  a f  deres  ans låe t  l i v .  

♦  Overve je  udsk i f tn i ng  de t  ba t te r i  med -en  ny  hv i s  du bemærk ev t  a f  de t  fø l ge  be t i nge l ser :  
•  Det  ba t te r i  l øb t i den  fa l der  under  om 80  % a f  den  opr i nde l i ge  kø re t i d .  
•  Det  ba t te r i  op l ade  t i d  s t i ge r  væsent l ig t .  
•  Det  ba t te r i  e r  va r mt  mens op ladn ing  e l l e r  i  b rug .  

Hv i s  e t  ba t te r i  opbevares  e l l e r  på  anden måde  i kke  b ruges  i  en  længer e  per i ode ,  ska l  du  sørge  fo r  a t  
fø l ge  opbevar i ngs i ns t ruk t i onerne  i  de t te  doku ment .  

O p l a d n i n g  

♦  Fø lg  a l t i d  op l adnings i ns t ruk t i onerne,  der  fø l ger  med d i n  Avery  Denn i son ®-enhed og /e l l e r  
ba t te r i op l ader .  

♦  Op lad  ba t te r i e r  ved  kun  a t  b ruge  Av ery  Denn i son® ba t te r i op l adere .  

♦  Ba t te r i e r  kan  b ruges ,  når  de  e r  op l a de t  over  80  %,  so m v i s t  med LED'en  på  Avery  Denn i son-
op laderen .  

O p b e v a r i n g  

♦  F je rne  d e t  ba t te r i  og  opbevare  de t  s epara t  f ra  p roduk te t .  

♦  Før  opbevar i ng  ska l  du  b ruge  en  Av ery  Denn i son-op lader  t i l  a t  op l ade  ba t te r i e t  t i l  minds t  80  % 
kapac i te t ,  so m v i s t  med L ED'en  på  op laderen .  

♦  Ved  opbevar i ng  i  længere  t i d  ska l  d u  b ruge  en  Avery  Den n i son-op lader  t i l  a t  op l ade  de t  ba t te r i  t i l  
rund t  regne t  80  % a f  kapac i te t ,  so m v i s t  med LED'en  på  op laderen ,  på  mind s t  én  gang  hver  se ks  
måneder .  Hv i s  ba t te r i e t  i kke  har  no gen op ladn ing  t i l bage ,  når  du  t jekk e r  de t ,  ska l  du  be t rag te  de t  
so m be skad ige t .  Forsøg  i kke  a t  g en op lade  den  e l l e r  b ruge  den .  Udsk i f t  de t  med  e t  ny t  ba t te r i .  

♦  Opbevar  ba t te r i e t  ved  te mp era tu re r  me l l e m 5  ℃  og  25  ℃  (41  °F  og  77  ° F )  med en  l u f t fug t i ghed  på  4 0  
～  85  ％  RH ( i kke  konden serende) ,  og  undgå so l l ys .  

♦  Ho ldbarheden e r  c i r ka  3 -5  å r ,  a fh æng ig  a f  op l adn ingsn i veau  og  opbevar i ngs mi l jø fo rho ld .  

 Bat te r i e t  a f l ades  se l v  under  opbe va r i ng .  Hø je re  t e mpera tu re r  (over  20  ° C e l l e r  77  °F )  reducerer  
ba t te r i opbevar i ngen  l i v . 



15 

T r a n s p o r t  

Kont ro l l e r  a l t i d  a l l e  gældende l okale,  na t i ona le  og  i n te rna t i ona le  bes temmelser ,  fø r  du  t rans por te re r  e t  
l i th i um- i on-ba t te r i .  T ranspor t  en  ud t j en t  e l l e r  beskad ige t  ba t te r i  kan ,  i  bes te mte  sager ,  være  spec i f i k t  
begrænset  e l l e r  fo rbud t .  

B o r t s k a f f e l s e  o g  G e n b r u g  

L i th i um- i on-ba t te r i e r  e r  under l ag t  bor tska f fe l ses-  og  genbru gsbeste mmelser ,  der  va r i e re r  f ra  l and  
t i l  l and  og  reg ion .  Kon t ro l l e r  og  fø l g a l t i d  d i ne  gældende reg le r ,  fø r  du  kassere r  e t  ba t te r i .  Kon tak t  
Rechargeab le  Ba t t e ry  Rec yc l i ng  Corpora t i on  (  h t tps : / / www.c a l l 2 recyc l e .o rg /  )  fo r  USA og  Canada 
e l l e r  d i n  l oka le  ba t te r i genbrugsorgan i sa t i on .  

Mange l ande  fo rbyde  de t  bor tska f fe l se  a f  sp i l d  e l ek t ron i sk  uds ty r  i  s tandard  sp i l d  beho ldere .  

Anbr i ng  kun  a f l adede  ba t te r i e r  i  en  ba t te r i opsa ml i ngsbeho lder .  Brug  e l ek t r i sk  tape  e l l e r  anden godkendt  
be lægn ing  over  ba t te r i  fo rb i ndel se  punk te r  a t  fo rh i ndre  kor t  k reds løb .  

 
 

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE  DE 
Informationen zur elektromagnetischen Verträgl ichkei t (EMV) und Einhaltung gesetzl icher Bestimmungen des 
Transmitters entnehmen Sie bi tte dem Regulatory Compl iance Document zum jewei ligen Produkt auf unserer 
Website: identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com (wählen Sie „Resources“ und dann „Regulatory“). 
Vorschri ften für die Standorte erfüllen, in denen sie vertrieben werden, und sind entsprechend gekennzeichnet. 
Jegl iche, nicht ausdrücklich vom Unternehmen genehmigten Änderungen oder Modifikationen an Geräten von 
Avery Dennison kann die Berechtigung des Benutzers für den Betrieb der Ausrüstung nichtig machen.  
♦  Beachten Sie stets al le am Gerät angebrachten Warnhinweise und Anweisungen.  
♦  Avery Dennison Geräte niemals mit abgenommenen Abdeckungen betreiben. Dies kann das Gerät beschädigen 

bzw. zu Verletzungen führen. 
♦  Stecken Sie niemals Gegenstände durch Öffnungen am Gerät. Im Geräteinneren können gefährliche 

Spannungen herrschen, die Brände, elektr ischen Schlag oder Schäden am Drucker verursachen.  
♦  Geräteöffnungen dürfen niemals blockiert oder abgedeckt werden.  
♦  Das Gerät niemals in unmittelbarer Nähe von Heizkörpern oder Heizungsschächten aufstel len, da es sich sonst 

überhi tzen kann.  
♦  Avery Dennison Geräte dürfen nur an Steckdosen mit geerdetem Nul l lei ter (mit geerdetem Rücklei ter bei  

gleichspannungsgespeisten Geräten) angeschlossen werden. Avery Dennison Geräte niemals an andere 
Steckdosen anschl ießen, da dies zu elektr ischem Schlag führen kann. Wenden Sie sich an den Lei ter Ihrer 
Einrichtung bzw. einen quali f izierten Elektr iker, wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, welches 
Stromversorgungssystem in Ihrer Einrichtung verwendet wird.  

♦  Das Gerät ist primär über das Netzkabel vom Netz zu trennen. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts in eine 
geerdete Steckdose. Das Netzkabel niemals in eine Steckdose stecken, wenn das Netztei l  aus dem Gerät 
ausgebaut wurde.Wenn Sienicht erhal ten haben,ein Netzkabelmit dem Druckererhal ten Sie bei  IhremAvery 
DennisonBürofür eine, diefür den lokalenelektr ischen Anforderungenzerti fiziert.  

♦  Bei  batteriebetriebenen Geräten ist zur Trennung der Verbindung der Akku zu entnehmen. 
♦  Reflektionen auf dem Display können stören oder Unbehagen verursachen. Minimieren Sie blendende 

Reflektionen, indem Sie z. B. die Posi t ion des Druckers verändern. 
♦  Informationen zur Entsorgung: Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht mit dem Haushaltsmül l . Beachten Sie bei  der 

Entsorgung die örtl ichen Bestimmungen. 
Warnhinweis zur Schneidevorrichtung (falls installiert, für Tischgeräte) 
♦  Gefährliche bewegl iche Tei le. Finger und andere Körperteile fern hal ten. 
Laser-Sicherheit (falls installiert, für Handgeräte) 
Laserscanner der Klasse II nutzen Leuchtdioden niedriger Leistung, die Licht im sichtbaren Bereich abgeben. Wie 
bei  anderen hel len Lichtquellen wie z.B. der Sonne sol l te niemals direkt in den Laserstrahl  gebl ickt werden. Es ist 
nicht bekannt, dass Lasergeräte der Klasse II schädl ich sind, wenn man der von ihnen erzeugten Laserstrahlung 
sehr kurzzei t ig ausgesetzt ist. 

Nur für Deutschland: 
Das Produkt ist nicht für den Einsatz an Bi ldschirmarbeitsplätzen im Sinne § 2 der Bi ldschirmarbeitsverordnung 
geeignet. 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ® –  G E B R A U C H S -  U N D  S I C H E R H E I T S H I N W E I S E  
F Ü R  L I T H I U M - I O N E N - A K K U S   

 
WARNUNG .   Bi t te  l esen  Sie  d iese  Anwe isunge n so rgfä l t ig  durc h.  S i e  ent ha l te n wic ht ige  
Informat io ne n z um s ic heren Umgang mi t  Bat te r ie n,  d ie  d ie  Gefa hr von Brä nden ode r 
Ver le tz unge n mi ni mie ren  so l le n.  

Ü b e r b l i c k  
W iederau f l adbare  Li th i um- Ionen- Bat te r i en  ( „Akkus“ )  s i nd  e i ne  zuver l äss i ge  Techno log ie ,  d i e  jedoch  
rege lmäß ige  W ar tung  und  e i nen  sorg fä l t i gen  Umgang e r fo rder t .  Be i  Übe r l as tung ,  feh l e rha f te m oder  
unsachge mäße m Gebrauch  oder  Be schäd igung  bes teh t  d i e  Gefahr  von  Brandent wi ck l ung  und  
Ver l e tzungen.  Lesen  Sie  s i ch  d i e  H inwe i se  i n  d i ese m Doku men t  so rg fä l t i g  durch ,  u m e inen  s i cheren  
Umgan g mi t  L i th i u m- Ionen- Akk us  un d  e i ne  ma xi ma le  Akku lebensdauer  z u  ge währ l e i s ten .  
Phys i sche  Besc häd igungen,  e l ek t r i sche  Stö runge n ( wie  Kurz sch luss  un d  Über l adung)  so wie  e rhöh te  
Umgeb ungste mpera tu ren  s te l l en  e i n R i s i ko  dar  und  können zu m Überh i tzen  des  Akkus  führen .   
Beenden Sie  so fo r t  den  G ebrauch  v on  Akku s ,  d i e  beschäd ig t  wurden  od er  e l ek t r i schen  Stö rungen oder  
e rhöh ten  Te mpera tu ren  ausge se tz t  waren ,  und  en t sorgen  Sie  s i e .    
D i e  üb l i che  geschä tz te  Lebensda uer  e i nes  L i th i um- Ionen- Akku s  be t räg t  z wi schen  e i n  und  d re i  Jahren  
bz w.  300  b i s  500  L adezyk l en ,  je  nac hde m,  was z uers t  e i n t r i t t .  E i n  Ladez yk l us  beschre i b t  den  Ze i t rau m 
vo m vo l l s tänd ig  au fge ladenen Zus tand  b i s  zu m vo l l s tänd ig  en t l eer ten  Zus tand  und  der  e rneu ten  
vo l l s tänd igen  Au f l adung .  Gehen Sie  be i  Akkus ,  d i e  ke i ne  vo l l s tänd igen  Ladezyk l en  durch lau fen ,  von  
e i ner  Lebensdauer  z wi schen  e i n  un d  d re i  Jahren  aus .   Führen  Sie  Au fz e i chnungen über  d i e  
Akkunut zung  und  ne h me n Sie  Akkus ,  d i e  i h re  Lebensdauer  überschr i t te n  haben,  außer  Be t r i eb .   
W iederau f l adbare  Li th i um- Ionen- Bat te r i en  ver fügen  über  e i ne  begrenz te  Lebensdauer  und  en t l aden  
s i ch  im Lau fe  der  Ze i t  i mmer  sc hne l l e r .  D ieser  Kapaz i tä tsver l us t  (A l te ru ng)  i s t  i r revers i be l .  Mi t  
sch windender  Kapa z i tä t  ve rkürz t  s i ch  auch  d i e  Ze i t ,  über  d i e  e i n  Akku  e i n  Produk t  mi t  St ro m ver sorgen  
kann  (Lau fze i t ) .  L i th i u m- Ionen- Akku s  en t l aden  s i ch  l angsa m ( Se lbs ten t l adung) ,  wenn s i e  n i ch t  i n  
Gebrauch  s i nd  oder  ge l ager t  werde n .  Prü fen  S ie  den  Ladezu s tand  des  Akkus  rege l mäß ig .  Ver we nden 
Sie  dazu  nur  Or i g i na l -  oder  empfoh lene  Ladegerä te .  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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G e b ü h r e n d e  S o r g f a l t  u n d  V o r s i c h t s m a ß n a h m e n  
•  Um d ie  Gefa hr  e i nes  Brands  oder  v on  Ver l e tzungen zu  reduz ie ren ,  bea ch ten  Sie  s te t s  fo l gende 

Si cherhe i tsh i nwe i se .  
•  Der  Ak ku  dar f  n i ch t  ze r l eg t ,  du r chbo hr t  oder  ander we i t i g  beschäd ig t  wer den .  
•  Sch l i eßen  Sie  d i e  exte rnen  Kontak t e  des  Akkus  n i ch t  ku rz .  
•  En tsorgen  Sie  den  Akku  n i ch t  i n  Ge wä ssern  und  verb rennen Sie  i hn  n i ch t .  
•  Se tzen  Sie  den  Akku  ke i nen  Te mper a tu ren  von  mehr  a l s  60  ° C (140  °F )  aus .  
•  Se tzen  Sie  den  Akku  oder  da s  Aver y  Denn i son®-Gerä t ,  i n  de m er  e i nge se tz t  i s t ,  ke i nen  e xt re men  

Erschü t te run gen oder  V ib ra t i onen  und  ke i ner  äußeren  Ge wa l t  aus ,  da  d adurch  i n te rne  
Beschäd igungen d rohen .  

•  Ver wenden Sie  ke i nen  beschäd ig ten  Akku  und  ke i n  beschäd ig tes  Gerä t ,  i n  de m der  Akku  e i ngese t z t  
i s t .  Schäden a m Aver y  Denn i son®- Gerä t  können zu  Ak kuschäd en,  Kurz sch lüssen  oder  anderen  
Feh l funk t i onen  des  Akku s  führen .   

•  W enn ei n  Akku  F lüss i gke i t  ve r l i e r t ,  t ragen  Sie  Handsc huhe.  En tsorgen  S ie  l eckende Ba t te r i en  ge mäß 
den  En tsorgu ngs-  und  Recyc l i ngh inwe i sen  i n  d i ese m Doku men t .  

•  Be i  Augenkon tak t  mi t  Ba t te r i e f l üss igke i t  re i ben  Sie  d i e  Augen n i ch t .  Sp ü len  S ie  s i e  so fo r t  g ründ l i ch  
mi t  W asser  (mindes te ns  15  Minu ten ) .  Heben Sie  dabe i  das  Ober -  und  Unte r l i d  an ,  b i s  ke i ne  
Rücks tän de  der  F l üss i gke i t  mehr  vo rhanden s i nd .  Konsu l t i e ren  S ie  e i nen  Arz t .  

•  Der  Ak ku  i s t  außerha lb  der  Re i ch we i te  von  Kindern  au fzube wahren .  

W a r t u n g  d e s  A k k u s  
Beobach ten  Sie ,  wie  l ange  e i n  neuer ,  vo l l s tänd ig  au fge ladener  Akku  Ih r  Produk t  be t re i ben  kann ,  und  
no t i e ren  S ie  d i ese  Lau fze i t .  D i ese  L au fze i t  neuer  Ak kus  d i en t  Ihnen  a l s  Grund lage  zu m Verg l e i ch  der  
Lau fze i ten  ä l te re r  Akkus .  D ie  Lau fz e i t  Ih res  Akku s  var i i e r t  je  nach  Prod uk tkon f i gura t i on  und  den  
ver wendeten  An wendu ngen.  
•  Prü fen  S ie  den  Ak ku lades tand  rege lmäß ig .  
•  Überprü fen  S ie  Akkus ,  d i e  de m End e i h re r  geschä tz ten  Leben sdauer  zu gehen,  besonders  sorg fä l t i g .  
•  Er wägen Sie  den  Au stausch  des  Ak kus  gegen e i nen  neuen,  wenn Sie  Fo lgendes be merken :  

o  D i e  Akku lau fze i t  fä l l t  un te r  80  % der  u rsprüng l i chen  Lau fze i t .  
o  D i e  Akku ladeze i t  n i mmt  deu t l i ch  zu .  
o  Der  Ak ku  wi rd  während  de s  Ladens  oder  der  Benut zung  he iß .  

W enn ei n  Akku  über  l ängere  Ze i t  ge l ager t  werden  so l l  oder  anderwe i t i g  unbenutz t  b l e i b t ,  beach ten  Sie  d i e  
Lagerungsh inwe i se  i n  d i ese m Doku ment .  

A u f l a d e n  
•  Be fo l gen  Sie  i mmer  d i e  Ladean we i s ungen,  d i e  Ih re m Avery  Denn i son®- Gerä t  und /oder  Ladegerä t  

be i l i egen .  
•  Laden  Sie  Ba t te r i en  nur  mi t  Avery  Denn i son®-Bat te r i e l adegerä ten  au f .  
•  Akkus  s i nd  nu tzbar ,  wenn s i e  über  8 0  % ge laden  s i nd ,  wie  d i e  LED a m Avery  Denn i son-Ladegerä t  

anze ig t .  

L a g e r u n g  
•  En t fe rnen  D ie  Ba t te r i e  Und Be wahre n  Sie  es  separa t  au f  aus  d as  Produ k t .  
•  Ver wenden Sie  vor  der  Lagerung  e i n  Avery  Denn i son-Ladegerä t ,  u m de n  Akku  au f  minde s tens  80  % 

se iner  Kapaz i tä t  au fzu l aden ,  wie  du rch  d i e  LED a m Lade gerä t  angeze ig t .  
•  Be i  l ängerer  Lagerung  ver wenden S ie  zu m Laden e i n  Ladegerä t  von  Av ery  Denn i son  D ie  Ba t te r i e  Zu  

e t wa 80  % von  Kapaz i tä t ,  a ngeze ig t  durch  d i e  LED a m Ladegerä t ,  be i  m indes tens  e i n ma l  a l l e  sechs  
Monate .  W enn der  Akku  be i  der  Übe rprü fung  l eer  i s t ,  gehen  Sie  davon  a us ,  dass  e r  beschäd ig t  i s t .  
Versuchen Sie  n i ch t ,  es  au fzu l aden  oder  zu  ver wende n.  Er se tzen  Sie  s i e  durch  e i ne  neue  Ba t te r i e .  

•  Lagern  S ie  den  Akku  be i  Te mpera tu ren  z wi schen  5  ℃  und  25  ℃  (41  °F  u nd  77  °F )  und  e i ner  
Lu f t feuch t i gke i t  von  40  ～  85  ％  RH (n i ch t  kondens ie rend)  und  ver me iden  Sie  Sonnen l i ch t .  

•  D i e  Ha l tbarke i t  be t räg t  je  nach  Lade zus tand  und  La geru mgebungsbed in gungen e t wa 3–5  Jahre .  

 W ährend  der  Lagerung  en t l äd t  s i ch  der  Akku  se l bs t .  Höhere  Te mpera tu ren  (über  20  °C o der  77  
°F )  ve r r i ngern  d i e  Ba t te r i espe i cherkapaz i tä t  Leben .  

T r a n s p o r t  
Prü fen  Sie  s te ts  a l l e  ge l tenden  l oka len ,  na t i ona len  und  i n te rna t i onalen  Vorschr i f ten ,  bev or  S ie  e i nen  
L i th i um- Ionen- Akku  t ranspor t i e ren .  Der  T ranspor t  von  Akk us ,  deren  Le b ensende e r re i ch t  i s t  oder  d i e  
beschäd ig t  s i nd ,  kann  i n  bes t i mmt e n  Fä l l en  besonderen  Beschränkun g en un te r l i egen  oder  sogar  ve rbo ten  
se i n .  

E n t s o r g u n g  u n d  R e c y c l i n g  
Die  En tsorgungs-  und  Rec yc l i ngvorschr i f ten  fü r  L i th i um- Ion en-Ak kus  var i i e ren  je  nach  Land  und  
Reg ion .  In fo r mie ren  Sie  s i ch  über  d i e  i n  Ih re r  Reg ion  ge l tenden Vorschr i f ten ,  bevor  S ie  Akkus  
en tsorgen .  W enden Sie  s i ch  i n  den  USA und  Kanada an  d i e  „Re chargea b le  Ba t te ry  Re cyc l i ng  
Corpora t i on “  (h t tps : / / www. ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg / )  oder  nu tzen  Sie  d i e  i n  Ih re r  Reg ion  ver fügbaren  
Akkurec yc l i ngs te l l en .  
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In  v i e l en  Ländern  i s t  d i e  En tsorgung  von  Elek t roa l tgerä ten  i m Haus mül l  un te rsag t .  

En tsorgen  Sie  nur  vo l l s tänd ig  en t l adene  Akk us  i n  e i ne m da fü r  vo rgese henen Bat te r i econ ta i ner .  Um 
Kurzsch lüsse  zu  verh i ndern ,  bede ck en  Sie  d i e  Ba t te r i eansch lüsse  mi t  I s o l i e rband  oder  anderen  
zu l äss i gen  Abdeckung s mater i a l i en .  
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ EL 
Για πληροφορίες σχετ ικά με τον πομπό  και τη  ρυθμιστ ική  συμμόρφωση  ΕΜΣ, ανατρέξτε στο  Έγγραφο  ρυθμιστ ικής 
συμμόρφωσης του προϊόντος που θα βρείτε στον ιστότοπό  μας: i den t i f i ca t i onso lu t i ons .averydenn i son .co m 
(επιλέξτε Πόροι και, στη  συνέχεια, Κανονισμοί).  
Τα προϊόντα Avery Dennison είναι σχεδιασμένα έτσι ώστε  να συμμορφώνονται με τους κανόνες και κανονισμούς 
των περιοχών στις οποίες πωλούνται και θα  φέρουν τ ις απαιτούμενες σημάνσεις. Τυχόν αλλαγές ή  τροποποιήσεις 
σε προϊόντα Avery Dennison που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από  την Avery Dennison, μπορεί να ακυρώσουν την 
εξουσιοδότηση  του χρήστη  να λειτουργεί το  προϊόν.   
♦  Ακολο υθήστ ε  όλ ες  τ ις  προ ε ιδ οπο ιήσ ε ις  κα ι  τ ις  οδη γ ίες  που  αναγ ρά φοντα ι  στο  προ ϊόν .   
♦  Μη  χρησ ιμοπο ιε ίτ ε  τα  προ ϊόντα  Aver y  Denn i son  χωρ ίς  ν α  βρ ίσκοντ α ι  στη  θέση  το υς  τα  καλ ύμματα .  

Μπορε ί  να  πάθ ε ι  βλάβ η  το  προ ϊόν  ή  να  προκ ληθε ί  τραυματ ισμός .   
♦  Μην  ωθε ί τε  ποτ έ  αντ ικε ίμενα  οπο ιο υδήποτε  ε ίδους  στο  εσωτ ερ ικό  τη ς  συσκευής  μ έσω  τ ων  ανο ιγμάτων .  

Ενδέχετα ι  ν α  υπά ρχε ι  επ ικ ίνδ υνη  εν έργ ε ια  κα ι  να  π ροκληθ ε ί  π υρκαγ ιά ,  ηλεκτ ροπλη ξ ία  ή  β λάβη  στο ν  
εκτυπωτή .   

♦  Μην  εμποδ ίζετ ε  κα ι  μην  κ αλύπτ ετε  τ α  ανο ίγμ ατα  το υ  εξοπλ ισμ ού .   
♦  Μην  τοποθ ετε ί τ ε  το  προ ϊόν  κο ντά  σε  καλο ρ ιφέρ  ή  θ ερμαντ ικό  στο ιχε ίο ,  επε ιδή  α υτό  μπορε ί  να  

προκαλ έσε ι  υπ ερθέρμανση  του  π ρο ϊόντος .   
♦  Τα  προ ϊόντα  Aver y  Denn i son  ε ίν α ι  σ χεδ ιασμένα  έτ σ ι  ώστ ε  ν α  λ ε ιτο υργ ούν  με  σ υστήματα  ισ χύο ς  που  

δ ιαθέτο υν  ο υδ έτερη  γ ε ίω ση  (γε ιωμ έν η  επ ιστ ροφή  γ ια  προ ϊό ντα  μ ε  τροφο δοσ ία  ισ χύος  DC) .  Μη  
συνδ έετ ε  ένα  προ ϊόν  Avery  Denn i so n  σε  άλ λου  τ ύπου  ηλεκτρ ική  τ ρο φοδ οσ ία ,  επε ιδή  μπορε ί  να  
προκληθ ε ί  ηλ εκτ ροπλη ξ ία .  Επ ικο ινωνήστε  μ ε  τον  υπεύθυνο  εγκατάστ αση ς  ή  με  εξε ιδ ικ ευμ ένο  
ηλεκτ ρολόγο  αν  δ εν  ε ίστ ε  σ ίγουρο ι  γ ια  την  πα ροχή  τ ρο φοδοσ ίας  πο υ  δ ια θέτετ ε .   

♦  Το  καλώδ ιο  τρο φοδοσ ίας  λε ι τουργ ε ί  ως  η  κ ύρ ια  δ ιάτα ξη  αποσύνδεσ ης  το υ  προ ϊόντος .  Συνδέστ ε  το  
καλώδ ιο  ρεύμ ατος  σ ε  μ ια  κοντ ινή  κ α τάλληλα  γε ιωμένη  πρ ίζα .  Μη  συνδ έε τε  το  κα λώδ ιο  ρεύμ ατος  ότα ν  
η  παροχή  τρο φοδοσ ίας  έχε ι  αποσυν δεθε ί  από  το  προ ϊόν .  Εά ν  δεν  λάβατ ε  ηλ εκτρ ικό  καλώδ ιο  μ ε  τον  
εκτυπωτή  σας ,  επ ικ ο ινω νήστε  με  το  πλησ ιέστ ερο  γ ραφε ίο  της  Avery  Den n i son  γ ια  ένα  κα λώδ ιο  που  ν α  
ε ίνα ι  π ιστοπο ιημ ένο  γ ια  τ ις  ηλ εκτ ρο λογ ικ ές  απα ιτήσε ις  τ ις  περ ιο χής  σας .   

♦  Γ ια  συσ κευές  που  λε ιτο υργο ύν  μ ε  μ παταρ ίες ,  α φα ιρέστ ε  την  μπατα ρ ία  γ ια  αποσύνδεση .  
♦  Το  φως  πο υ  αντ ανακλ άτα ι  από  τη ν  ο θόνη  ενδ έχετα ι  να  π ροκαλ έσ ε ι  ενόχλ ηση  ή  δυσ φο ρ ία .  Πά ρτε  μέτ ρα  

ώστε  ν α  ελ αχ ιστοπο ιήσ ετε  τη  λάμψη ,  όπως  το  να  αλλά ξετε  θ έση  στο ν  εκ τυπωτή .  
♦  Μην  απορρ ίπτετ ε  τ ις  μπατα ρ ίες  στα  σκουπ ίδ ια .  Ανακ υκλ ώστε  τ ις  σ ύμ φωνα  με  το υς  τ οπ ικο ύς  

κανον ισ μούς .  

Προειδοποίηση για το μαχαίρι/κόπτη (εάν υπάρχει εγκατεστημένο για επιτραπέζια προϊόντα) 
Επ ικ ίνδυνα  κ ινούμ ενα  εξα ρτήματα .  Κρατ ήστε  τα  δάχτ υλα  κα ι  τ α  άλλ α  μέρη  το υ  σώματό ς  σα ς  μακ ρ ιά .  

Ασφάλεια λέιζερ (εάν υπάρχει εγκατεστημένη για προϊόντα χειρός) 
Οι σαρωτές λέιζερ Κατηγορίας II χρησιμοποιούν μια δίοδο  ορατού φωτός, χαμηλής ισχύος. Όπως με κάθε πολύ 
φωτεινή  πηγή  φωτός , όπως ο  ήλιος , ο  χρήστης θα πρέπει να αποφεύγει να κοιτάζει απευθείας τη  δέσμη  φωτός. Η 
στιγμιαία έκθεση  σε λέιζερ Κατηγορίας II δεν είναι γνωστή  ως επιβλαβής.  

 
Ο Δ Η Γ Ί Ε Σ  Χ Ρ Ή Σ Η Σ  Κ Α Ι  Φ Ρ Ο Ν Τ Ί Δ Α Σ  Μ Π Α Τ Α Ρ Ί Α Σ  
Ι Ό Ν Τ Ω Ν  Λ Ι Θ Ί Ο Υ  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®   
 

 
ΠΡΟ ΕΙΔΟ ΠΟ ΙΗΣ Η.   Δ ιαβάστε  προσεκτικά  α υτέ ς  τ ις  ο δηγίες .  Περιλα μβάνο υν σημα ντικέ ς  
πληροφορίες  ασφαλε ίας  της  μπα ταρίας γ ια  με ίωση το υ κ ι νδύνο υ φ ωτιάς  κα ι  τρα υματ ισμών.  

Ε π ι σ κ ό π η σ η  
Ο ι επαν αφο ρτ ιζόμενες  μπαταρ ίες  ιό ντων λ ιθ ίο υ ε ίνα ι  μ ια  α ξ ιόπ ιστη  τ εχν ολογ ία  κα ι  απα ιτούν  
συντή ρηση κ α ι  φρο ντ ίδα  ρο υτ ίν ας  κ ατά  τη  χρήση κ α ι  τον  χ ε ιρ ισμό  τ ους  κα ι  μπορε ί  να  πα ρουσ ιάσο υν 
κ ίνδ υνο  φωτ ιά ς  κα ι  τ ραυμ ατ ισμών σ ε περ ίπτωση υπερβολ ικής ,  εσ φαλμ ένης  κα ι  ακατά λληλη ς χρήση ς ή  
ζημ ιάς .  Δ ιαβάστ ε  κα ι  ακολο υθήστ ε  τ ι ς  κατευθ υντή ρ ιες  οδη γ ίε ς  το υ παρό ν τος  εγ γρά φο υ γ ια  ασ φαλή 
χρήση  των μπατα ρ ιών ιόντων λ ιθ ίου  κα ι  επ ίτευξη  της  μ έγ ιστης  δ ιάρκε ιας  ζωής τ ων μπατα ρ ιών.  
Ο ι ζημ ιές ,  ο ι  ηλ εκτ ρ ικές  βλάβ ες  (όπ ως βραχυκ υκλώμ ατα κα ι  υπ ερφό ρτ ισ η)  κα ι  η  έκθ εση σ ε  υψη λές  
θερμο κρασ ίες  ε ίνα ι  επ ικ ίνδ υν ες  κα ι  μπορε ί  να  π ροκληθ ε ί  υπερθ έρμα νση  της  μπατα ρ ίας .   Δ ιακόψτ ε  
αμέσως τη  χρήση κα ι  π ετάξτ ε  μπατα ρ ίες  που  έχουν  υποστ ε ί  ζημ ιά  ή  ηλεκτρ ική  βλάβη ή  έχουν  εκτ εθ ε ί  
σε  υψη λές  θερμοκ ρασ ίες .    
Η τυπ ικ ή  εκτ ιμώμ ενη  δ ιά ρκε ια  ζωής μ ιας  μπατα ρ ία ς  ιό ντων λ ιθ ίο υ ε ίνα ι  περ ίπο υ ένα  έως τ ρ ία  έτη  ή  
300  έως 500  κ ύκλο ι  φόρτ ισης ,  όπο ιο  συμβε ί  πρώτο .  Ένας κύκλος  φό ρτ ισ ης  ε ίνα ι  μ ια  περ ίο δος  χρή σης 
από την  πλήρη  φό ρτ ιση  έως την  πλή ρη εκφό ρτ ιση  κα ι  την  εκ  ν έο υ πλήρη  επανα φόρτ ιση .  Η 
αναμενό μενη  δ ιά ρκ ε ια  ζωής γ ια  μπα ταρ ίες  πο υ δεν  λ ε ιτο υργούν  σε  τ ρε ις  πλήρο υς κ ύκλο υς  φό ρτ ισ ης  
ε ίνα ι  έ να  έως τ ρ ία  έτη .   Δ ιατη ρε ίτ ε  α ρχε ίο  γ ια  τη  χρήση της  μπαταρ ίας  κ α ι  αποσύρετε  μπατα ρ ίες  πο υ 
υπερβα ίνο υν  αυτήν  την  α ναμενόμεν η  δ ιά ρκε ια  ζ ωής.   
Ο ι επαν αφο ρτ ιζόμενες  μπαταρ ίες  ιό ντων λ ιθ ίο υ έχουν  περ ιο ρ ισ μένη  δ ιά ρκε ια  ζωής κα ι  χάνο υν  
σταδ ιακά  τη ν  ικανότητα  δ ιατή ρησης του φορτ ίου.  Αυτή  η  απώλε ια  ικα νότ ητας  (παλα ίωση)  ε ίνα ι  μη  
αντ ιστ ρέψ ιμ η .  Καθώς η  μπαταρ ία  χά νε ι  τη ν  ικ ανότητά  τη ς  να  δ ιατη ρε ί  φο ρτ ίο ,  το  χρον ικό  δ ιάστημα 
τροφο δοσ ία ς  του  προ ϊό ντος  (δ ιάρκε ια  λε ιτ ουργ ίας)  μ ε ιών ετα ι .  Ο ι μπαταρ ίες  ιόντων λ ιθ ίου  
εκφορτ ίζοντα ι  α ργά (α υτο εκφόρτ ιση)  όταν  δεν  χρησ ιμοπο ιούντα ι  ή  κατά  τ ην  αποθήκευση.  Ελ έγ χετ ε  
τακτ ικά  τη ν  κατάστ αση φορτ ίου  της  μπαταρ ία ς  χρησ ιμοπο ιώντ ας  το υς  α ρχ ικούς  φορτ ιστές  που  
βρ ίσκο ντα ι  σε  ζεύξη  ή  τους  σ υν ιστ ώμενο υς φορτ ιστές .  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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Α π α ι τ ο ύ μ ε ν η  φ ρ ο ν τ ί δ α  κ α ι  π ρ ο φ υ λ ά ξ ε ι ς  χ ε ι ρ ι σ μ ο ύ  
♦  Γ ια  να  μ ε ιωθ ε ί  ο  κ ίν δυνο ς  φωτ ιά ς ,  ζ ημ ιών κ α ι  τ ρα υματ ισμ ών,  τη ρε ί τ ε  πά ντα  τ ις  πα ρακ άτω οδηγ ίε ς .  
♦  Μην αποσυνα ρμο λογε ί τ ε ,  μη  σ υνθλ ίβετε  κ α ι  μη ν  τρυπάτε  τ ις  μπατ αρ ίες .  
♦  Μη β ραχυκ υκλ ών ετε  τ ι ς  εξωτερ ικ ές  επαφές  των μπατα ρ ιών.  
♦  Μην π ετάτε  τ ις  μπατα ρ ίες  σε  φωτ ιά  ή  νερό .  
♦  Μην εκθ έτετ ε  μπατα ρ ίες  σ ε  θ ερμο κρασ ίες  άνω  των 60 °C (140°F) .  
♦  Αποφεύγ ετ ε  την  έκθ εση της  μπατ αρ ίας  ή  της  συσκ ευής Avery  Denn i son®  στην  οπο ία  ε ίν α ι  

τοποθετημένη  σε  υπερβολ ικές  κ ρο ύσε ις ,  κ ραδασμο ύς ή  δυν άμε ις ,  κ αθώ ς μπορε ί  ν α  προκ ληθε ί  
εσωτερ ική  ζημ ιά  .  

♦  Μη χρησ ιμοπο ιε ίτ ε  κατ εστραμμένη  μ παταρ ία  ή  κατ εστραμμέν η  συσ κευή  στην  οπο ία  έχε ι  τοποθ ετηθε ί  
η  μπαταρ ία .  Εάν  κατ αστραφε ί  η  συσ κευή  Av ery  Denn i son®,  μπορε ί  να  προκληθ ε ί  ζημ ιά  στην  
μπαταρ ία ,  βρα χυκύκλωμα  ή  άλλ η  δυσλε ιτο υργ ία  της  μπατα ρ ία ς .   

♦  Φοράτ ε  γάντ ια  γ ια  τον  χε ιρ ισμό  μπα ταρ ία ς  που έχε ι  δ ια ρροή υγρο ύ.  Η α πόρρ ιψ η μ ια ς  μπατα ρ ίας  που 
έχε ι  δ ιαρροή π ρέπ ε ι  ν α  γ ίνετα ι  σύμφωνα με  τ ις  πλ ηρο φο ρ ίες  Απόρρ ιψη κ α ι  ανακ ύκ λωση το υ 
παρόντος  εγ γρά φο υ.  

♦  Στην  περ ίπτωση επαφής τω ν ματ ιών  με  το  υγ ρό  της  μπατ αρ ίας ,  μ ην  τ ρ ίβ ετε  τα  μάτ ια .  Ξεπλύνετ ε  κα λά 
κα ι  αμ έσως  τα  μάτ ια  με  νερό  γ ια  το υλάχ ιστο ν  15  λ επτά ,  ση κώνοντ ας  τα  πάνω κα ι  τα  κάτ ω βλέφα ρα 
μέχρ ι να  μην  υπά ρχο υν ίχνη  υγ ρο ύ.  Ζητήστε  ιατ ρ ική  βοήθε ια .  

♦  Φυλάσσ ετε  την  μπατα ρ ία  μακ ρ ιά  από τα  πα ιδ ιά .  

Σ υ ν τ ή ρ η σ η  μ π α τ α ρ ί α ς  
Παρα κολο υθε ί τ ε  κ α ι  σημ ε ιώνετ ε  τον  χρό νο  λ ε ιτο υργ ίας  πο υ  πα ρέχε ι  μ ια  νέα  πλή ρως  φο ρτ ισμένη  
μπαταρ ία  γ ια  τη ν  τ ροφοδ οσ ία  το υ  π ρο ϊόντο ς  σα ς .  Χρησ ιμοπο ιήστ ε  α υτό ν  τον  ν έο  χρόνο  λε ι τουργ ίας  τη ς  
μπαταρ ία ς  ως  βάση  γ ια  σ ύγκ ρ ιση  των  χρόνων  λε ι τουργ ίας  γ ια  παλ α ιότ ερες  μπατα ρ ίες .  Ο  χρόνο ς  
λε ιτο υργ ία ς  της  μπατα ρ ίας  σα ς  δ ιαφέρε ι  α νάλογ α  με  τ η  δ ιαμό ρφωση  το υ  προ ϊόντο ς  κα ι  τ ις  εφα ρμογ ές  
που  χρησ ιμοπο ιε ίτ ε .  

♦  Ελέγχετε  τ ακτ ικ ά  την  κ ατάσταση  φο ρτ ίο υ  της  μπατ αρ ίας .  

♦  Παρα κολο υθε ί τ ε  π ροσεκτ ικά  τ ις  μπα ταρ ίες  πο υ  πλησ ιά ζουν  στο  τ έλος  τη ς  εκτ ιμώμ ενης  δ ιά ρκ ε ιας  
ζωής  το υς .  

♦  Εξετάστ ε  το  ενδεχόμ ενο  αντ ικατάστ ασης  της  μπατ αρ ίας  μ ε  ν έα  εάν  πα ρατηρήσ ετε  μ ία  από  τ ις  
παρακάτω  καταστά σε ις :  
o  Ο  χρόνος  λε ι τουργ ίας  τη ς  μπατα ρ ία  έχε ι  μ ε ιωθ ε ί  κάτω  από  το  80% περ ίπ ου  του  αρχ ικού  χρόνο υ  

λε ιτο υργ ία ς .  
o  Ο  χρόνος  φό ρτ ιση ς  της  μπατα ρ ίας  έχε ι  αυξηθ ε ί  σημα ντ ικ ά .  
o  Η  μπαταρ ία  ε ίνα ι  ζ εστή  κατ ά  τη  δ ιά ρκε ια  τ ης  φόρτ ισης  ή  της  χρή σης .  

Εάν  μ ια  μπατα ρ ία  αποθηκευτε ί  ή  δ εν  χρησ ιμοπο ιη θε ί  γ ια  πα ρατ εταμ ένη  περ ίοδ ο ,  τη ρε ί τ ε  τ ις  οδη γ ίε ς  
αποθήκευσης  το υ  πα ρόντος  εγγ ρά φου .  

Φ ό ρ τ ι σ η  
♦  Ακολο υθε ί τ ε  πά ντα  τ ις  οδηγ ίε ς  φό ρτ ισης  που πα ρέχοντα ι  με  τη  συσκευή  Avery  Denn i son® ή /κα ι  τον  

φορτ ιστή  μπατα ρ ία ς .  

♦  Φορτ ίστ ε  τ ι ς  μπατα ρ ίες  χρη σ ιμοπο ιώντας  μό νο  φορτ ιστές  μπατα ρ ιών  Avery  Denn i son®.  

♦  Ο ι μπαταρ ίες  μπορο ύν να  χρησ ιμοπ ο ιη θούν  όταν  φο ρτ ίζο ντα ι  πάν ω από  80%,  όπως φα ίν ετα ι  από το  
LED στο ν  φο ρτ ιστή  Avery  De nn i son .  

Α π ο θ ή κ ε υ σ η  
♦  Αφα ιρώ ο  μπατα ρ ία  κα ι  αποθηκεύστ ε  το  χωρ ιστά  από το  π ρο ϊό ν .  

♦  Πρ ιν  από την  αποθήκευση,  χρησ ιμο πο ιήστ ε  έναν  φο ρτ ιστή  Aver y  Denn i son  γ ια  να  φορτ ίσετ ε  την  
μπαταρ ία  σε  χωρητ ικ ότητα  το υλάχ ισ τον  80%,  όπως φα ίνετα ι  από το  L ED στο  φο ρτ ιστή .  

♦  Όταν αποθηκεύετε  γ ια  μ εγάλο  χρον ικό  δ ιάστημα ,  χρησ ιμοπο ιήστε  έν αν  φορτ ιστή  Avery  Denn i son  γ ια  
φόρτ ιση  ο  μπατα ρ ία  προ ς την  κατά  προσέγ γ ιση  80 % το υ χωρητ ικότητ α ,  όπως φα ίν ετα ι  από το  LED 
στο  φο ρτ ιστή ,  στο  το υλάχ ιστον  μ ια  φορά κάθ ε έ ξ ι  μήνες .  Εάν  η  μπαταρ ία  δεν  έχε ι  υπολ ε ιπόμενη  
φόρτ ιση  ότα ν  την  ελ έγχετε ,  θεωρήστ ε  ότ ι  ε ίν α ι  κατ εστ ραμμ ένη .  Μην  επ ιχε ιρήσετ ε  να  το  
επανα φορτ ίσετ ε  ή  ν α  το  χρησ ιμοπο ιήσετε .  Αντ ικαταστ ήστε  το  με  μ ια  ν έα  μπαταρ ία .  

♦  Αποθηκεύστ ε  την  μπατα ρ ία  σε  θερμ οκρασ ίες  μετα ξύ 5  ℃  κα ι  25  ℃  (41  ° F  κα ι  77  °F )  μ ε  υγρασ ία  4 0  ~  
85 ％  RH (χωρ ίς  συμπύκν ωση)  κα ι  α ποφύγ ετε  το  ηλ ιακό  φως .  

♦  Η δ ιά ρκ ε ια  ζωής ε ίνα ι  π ερ ίπο υ 3 -5 χρόν ια ,  ανά λογα μ ε  το  επ ίπεδο  φό ρτ ισης  κα ι  τ ις  π ερ ιβαλλ οντ ικ ές  
συνθήκ ες  αποθήκευσης .  

 Η μπαταρ ία  α υτοεκφο ρτ ίζετα ι  κατά  τ ην  αποθήκευση.  Ο ι υψηλότερες  θ ερμοκρασ ίες  (πάνω από 20  
°C ή  77  °F )  μ ε ιώνουν την  αποθή κευση της  μπατα ρ ία ς  ΖΩΗ. 

Μ ε τ α φ ο ρ ά  
Ανα τρέ χε τε  πά ντα  σε  ό λο υς  το υς  ισ χύο ντε ς  το π ικο ύ ς ,  κρα τ ικο ύς  κα ι  δ ι ε θ νε ί ς  κα νο ν ισμ ο ύς  πρ ιν  α πό  τη  μ ε τα φο ρά  
μ ια ς  μ παταρ ίας  ι ό ν των  λ ιθ ίο υ .  Η  μ ε τα φ ο ρά  μ ια ς  μ παταρ ίας  πο υ  βρ ί σκε τα ι  στο  τ έ λο ς  τη ς  δ ιά ρκε ια ς  ζωή ς  τη ς  ή  έ χε ι  
κα τα στρα φε ί  μ πο ρε ί ,  σε  ο ρ ι σμ έ νε ς  πε ρ ιπτώσε ι ς  να  υπό κε ι τα ι  σε  ε ιδ ι κο ύς  πε ρ ι ο ρ ισμ ο ύς  ή  μ πο ρε ί  να  α πα γο ρε υτε ί .  
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Α π ό ρ ρ ι ψ η  κ α ι  α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η  
Ο ι  μπαταρ ίες  ιό ντων  λ ιθ ίο υ  υπόκε ιντ α ι  σε  κανον ισμο ύς  από ρρ ιψης  κα ι  α ν ακύκ λωσης  πο υ  δ ιαφέρουν  
ανάλογα  μ ε  τη  χώρα  κ α ι  την  περ ιοχή .  Ελ έγχετ ε  κα ι  τηρε ίτ ε  πάντα  το υς  ισ χύοντ ες  κανον ισμο ύς  π ρ ιν  από  
την  απόρρ ιψη  μ ιας  μπατα ρ ίας .  
Πολλές  χώρες  απαγο ρεύουν  την  από ρρ ιψη  αποβλήτω ν  ηλ εκτ ρον ικών  εξο πλ ισ μών  στο υς  συν ήθε ις  κάδ ους  
αποβλήτων .  
Τοποθετε ίτ ε  τ ις  εκφο ρτ ισμ έν ες  μπατ αρ ίες  μό νο  σε  δοχε ία  συλ λογής  μπα ταρ ιών .  Χρη σ ιμοπο ιε ίτ ε  
ηλεκτ ρολογ ική  τα ιν ία  ή  άλ λο  εγκεκρ ιμένο  υλ ικό  κάλ υψης  τ ων  σημ ε ίων  σ ύνδεσης  μπαταρ ίας  γ ια  να  
αποτραπούν  βρα χυκυκλώματ α .   
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD  ES 
Para conocer la información sobre el  transmisor y el  cumpl imiento de EMC, consulte el  Documento de 
cumplimiento normat ivo  para su producto, que se encuentra en nuestro si t io web: 
identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (seleccione Recursos, y después Normativa). 
Los productos Avery Dennison han sido diseñados conforme a las reglas y normativas vigentes en los países de 
venta y deberán i r etiquetados en la forma apropiada. Cualquier cambio o modificación introducida en el  equipo 
sin la aprobación expresa de Avery Dennison puede anular el  derecho del  usuario a uti l izar el  equipo.  
♦  Siga todas las precauciones e instrucciones marcadas en el  producto.  
♦  No uti l ice los productos de Avery Dennison sin las tapas colocadas en su lugar. Esto podría dañar el  
producto o causar lesiones personales.  
♦  Nunca empuje objetos de ningún tipo a través de las aberturas del  equipo. Puede haber presentes vol tajes 
pel igrosos que podrían causar incendio, descarga eléctr ica o daños a la impresora.  
♦  No obstruya ni  cubra las aberturas del  equipo.  
♦  No coloque el  producto cerca de un radiador o de un aparato de calefacción. Esto podría causar que el  
producto se sobrecalentara.  
♦  Los productos de Avery Dennison están diseñados para funcionar con sistemas eléctr icos provistos de una 
toma neutra de tierra (retorno de tierra para productos de energía CC). No enchufe un producto de Avery 
Dennison dentro de cualquier otro sistema de al imentación. Esto podría causar una descarga eléctrica. Póngase 
en contacto con su responsable de instalaciones o electricista si  no está seguro del  tipo de alimentación eléctr ica 
de que dispone. 
♦  El  cable de alimentación es el  principal  medio de desconexión del  producto. Enchufe el  cable de alimentación 
en un toma eléctr ica con conexión a tierra cercana. No conecte el  cable de al imentación si  se ha retirado la 
fuente de al imentación del  producto. Siusted no recibióun cable de alimentacióncon la impresora,póngase en 
contacto consu oficina local  deAveryDennisonparaqueesté certi ficadopara sus requisi toseléctricos locales. 
♦  Para disposi t ivos que emplean una batería, extráigala para desconectarlo. 
♦  La luz reflejada en la pantal la puede causar incomodidad. Tome medidas para minimizar el  reflejo, como 
mover la impresora.  
♦  No ti re la batería a la basura. Deshágase de el la según la normativa local . 
ADVERTENCIA sobre la cuchilla (si se instala para productos de sobremesa) 

Piezas  móv i l es  pe l i g rosas .  Manteng a  l os  dedos y  o t ras  par tes  de l  cuerp o  a l e jados .  
Seguridad del láser (si se instala para productos de mano) 
Los escaners de láser Clase II uti l izan un diodo de luz visible de baja potencia. Como con cualquier otra fuente 
de luz muy bri l lante, como el  sol , el  usuario debe evi tar mirar directamente al  rayo de luz. La exposición 
momentánea a un láser de Clase II no se ha reconocido como dañina. 
 

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  U S O  Y  M A N T E N I M I E N T O  P A R A  
B A T E R I A S  D E  I O N  D E  L I T I O  D E  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  

 
AV ISO:   Lea  a te nta mente  estas  i nst rucc iones ,  porq ue cont iene n importante  i nfo rmació n de  
segur idad  sobre  las  bate r ías  pa ra  red uci r  e l  r iesgo de  daños po r i ncendio  y les io nes 
personale s .  

D e s c r i p c i ó n  g e n e r a l  

Las ba te r ías  re cargab les  de  i on  de  l i t i o  poseen una  tecno log ía  f i ab l e  que  requ ie re  
manten i mien to  y  cu i dados  ru t i na r i os  duran te  su  uso  y  man ipu lac i ón ,  y  pueden en t rañar  r i esgo  
de  daños por  i ncend io  y  l es i ones  pe rsona les  en  caso  de  uso  e xces i vo ,  i ndeb ido ,  i ncor rec to  o  
de te r i o ro .  Lea  y  respe te  l as  d i rec t r i ces  i nd i cadas  en  es te  do cu mento  p ara  usar  de  fo r ma segura  
l as  ba te r ías  de  i on  de  l i t i o  y  op t imi z ar  su  v i da  ú t i l .  
E l  de te r i o ro ,  l a  sobreu t i l i zac i ón  e l éc t r i ca  (co mo cor toc i r cu i tos  y  sobre c arga)  y  l a  exp os i c i ón  a  
te mpera tu ra s  e l evadas son  pe l i g rosos  y  pueden causar  un  sobreca len ta mien to  de  l as  ba te r ías .   
De je  de  u sar  i n med ia ta mente  y  des eche  cua lqu ie r  ba te r ía  de te r i o rada  o  so me t i da  a  
sobreu t i l i zac i ón  el éc t r i ca  o  te mpera tu ras  e l evadas.    
Las  ba te r ías  de  i on  de  l i t i o  t i enen  una  v i da  t íp i ca  es t i mada de  en t re  un o  y  t res  año s  o  en t re  300  y  
500  c i c l os  de  carga ,  l o  que  ocur ra  p r imero .  Un  c i c l o  de  carga  e s  un  per i odo  de  uso  que  t ranscur re  
desde  l a  ca rga  co mple ta  has ta  l a  de scarga  co mple ta  y  de  n uevo  has ta  l a  recarga  co mple ta .  Pre vea  
una  durab i l i dad  de  uno  a  t res  años  para  l as  ba te r ías  que  no  e xper i ment en  c i c l os  de  carga  
co mple tos .   L l eve  un  reg i s t ro  de l  us o  de  l as  ba te r ías  y  re t i re  de l  se rv i c io  l as  ba te r ías  que  su peren  
es ta  durab i l i dad  p rev i s ta .   
Las  ba te r ías  re cargab les  de  i on  de  l i t i o  t i enen  una  durac i ón  l imi tada  y  p i e rden  pau la t i namente  s u  
capac idad  para  re tener  l a  ca rga .  Es ta  pérd i da  de  capac idad  (enve je c i mien to )  es  i r revers i b l e .  A 
med ida  que  l a  ba te r ía  p i e rde  capac i dad ,  d i s minuye  e l  t i e mpo que  p ropo rc i onará  energ ía  a l  p roduc to  
( t i empo  de  func i ona mien t o ) .  Las  ba t e r ías  de  i on  de  l i t i o  s i guen  descargándose  l en ta men te  
(au todescarga)  cuand o no  se  u t i l i zan  o  mien t ras  e s tán  a l ma cenadas.  Co mpruebe ru t i na r i a mente  e l  
es tado  de  carga  de  l a  ba te r ía  med ian te  l os  cargadores  e mpare jados  o r i g i na lmente  o  re co mendados.  

  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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P r e c a u c i o n e s  d e  m a n t e n i m i e n t o  y  m a n i p u l a c i ó n  
• Respete  s i e mpre  es ta s  i ns t rucc i one s  para  reduc i r  e l  r i esgo  de  daños po r  i ncend io  y  l es i ones  

persona les .  

• No des monte ,  ap l as te  n i  per fo re  n i nguna ba te r ía .  

• No cor toc i r cu i te  l os  con tac to s  e xte r nos  de  l as  ba te r ías .  

• No deseche  l as  ba te r ías  a r ro jándo las  a l  fuego  o  a l  agua .  

• No e xponga l as  ba te r ías  a  te mpera t u ras  super i o res  a  60  ° C (140  °F ) .  

• No de je  que  l a  ba te r ía  n i  e l  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  De nn i son® donde es t á  i ns ta l ada  queden e xpuesto s  a  
un  e xceso  de  i mpacto s ,  v i b rac i ones  o  fuerza ,  porque  podr ían  p roduc i rs e  daños i n te rnos .  

• No u t i l i ce  una  ba te r ía  dañada n i  un  d i spos i t i vo  dañado en  e l  que  es té  i ns ta l ada  l a  ba te r ía .  Los  
daños en  e l  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  De nn i son® pueden p rovo car  de te r i o ro ,  co r toc i r cu i tos  u  o t ros  fa l l os  de  
func i ona mien to  de  l a  ba te r ía .   

• Ut i l i ce  guan tes  para  man ipu la r  una  ba te r ía  que  tenga  fugas  de  l íqu i do .  Toda  ba te r ía  con  fug as  debe  
e l iminarse  co mo se  i nd i ca  en  l a  i n fo r mac ión  sobre  e l i minac ión  y  rec i c l a je  de  es te  doc u mento .  

• No se  deben f ro ta r  l os  o jos  s i  en t ran  en  con tac to  con  e l  l íqu i do  de  l a  ba te r ía .  Lave  b i en  l os  o jos  con  
agua  i n med ia ta men te  duran te  a l  me nos 15  minu to s ,  l evan tando  l os  párp ados super i o res  e  i n fe r i o res ,  
has ta  que  no  se  aprec i e  n i ngún  res t o  de l  l íqu i do .  Busque a tenc ión  méd i ca .  

• Mantenga  l a  ba te r ía  fuera  de l  a l cance  de  l os  n i ños .  
M a n t e n i m i e n t o  d e  l a  b a t e r í a  
Observe  y  ano te  e l  t i e mpo de  func i ona mien to  duran te  e l  que  una  ba te r í a  nueva  to ta l mente  cargada  
p roporc i ona  energ ía  a  su  p rodu c to .  Ut i l i ce  es te  t i empo d e  func i ona mien to  de  l a  ba te r ía  nueva  co mo 
re fe renc ia  para  co te ja r  l os  t i e mpos de  func i ona mien to  de  l as  ba te r ías  v i e jas .  E l  t i e mpo de  func i ona mien to  
de  l a  ba te r ía  var i a rá  según  l a  con f i gurac i ón  de l  p roduc to  y  de  l as  ap l i cac i ones  que  u t i l i ce .  

• Co mprueb e as i dua me nte  e l  es tado  de  carga  de  l a  ba te r ía .  

• Superv i se  a ten ta ment e  l as  ba te r ías  que  se  acercan  a l  f i na l  de  su  v i da  ú t i l  es t imada.  

• Cons idere  l a  pos i b i l i dad  de  sus t i tu i r  l a  ba te r ía  por  una  nueva  s i  observa  a l guna  de  l as  s i gu i en tes  
cond i c i ones :  
•  E l  t i e mp o  d e  f un c io n a mie n to  d e  la  ba te r ía  ca e  p o r  d e b a jo  d e l  8 0 % d e l  t i e mpo  d e  f u n c io n a mie n to  

o r ig in a l .  
•  E l  t i e mp o  d e  ca rg a  d e  la  b a te r ía  a u men ta  s ig n i f i ca t i va me n te .  
•  L a  b a te r ía  e s tá  ca l ie n te  mie n t ra s  se  ca rg a  o  se  u t i l i za .  

S i  una  ba te r ía  se  a l macena o  no  se  u t i l i za  duran te  un  per i odo  p ro l ongado,  asegúrese  de  segu i r  l as  
i ns t rucc i ones  de  a l macena mien to  i nd i cadas  en  es te  do cu mento .  

C a r g a n d o  
• Siga  s i e mpre  l as  i ns t rucc i ones  de  c arga  p roporc i onadas con  su  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  De nn i son® y /o  

cargador  de  ba te r ía .  

• Cargue  l as  ba te r ías  u t i l i zando  ún i camente  cargadores  de  ba te r ías  Avery  Denn i son®.  

• Las ba te r ías  se  pueden u t i l i za r  cuando se  cargan  por  enc i ma de l  80 %,  co mo l o  muest ra  e l  LED de l  
ca rgador  Aver y  Denn i son .  

A l m a c e n a m i e n t o  
• El iminar  e l  ba te r ía  y  guárde lo  por  s eparado  de  e l  p roduc to .  

• Antes  de  guardar l a ,  u t i l i ce  un  cargador  Avery  Denn i son  para  cargar  l a  b a te r ía  a l  menos  a l  80  % de  
su  capac idad ,  co mo l o  muest ra  e l  LED de l  ca rgador .  

• Cuando l o  guarde  duran te  un  per íod o  p ro l ongado,  u t i l i ce  un  cargador  Avery  Denn i son  para  cargar  e l  
ba te r ía  a  apro xi mad a mente  80 % de  capac idad ,  co mo l o  mu est ra  e l  LED en  e l  ca rgador ,  en  a l  meno s 
una  vez  cada  se i s  meses.  S i  a  l a  ba te r ía  no  l e  queda carga  c uando l a  rev i sas ,  cons idéra l a  dañada.  
No  i n ten te  recargar l o  n i  u t i l i za r l o .  Ree mpláce la  con  una  ba t e r ía  nueva .  

• Guarde  l a  ba te r ía  a  te mpera tu ras  e n t re  5  ℃  y  25  ℃  (41  °F  y  77  °F )  con  una  hu medad de  40  ～  85  ％  
RH (s i n  condensa c ión)  y  ev i te  l a  l uz  so l a r .  

• La  v i da  ú t i l  es  de  aproxi mada mente  3  a  5  años ,  según  e l  n i ve l  de  carga  y  l as  cond i c i ones  
a mbien ta l es  de  a l mace na mien to .  

 La  ba te r ía  se  de scarga  au to má t i camente  dura n te  e l  a l macena mien to .  Las  te mpera tu ras  más  a l tas  
(por  enc i ma de  20  °C o  7 7  °F )  reduc en  e l  a lmac ena mien to  de  l a  ba te r ía  v i da .  

T r a n s p o r t e  
Co mprueb e s i e mpre  todas  l as  nor mat i vas  l oca les ,  nac i ona les  e  i n te rnac iona les  v i gen tes  an tes  de  
t ranspor ta r  una  ba te r ía  de  i on  de  l i t i o .  En  a l gunos  casos  puede es t a r  e spec í f i ca mente  l i mi tado  o  p roh ib i do  
e l  t ranspor te  de  una  ba te r ía  dañada  o  a l  f i na l  de  su  v i da  ú t i l .  
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E l i m i n a c i ó n  y  r e c i c l a j e  
Las ba te r ías  de  i on  de  l i t i o  es tán  su je tas  a  nor mat i vas  d e  e l iminac ión  y  rec i c l a je  que  var í an  según e l  pa ís  
y  l a  reg i ón .  Co mpruebe y  respe te  s i e mpre  l a  nor mat i va  v i gen te  an tes  d e  e l iminar  una  ba te r ía .  Pónga se  en  
con tac to  co n  l a  co rporac i ón  de  rec i c l a je  de  ba te r ías  re cargab les  (h t tps : / / www.ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg / )  en  
EE. UU.  y  Canadá ,  o  con  su  o rgan i s mo l oca l  de  rec i c l a je  d e  ba te r ías .  
En  muchos  pa íses  es tá  p roh ib i do  e l iminar  l os  res i duos  d e  apara tos  e l ec t rón i cos  en  l os  con tenedores  de  
basura  nor ma les .  
Las  ba te r ías  de scargadas  so l o  debe n depos i ta rse  en  un  co n tenedor  de  r ecog ida  de  ba te r ías .  Cubra  l os  
pun tos  de  cone xión  de  l a  ba te r ía  co n  c i n ta  a i s l an te  u  o t ro  t i po  de  recub r imien to  aprobado para  ev i ta r  
co r toc i r cu i tos .  
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITE  FR 
Pour plus d' informations sur l 'émetteur  et la conformité CEM de votre produit, consultez le document de 
conformité aux règlements "Regulatory Compl iance"  sur notre si te web : identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com 
(sélectionnez Resources (Ressources), puis Regulatory (Règlements).  
Les produits Avery Dennison sont conçus conformément aux règles et règlements des pays où i ls sont vendus et 
sont étiquetés en conséquence. Tout changement ou modification apporté aux équipements Avery Dennison non 
approuvé expl ici tement par Avery Dennison peut annuler l ’habi l i tation de l ’uti l isateur à opérer ces équipements.  
♦  Suivez toutes les mises en garde et les instructions indiquées sur le produit.  
♦  N’uti l isez pas les produits Avery Dennison sans les capots en posi t ion sous peine d’endommager les produits 
ou de vous blesser.  
♦  N’insérez aucun objet par les ouvertures du matériel . Des tensions dangereuses pourront être présentes et 
causer un incendie, une décharge électr ique ou l ’endommagement de l ’ imprimante.  
♦  Ne bouchez et ne couvrez pas les ouvertures du matériel .  
♦  Ne placez pas le produit près d’un radiateur ou d’un registre d’air chauffé sous peine d’entraîner la 
surchauffe du produit. 
♦  Les produits Avery Dennison sont conçus pour fonctionner avec des systèmes d’al imentation à borne de terre 
(retour mis à la terre pour les produits al imentés par c.c.). Ne branchez pas un produit Avery Dennison sur un 
autre type d’al imentation. Risque d’électrocution. En cas de doute sur l ’al imentation dont vous disposez, 
contactez le responsable de votre instal lation ou un électricien quali f ié.  
♦  Le cordon d’al imentation sert d’interrupteur général  au produit. Branchez le cordon d’al imentation sur une 
prise de terre se trouvant à proximité. Ne branchez pas le cordon si  le bloc d’al imentation a été reti ré du produit. 
Sivous n'avez pas reçuun cordon d'alimentationde votre imprimante,contactez votre bureau localAvery 
Dennisonpourcelui  qui  estcerti fié pourvos besoinsélectriques locales.  
♦  Concernant les appareils fonctionnant sur batterie, reti rez la batterie pour les débrancher. 
♦  Le reflet de la lumière sur l 'écran peut gêner ou occasionner un inconfort. Prenez les mesures qui  s' imposent 
pour réduire le reflet au minimum, par exemple, en déplaçant l ' imprimante.  
♦  Ne pas jeter les batteries à la poubelle ; les recycler conformément à la réglementation locale. 
AVERTISSEMENT Couteau (si installé pour les produits de table)  

Par t i es  mo b i l es  dangereuses .  Tene z vos  do ig ts  e t  au t res  par t i es  du  cor ps  à  d i s tance .  
Sécurité du laser (si installé pour les produits mobiles) 
Les lecteurs à laser de catégorie II uti l isent une diode de lumière visible de faible puissance. Comme pour toute 
source de lumière très vive, comme le soleil , l ’uti l isateur doi t évi ter de fixer des yeux le faisceau lumineux. Une 
exposi t ion momentanée à un laser de catégorie II n’est pas censée présenter des risques. 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  I N S T R U C T I O N S  D ’ U T I L I S A T I O N  
E T  D ’ E N T R E T I E N  D E S  B A T T E R I E S  L I T H I U M - I O N  

 
AVERT ISSEMENT  !   Ve ui l lez  l i re  s o igneus eme nt  ces  inst ruct io ns :  e l les  cont ie nne nt  
d ’ importa ntes  i nformat io ns re la t i ves  à  la  séc ur i té  des  bat ter ie s  a f i n de  rédu ire  le  r isque de  
dommages pa r le  fe u e t  de  b less ures  co rpore l les .  

V u e  d ’ e n s e m b l e  
Les ba t te r i es  rechargeab les  l i th i um- i on  reposen t  su r  une  te chno log ie  f i ab l e  qu i  nécess i te  une  
ma in tenance  e t  un  en t re t i en  de  rou t i ne  l o rs  de  l eur  u t i l i sa t i on  e t  man ipu la t i on .  E l l es  p résen ten t  
un  r i sque  de  do mmage s par  l e  feu  e t  de  b l essures  corpore l l es  s i  e l l es  son t  su ru t i l i sées ,  
u t i l i sées  de  façon  i ncor rec te  ou  end o mmagées .  Veu i l l ez  l i re  e t  respec te r  l es  d i rec t i ves  
ment i onnées dan s  l e  p résen t  docu ment  a f i n  d ’u t i l i se r  de  façon  sécur i sée  l es  ba t te r i es  l i th i um-
i on  e t  d ’a t te i ndre  une  durée  de  v i e  ma xi ma le  de  l a  ba t te r i e .  

Les  do mma ges phy s i ques ,  l es  dys fo nc t i onne ments  é l ec t r i ques  ( te l s  que  l es  cour ts -c i r cu i ts  e t  
su rcharges)  e t  l ’e xpo s i t i on  à  des  te mpéra tu res  é l evées  son t  dangereu x  e t  peuven t  en t ra îner  l a  
su rchau f fe  de  l a  ba t te r i e .   Cessez  imméd ia te ment  d ’u t i l i se r  e t  met tez  a u  rebu t  tou te  ba t te r i e  qu i  a  
é té  endo mma gée ou  sou mise  à  u n  d ys fonc t i onne ment  é l ec t r i que  ou  à  de s  te mpéra tu res  é l evées .    

La  durée  de  v i e  es t i mée  c l ass i que  d ’une  ba t te r i e  l i th i um- i on  es t  d ’e nv i ron  un  à  t ro i s  ans  ou  30 0  à  
500  cyc l es  de  ch arge ,  se l on  l ’é l é me nt  qu i  su rv i en t  en  p re mier .  Un  cyc l e  de  charge  cor respo nd à  
une  pér i ode  d ’u t i l i sa t i on  de  l a  charge  co mplè te  jusqu ’à  ce  que  l a  ba t te r i e  so i t  en t i è re ment  
déchargée ,  pu i s  en t i è re men t  rechar gée .  Ut i l i sez  une  durée  de  v i e  es t i mée de  un  à  t ro i s  ans  po ur  
l es  ba t te r i es  qu i  son t  u t i l i sées  sur  des  cyc l es  de  charge  i nco mple ts .   Co ns ignez  l ’u t i l i sa t i on  de  l a  
ba t te r i e  e t  met tez  au  rebu t  l es  ba t te r i es  qu i  on t  dépassé  l a  durée  de  v i e .   

Les  ba t te r i es  l i th i um- i on  rechargeab les  on t  une  durée  de  v i e  l i mi tée  e t  p erden t  g radue l l emen t  l eu r  
capac i té  à  ten i r  l a  charge .  Ce t te  p er te  de  capac i té  ( v i e i l l i ssement )  es t  i r révers i b l e .  Au  fu r  e t  à  mesure  
que  l a  ba t te r i e  perd  de  sa  capac i té ,  l a  durée  d ’a l imenta t i on  du  p rodu i t  (au tono mie)  d i minue .  Les  
ba t te r i es  l i th i um- i on  con t i nuen t  à  se  décharger  l en te men t  (au todécharge )  l o rsqu ’e l l es  ne  son t  pas  
u t i l i sées  ou  l o rsqu ’e l l es  son t  s tocké es .  Vér i f i ez  régu l i è rement  l e  n i veau  de  charge  de  l a  ba t te r i e  à  
l ’a i de  des  chargeurs  d ’o r i g i ne  ou  reco mmandé s.  

  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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P r é c a u t i o n s  d ’ u t i l i s a t i o n  e t  d e  m a n i p u l a t i o n  
•  Respecte z  tou jour s  ces  i ns t ruc t i ons  pour  rédu i re  l e  r i sque  de  do mmage s par  l e  feu  e t  de  b l essures  

corpore l l es .  
•  Ne  pas  dé monter ,  éc raser  ou  percer  une  ba t te r i e .  
•  Ne  pas  cour t - c i r cu i te r  l es  con tac ts  ext e rnes  d ’un e  ba t te r i e .  
•  Ne  pas  met t re  u ne  ba t te r i e  en  con t a c t  avec  de s  f l a mme s ou  de  l ’eau .  
•  Ne  pas  e xp oser  une  ba t te r i e  à  des  t e mpéra tu res  supér i eures  à  60  ° C (1 40  °F ) .  
•  Év i te r  d ’e xpo ser  l a  ba t te r i e  ou  l e  pér i phér i que  Avery  Denn i son® auque l  e l l e  es t  raccordée  à  des  

chocs ,  de s  v i b ra t i ons  ou  des  fo rc es  excess i fs  ca r  cec i  pour ra i t  causer  d es  do mma ges i n te rnes .  
•  Ne  pas  u t i l i se r  une  ba t te r i e  endo mmagée ou  un  pér i phér i que  endo mmag é dans  l eque l  l a  ba t te r i e  es t  

i ns ta l l ée .  Un  pér i phér i que  Avery  De nn i son® endo mmagé peu t  cau ser  de s  do mmag es à  l a  ba t te r i e ,  des  
cour ts -c i r cu i ts  ou  d ’au t res  dys fon c t i onne ment s  de  l a  ba t te r i e .   

•  Por te r  des  ga n ts  pour  man ipu le r  tou te  ba t te r i e  p résen tan t  une  fu i te  de  l iqu i de .  Met t re  au  rebu t  tou te  
ba t te r i e  p résen tan t  une  fu i te  con fo r mé ment  au x  i n fo r mat i ons  de  mi se  a u  rebu t  e t  de  rec yc l age  du  
p résen t  docu ment .  

•  Ne  pas  se  f ro t te r  l es  yeu x  en  cas  de  con tac t  o cu la i re  avec  l e  l i qui de  de  l a  ba t te r i e .  Se  r i ncer  
imméd ia te ment  l es  yeu x  avec  de  l ’e au  pendant  au  mo ins  15  mi nu tes ,  en  sou levan t  l es  paup iè res  
i n fé r i eure  e t  supér i eure  jusqu ’à  ce  qu ’ i l  ne  res te  aucune t race  d u  l i qu i de .  Consu l te r  un  médec in .  

•  Ten i r  l a  ba t te r i e  hors  de  por tée  des  en fan ts .  
E n t r e t i e n  d e  l a  b a t t e r i e  
Observez  e t  no tez  l ’au tono mie  qu ’u ne  nouve l l e  ba t te r i e  en t i è rement  ch argée  fourn i t  à  vo t re  p rodu i t .  
U t i l i sez  l ’au tonomie  de  c e t te  nouve l l e  ba t te r i e  co mme base  p our  co mpa rer  l es  au tono mies  des  
anc iennes ba t te r i es .  L ’au to no mie  va r i e  en  fonc t i on  de  l a  con f i gura t i on  du  p rodu i t  e t  des  app l i ca t i ons  
que  vous  u t i l i sez .  
•  Vér i f i ez  régu l i è rement  l e  n i veau  de  charge  de  l a  ba t te r i e .  
•  Surve i l l ez  a t ten t i ve ment  l es  ba t te r i e s  qu i  approchen t  de  l a  f i n  de  l eu r  durée  de  v i e  es t i mée.  
•  Env i sagez  de  re mp lacer  l a  ba t te r i e  s i  vous  cons ta t ez  l ’une  des  cond i t i ons  su i van tes  :  
•  L ’au tono mie  de v ien t  i n fé r i eure  à  80  % de  l ’au tono mie  d ’o r i g i ne .  
•  La  durée  de  charge  de  l a  ba t te r i e  aug mente  s i gn i f i ca t i vement .  
•  La  ba t te r i e  es t  chaude pendant  l a  c harge  ou  son  u t i l i sa t i on .  
S i  l a  ba t te r i e  es t  s tockée  o u  res te  n on  u t i l i sée  pendant  une  pér i ode  p ro longée,  ve i l l ez  à  respec te r  l es  
i ns t ruc t i ons  de  s tockage  du  p résen t  docu ment .  
M i s e  e n  c h a r g e  
•  Su i vez  tou jour s  l es  i ns t ruc t i ons  de  charge men t  fourn i es  avec  vo t re  app are i l  Avery  Denn i son® e t /ou  

vo t re  chargeur  de  ba t te r i e .  
•  Chargez  l es  ba t te r i es  en  u t i l i san t  un i que ment  des  chargeurs  de  ba t te r i e  Avery  Denn i son®.  
•  Les  ba t te r i es  son t  u t i l i sables  l o rsqu 'e l l es  son t  chargées  à  p l us  de  80  %,  co mme  l e  mont re  l a  L ED du  

chargeur  Aver y  Denn i son .  
S t o c k a g e  
•  Re t i re r  l e  ba t te r i e  e t  rangez- l e  séparé ment  dep u i s  l e  p rodu i t .  
•  Avan t  l e  s to ckage ,  u t i l i sez  un  charg eur  Avery  Denn i son  pour  charger  l a  ba t te r i e  à  au  mo ins  80  % de  

sa  capac i té ,  co mme i nd i qué  par  l e  voyan t  LED du  ch argeur .  
•  Lo rs  du  s toc kage  pendant  une  pér i ode  p ro l ongée,  u t i l i sez  un  chargeur  Avery  Denn i son  pour  charger  l e  

ba t te r i e  à  env i ron  80% de  capac i té ,  co mme i nd i qué  par  l a  LED sur  l e  ch argeur ,  à  au  mo ins  une  fo i s  
tous  l es  s i x mo i s .  S i  l a  ba t te r i e  n ’a  p l us  de  charge  l o rsque  vous  l a  vé r i f i ez ,  cons idérez  qu ’e l l e  es t  
endo mmagée.  N 'essa yez  pas  de  l e  recharger  ou  de  l ' u t i l i se r .  Re mplacez - l a  par  une  nouve l l e  ba t te r i e .  

•  S tocke z  l a  ba t te r i e  à  des  te mpéra tu res  co mpr i ses  en t re  5  ℃  e t  25  ℃  (4 1  °F  e t  77  °F )  ave c  une  
hu mid i té  de  40  ～  85  ％  RH  (sans  co ndensa t i on)  e t  év i tez  l a  l u miè re  du  so l e i l .  

•  La  durée  de  conser va t i on  es t  d 'env i ron  3  à  5  ans ,  se l on  l e  n i veau  de  ch arge  e t  l es  cond i t i ons  
env i ronne menta l es  de  s tockage .  

 La  ba t te r i e  se  décharge  au to mat i que ment  pe ndant  l e  s toc kage .  De s te mpéra tu res  p l us  é l evées  
(au-dessus  de  20  °C ou  77  °F )  rédu i sen t  l e  s tockage  de  l a  ba t te r i e  v i e . 

T r a n s p o r t  
Vér i f i ez  tou jours  l es  rég l e menta t i ons  l oca les ,  na t i ona les  e t  i n te rna t i onales  app l i cables  avan t  de  t ranspor t e r  
une  ba t te r i e  l i th i um- i on .  Dans cer ta i ns  cas ,  t ran spor te r  une  ba t te r i e  en  f i n  de  v i e  ou  endo mmagée pe u t  ê t re  
sou mis  à  de s  res t r i c t i ons  ou  i n te rd i t .  

M i s e  a u  r e b u t  e t  r e c y c l a g e  
Les ba t te r i es  l i th i um- i on  son t  so u mi ses  à  des  rég le menta t i ons  de  mi se  au  rebu t  e t  de  rec yc l age  
qu i  va r i en t  se l on  l e  pays  e t  l a  rég i on .  Vér i f i ez  e t  respec te z  tou jo urs  l es  rég l ementa t i ons  
app l i cab les  avan t  de  met t re  a u  rebu t  tou te  ba t te r i e .  Con tac tez  l a  Recha rgeab le  Ba t te ry  Re cyc l i ng  
Corpora t i on  (h t tps : / / www. ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg / )  pour  l es  Éta t s -Un i s  e t  l e  Ca nada,  ou  vo t re  
o rgan i sa t i on  de  recyc l age  des  ba t te r i es  l oca le .  
De  no mbreu x pay s  i n te rd i sen t  l a  mi se  au  rebu t  des  déche ts  é l ec t ron i ques  dans  l es  con ten eurs  à  déc he ts  
s tandard .  
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Ne déposez  l es  ba t te r i es  déchargée s  que  dans  un  con teneur  de  co l l ec te  des  ba t te r i es .  Ut i l i sez  du  ruban  
i so l an t  ou  tou t  au t re  é l é ment  couvra n t  approuvé  sur  l es  po in ts  de  raccor de ment  d e  l a  ba t te r i e  pour  
e mpêcher  tou t  cour t - c i r cu i t .   
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ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA IT 
Per informazioni  relative al  trasmetti tore e alle normative sul la conformità EMC, far r i ferimento al  documento sul le 
Informazioni  sulla conformità regolatoria disponibile nel  nostro si to web: 
identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (selezionare Risorse, quindi  Regulatory). 
I prodotti  Avery Dennison sono progettati  in modo da garanti re la conformità al le norme e ai  regolamenti  local i  dei  
paesi  in cui  vengono venduti  e sono etichettati  come previsto dal la legge. Eventual i  cambiamenti  o modifiche 
apportati  al l ’apparecchiatura Avery Dennison non espressamente approvati  da Avery Dennison possono inval idare 
i l  di ri tto di  uti l izzare l ’apparecchiatura.  
♦  Osservare tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni  scri tte sul  prodotto.  
♦  Non uti l izzare i  prodotti  Avery Dennison senza i  coperchi  in posizione. In caso contrario si  potrebbe 
danneggiare il  prodotto o causare lesioni  personal i .  
♦  Non inserire oggetti  di  alcun tipo attraverso le aperture del l ’apparecchio. All ’ interno del l ’apparecchio 
potrebbe essere presente una tensione pericolosa tale da provocare incendi, scosse elettr iche o danneggiare la 
stampante.  
♦  Non bloccare o coprire le aperture dell 'apparecchiatura.  
♦  Non posizionare il  prodotto vicino a fonti  di  calore come radiatori  o di ffusori  di  aria calda, in quanto tale 
vicinanza potrebbe provocare un surriscaldamento del l ’apparecchio.  
♦  I prodotti  Avery Dennison sono progettati  in modo da funzionare con sistemi con neutro a terra (r i torno a 
terra per i  prodotti  al imentati  da corrente continua). Non collegare un prodotto Avery Dennison ad al tr i  tipi  di  
sistemi elettr ici ; ciò potrebbe causare scosse elettr iche.In caso di  dubbio sul  t ipo di  alimentazione installata, 
contattare i l  proprio responsabile manutenzione o un elettricista quali ficato. 
♦  I l  cavo di  al imentazione è il  sistema di  disconnessione primario per i l  prodotto. Inserire i l  cavo di  
al imentazione in una presa elettrica col legata a massa adiacente. Senon hai  r icevutouncavo di  al imentazione 
conla stampante,  contattarel 'uff icio localeAveryDennisonperunoche è certi ficataper i  vostr irequisi ti  elettrici  locali . 
Non col legare il  cavo di  al imentazione una vol ta r imosso l ’al imentatore dal  prodotto. 
♦  Per i  disposi tivi  a batteria, r imuovere la batteria per scollegarli . 
♦  La luce ri flessa dal  display può causare fastidio o disagio. Adottare tutte le misure necessarie per r idurre al  
minimo l ’abbagl iamento ri f lesso,ad esempio, spostando la stampante.  
♦  Non gettare le batterie nella spazzatura. Riciclarle in conformità al le normative locali  vigenti . 
AVVISO per la taglierina (se installata per i prodotti da tavolo) 

Par t i  pe r i co l ose  i n  mo v i mento .  Tene re  l on tano  l e  d i ta  e  a l t re  par t i  del  co rpo .  
Laser Safety (se installato per i prodotti palmari) 
Gli  scanner con laser di  Classe II uti l izzano un diodo a luce visibile di  bassa potenza. Al lo stesso modo di  
qualsiasi  fonte luminosa particolarmente chiara, come ad esempio i l  sole, l 'utente dovrebbe evi tare di  fissare 
direttamente i l  fascio luminoso. L'esposizione temporanea a laser di  Classe II non è considerata dannosa. 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  -  I S T R U Z I O N I  D ' U S O  E  M A N U T E N Z I O N E  P E R  L A  
B A T T E R I A  A G L I  I O N I  D I  L I T I O  

 
AVVERT ENZA.   S i  prega d i  leggere  a t tenta mente  queste  is t ruz io ni ;  inc l udono i mporta nt i  
informaz ioni  s ul la  s ic urezza  de l la  bat ter ia  per  r id urre  i l  r isc hio  d i  d anni  e  les ioni  pe rso nal i  
da  ince ndio .  

P a n o r a m i c a  
Le ba t te r i e  r i ca r i cab i l i  ag l i  i oni  d i  l i t i o  sono  una  tecno log ia  a f f i dab i l e  che  r i ch i ede  operaz i on i  d i  
manuten z ione  e  cura  o rd i nar i a  duran te  l ' uso  e  man ipo laz i one .  Quest i  d i spos i t i v i  possono 
p resen ta re  un  r i sch i o  d i  dann i  e  l es ion i  persona l i  da  i ncendio  i n  caso  d i  uso  ecce ss i vo ,  abuso  o  
danno.  S i  p rega  d i  l eggere  e  segu i re  l e  l i nee  gu ida  con tenu te  i n  ques to  docu mento  per  u t i l i zzare  
i n  modo s i cu ro  l e  ba t te r i e  ag l i  i oni  d i  l i t i o  e  s f ru t ta r l e  per  i l  ma ss i mo per i odo  d i  tempo  poss i b i l e .  
Dann i  f i s i c i ,  abus i  e l e t t r i c i  ( come co r toc i r cu i t i  e  sovraccar i ch i )  ed  espos i z i one  a  te mpera tu re  
e l eva te  sono  per i co l os i  e  possono c ausare  i l  su r r i sca l damento  de l l a  ba t te r i a .   Smet te re  
immed ia ta mente  d i  usare  e  s ma l t i re  qua l s i as i  ba t te r i a  che  s i a  s ta ta  dannegg ia ta  o  che  abb ia  sub i to  
un  abuso  e l e t t r i co  o  te mpera tu re  e l eva te .    
La  dura ta  t i p i ca  s t i mata  d i  una  ba t te r i a  ag l i  i oni  d i  l i t i o  va  da  uno  a  t re  a nn i  c i r ca ,  oppure  da  300  a  
500  c i c l i  d i  ca r i ca ,  a  seconda d i  qua le  cond i z i one  s i  ve r i f i ca  per  p r ima.  Un  c i c l o  d i  ca r i ca  è  un  
per i odo  d i  u t i l i zzo  da  co mple ta men t e  car i co ,  a  co mple ta me nte  scar i co  e  d i  nuovo  co mple ta mente  
r i ca r i ca to .  Ca l co l a re  un 'aspe t ta t i va  d i  v i ta  da  uno  a  t re  ann i  per  l e  ba t te r i e  che  non  eseguono c i c l i  
d i  ca r i ca  co mple t i .   Tenere  un  reg i s t ro  de l l ' uso  de l l a  ba t te r i a  e  r imuover e  da l  se rv i z i o  l e  ba t te r i e  
che  superano  que s ta  aspe t ta t i va  d i  v i ta .   
Le  ba t te r i e  r i ca r i cab i l i  ag l i  i oni  d i  l i t i o  hanno una  v i ta  l imi ta ta  e  perdono  g radua l mente  l a  l o ro  capac i tà  
d i  mantenere  l a  ca r i ca .  Questa  perd i ta  d i  capac i tà  ( i nvecch iament o )  è  i r revers i b i l e .  Man mano che  l a  
ba t te r i a  perde  capac i tà ,  i l  te mpo d i  a l imentaz i one  de l  p rodo t to  ( te mpo d i  funz i onamento)  d i minu i sce .  
Le  ba t te r i e  ag l i  i oni  d i  l i t i o  con t i nuano  a  scar i ca rs i  l en ta mente  (au t osca r i ca )  quando non  sono  i n  uso  o  
quando sono  con serva te  a  ma gazz ino .  Cont ro l l a re  rego la rment e  l o  s ta t o  d i  ca r i ca  de l l a  ba t te r i a  
u t i l i zzando  i  ca r i caba t te r i e  i n  do taz ione  o r i g i nar i a  o  que l l i  racco mandat i .  

P r e c a u z i o n i  p e r  l a  c u r a  e  l a  m a n i p o l a z i o n e  
•  Per  r i du r re  i l  r i sch i o  d i  dann i  da  i ncend io  e  l es i oni  persona l i ,  segu i re  se mpre  que s te  i s t ruz i on i .  
•  Non  s monta re ,  sch iacc i a re  o  fo ra re  una  ba t te r i a .  
•  Non  cor toc i r cu i ta re  i  con ta t t i  es te rn i  d i  una  ba t te r i a .  
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•  Non  ge t ta re  una  ba t te r i a  ne l  fuoco  o  ne l l ' acqua . 
•  Non  espor re  una  b a t te r i a  a  te mpera tu re  super i o r i  a  60  °C (140  °F ) .  
•  Ev i ta re  d i  espor re  l a  ba t te r i a  o  i l  d ispos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i son® i n  cu i  è  i ns ta l l a ta  a  u r t i ,  v i b raz i oni  o  

fo rza  ecces s i v i ,  i n  quan to  c i ò  po t rebbe  causare  dann i  i n te rn i .  
•  Non  usare  una  b a t te r i a  dannegg ia ta  o  un  d i spos i t i vo  dannegg ia to  i n  cu i  è  i ns ta l l a ta  l a  ba t te r i a .  I  

dann i  a l  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i son ® possono p rov ocare  dann i  a l l a  ba t te r i a ,  co r toc i r cu i t i  o  a l t r i  
ma l funz i ona men t i  de l l a  ba t te r i a .   

•  Indossare  i  guan t i  pe r  manegg ia re  qua l s i as i  ba t te r i a  che  perde  f l u i do .  Smal t i re  una  ba t te r i a  che  
perde  secondo l e  i n fo r ma z ion i  su l l o  s ma l t i mento  e  i l  r i c i c l o  con tenu te  i n  ques to  docu men to .  

•  In  caso  d i  con ta t to  de l  i l  f l u i do  de l l a ba t te r i a  con  g l i  occh i ,  non  s t ro f i na re  g l i  occh i .  Sc i acquare  
immed ia ta mente  g l i  occh i  con  acqua  per  a l meno 15  mi nu t i ,  so l l evando le  pa lpebre  super i o r i  e  
i n fe r i o r i ,  f i nché  non  r imane a l cuna  t racc i a  de l  f l u i do .  Consu l ta re  un  med i co .  

•  Tenere  l a  ba t te r i a  fuor i  da l l a  por ta ta  de i  ba mbin i .  

M a n u t e n z i o n e  d e l l a  b a t t e r i a  
Osservare  e  p rendere  no ta  de l  te mp o d i  funz i ona mento  o f fe r to  a l  p rodo t to  da  una  ba t te r i a  nuova  
co mple ta mente  car i ca .  Usare  que s t o  te mpo  d i  funz i ona mento  de l l a  nuova  ba t te r i a  co me base  p er  
con f ron ta re  i  te mp i  d i  funz i ona ment o  de l l e  vecch ie  ba t te r i e .  I l  te mpo d i  funz i ona mento  d e l l a  ba t te r i a  
va r i a  a  seconda de l l a  con f i guraz i one  de l  p rodo t to  e  de l l e  app l i caz i oni  ut i l i zza te .  
•  Con t ro l l a re  rego la rmente  l o  s ta to  d i  ca r i ca  de l l a  ba t te r i a .  
•  Mon i to ra re  con  ca u te l a  l e  ba t te r i e  che  s i  avv i c i nano  a l l a  f i ne  de l l a  l o ro  v i ta  s t i mata .  
•  Cons idera re  l a  sos t i tuz i one  de l l a  bat te r i a  con  una  nuova  i n  p resen za  d i  una  de l l e  seguent i  

cond i z i on i :  
o  I l  te mpo d i  funz i ona mento  de l l a  ba t te r i a  scende a l  d i  so t to  d i  c i r ca  l ' 80% de l  te mpo d i  

funz i ona mento  o r i g i na l e .  
o  I l  te mpo d i  ca r i ca  de l l a  ba t te r i a  au menta  i n  modo s i gn i f i ca t i vo .  
o  La  ba t te r i a  è  ca l da  duran te  l a  ca r i ca  o  l ' uso .  

Se  una  ba t te r i a  v i ene  conserva ta  o  a l t r iment i  l asc i a ta  i nu t i l i zza ta  per  un  l ungo  per i odo ,  ass i cu ra rs i  d i  

segu i re  l e  i s t ruz i oni  d i  conservaz i one  i n  ques to  docu mento .  

I n  c a r i c a  
•  Segu i re  se mpre  l e  i s t ruz i on i  d i  r i ca r i ca  fo rn i te  con  i l  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i son® e /o  i l  

ca r i caba t te r i a .  
•  Car i ca re  l e  ba t te r i e  u t i l i zzando  so l o  car i caba t te r i e  Avery  Denn i son®.  
•  Le  ba t te r i e  sono  u t i l i zzab i l i  se  car i ca te  o l t re  l ' 80%,  co me i nd i ca to  da l  LED su l  ca r i caba t te r i e  Avery  

Denn i son .  

M a g a z z i n a g g i o  
•  R i muovere  IL  ba t te r i a  E c onservar l o  separa ta mente  da  i l  p rodo t to .  
•  Pr i ma d i  r i po r l a ,  u t i l i zzare  un  car i caba t te r i e  Avery  Denn i son  per  ca r i ca r e  l a  ba t te r i a  a lmeno a l l ' 80% 

de l l a  capac i tà ,  co me i nd i ca to  da l  LED su l  ca r i caba t te r i e .  
•  In  caso  d i  conser vaz i one  per  un  l ungo  per i odo  d i  te mpo,  u t i l i zzare  un  c ar i caba t te r i e  Avery  Denn i son  

per  ca r i ca re  IL  ba t te r i a  A c i r ca  80 % Di  capac i tà ,  co me i nd i ca to  da l  LED  su l  ca r i caba t te r i e ,  A a l meno 
una  vo l ta  ogn i  se i  mes i .  Se  l a  ba t te r i a  è  scar i ca  quando l a  con t ro l l i ,  cons idera l a  dannegg ia ta .  Non  
ten ta re  d i  r i ca r i ca r l o  o  d i  u t i l i zzar l o .  Sos t i tu i r l a  con  una  nuova  ba t t e r i a .  

•  Conservare  l a  ba t te r i a  a  te mpera tu r e  co mpre se  t ra  5  ℃  e  25  ℃  (41  °F  e  77  °F )  con  u mid i tà  co mpre sa  
t ra  40  ～  85  ％  RH ( senza  co ndensa )  ed  ev i ta re  l a  l uce  so l a re .  

•  La  dura ta  d i  conservaz i one  è  d i  c i r c a  3 -5  ann i ,  a  seconda de l  l i ve l l o  d i  ca r i ca  e  de l l e  cond i z i oni  
a mb ien ta l i  d i  conservaz i one .  

 La  ba t te r i a  s i  scar i ca  au to mat i ca me nte  duran te  l a  conserva z i one .  Te mp era tu re  p i ù  e l eva te  (sopra  
i  20  °C o  77  °F )  r i ducono  l a  dura ta  de l l a  ba t te r i a  v i ta . 

T r a s p o r t o  

Cont ro l l a re  se mpre  tu t te  l e  nor mat i v e  l oca l i ,  naz i onal i  e  i n te rnaz iona l i  app l i cab i l i  p r ima d i  t raspor ta re  una  
ba t te r i a  ag l i  i on i  d i  l i t i o .  I l  t raspor to d i  una  ba t te r i a  a  f i ne  v i ta  o  dannegg ia ta  può ,  i n  a l cun i  cas i ,  essere  
l imi ta to  o  p ro i b i to  i n  mod o spec i f i co .  

S m a l t i m e n t o  e  r i c i c l a g g i o  

Le ba t te r i e  ag l i  i oni  d i  l i t i o  sono  sogget te  a  nor me d i  s ma l t imento  e  r i c i c l o  che  var i ano  a  seconda 
de l  paese  e  de l l a  reg i one .  Cont ro l l are  e  segu i re  se mpre  l e  nor mat i ve  ap p l i cab i l i  p r ima d i  s ma l t i re  
qua l s i as i  ba t te r i a .   

Mo l t i  paes i  v i e tano  l o  s ma l t i mento  d i  apparecch ia tu re  e l e t t ron i che  d i  scar to  ne i  nor ma l i  con ten i to r i  pe r  
r i f i u t i .  

Pos i z i onare  l e  ba t te r i e  scar i che  esc l us i vamen te  i n  un  con ten i to re  per  l a  racco l ta  de l l e  ba t te r i e .  Per  
ev i ta re  cor toc i r cu i t i ,  u t i l i zzare  nas t ro  i so l an te  o  un 'a l t ra  coper tu ra  approva ta  su i  pun t i  d i  conness ione  
de l l a  ba t te r i a .  
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安全に関する説明 JA 
トランスミッターおよび EMC の準拠規制情報については、当社 Web サイトでご使用の製品の『Regulatory 
Compliance』文書を参照してください。 identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (「Resources」、「

Regulatory」の順に選択)。  
Avery Dennison の製品は、これらが販売されている地域の規則、法令に準拠するように製作され、必要に応じて

これをラベルに表示しています。Avery Dennison の明確な承認の無い変更、改造をした場合、ユーザーの方はそ

の機器を使用する権限を失います。  
♦  製品上に表示の注意、指示事項は全て守ってください。  
♦  Avery Dennison の製品はカバーをつけた状態でご使用ください。カバーを外して使用しますと、製品に損害を与え、

人員に傷害をもたらすことがあります。  
♦  機器の開口部には決してどのような物体も押し込まないでください。危険レベルのエネルギーが存在して、火災、感

電、プリンターへの損害が生じる恐れがあります。  
♦  機器の開口部を塞いだり覆ったりしないでください。  
♦  製品は放熱機器、温風口の近くに置くと、過熱する恐れがあります。  
♦  Avery Dennison の製品は接地された中立線（直流電源製品では接地された帰還線）のある電源システムで使用するよ

うに製作されています。Avery Dennison 製品をこれ以外の種類の電源システムに接続すると、感電の恐れがあります。ど

のような電源があるのか不明な場合は、施設課長や資格のある電気工事士に尋ねてください。  
♦  電源コードは製品の主な切断手段として機能します。電源コードはお近くの接地された電源出力に接続してください。

製品から電源が取り除かれた場合には電源コードを接続しないでください。あなたのプリンタに電源コードを受け取らなか

った場合は、お近くの電気的要件に認定されているものについては、お近く Avery Dennison のオフィスにお問い合わせく

ださい。  
♦  バッテリーで動作するデバイスの場合、バッテリーを取り外して切断してください。 
♦  ディスプレーからの反射光でいらいらや不快感を催すことがあります。プリンターを動かすなどして、反射光を減らす

工夫をしてください。  
♦  バッテリーをゴミの中に投げ入れないでください。バッテリーは、地方条例に従ってリサイクルしてください. 

ナイフに関する警告 (Tabletop 製品に取り付けられている場合) 
危険な可動部 .  指先などを近付けないでください .  

Laser Safety(Handheld 製品に取り付けられている場合) 
クラス II レーザースキャナーは低電力可視光ダイオードを使用します。太陽などの非常に明るい光源の場合と同様に、ユー

ザーは光線を直接見つめないようにしてください。クラス II レーザーへの瞬時の被曝が有害であるとは確認されていませ

ん. 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ® の リ チ ウ ム イ オ ン 電 池 の 使 用 と お 手 入 れ

方 法  

 
警告。   これらの説明を注意深くお読みください。これらの説明には、火災による損傷や人身傷害のリスク

を軽減するための重要なリチウムイオン電池の安全性情報が含まれています。  

概 説  
充電式リチウムイオン電池は信頼性の高い技術に基づいており、その使用と取り扱いには定期的なメンテナンスとケア

を必要とし、過度の使用、誤用、乱用、または損傷した場合、火災や人身傷害のリスクがあります。本書のガイドライ

ンを読み、それに従って、リチウムイオン電池を安全に使用して、最大の電池寿命を実現してください。  

物理的損傷、電気的乱用（短絡や過充電など）、および高温への曝露は有害であり、電池を過熱させる可能性がありま

す。   電池が損傷した場合、または電気的乱用の対象となったり、高温になった場合は、ただちに使用を中止してその

電池を廃棄してください。    

リチウムイオン電池の一般的な推定寿命は、約 1～3 年、または 300～500 回の充電サイクルのいずれか早い方です。

1 回の充電サイクルは、完全に充電されてから完全に放電され、再び完全に再充電されるまでの使用期間です。完全な

充電サイクルを実行しないリチウムイオン電池の平均寿命としては、1～3 年を使用してください。   リチウムイオン電

池の使用状況を記録して、この平均寿命を超えるリチウムイオン電池は使用を中止してください。   

充電式リチウムイオン電池は寿命が限られており、徐々に充電能力を失います。この  充電能力の損失（経年劣化）は不

可逆です。この電池が充電能力を失うにつれて、製品に電力を供給する時間（ランタイム）は短くなります。リチウム

イオン電池は、使用していないときや保管中にゆっくりと放電（自己放電）し続けます。当初ペアリングされた、また

は推奨される充電器を使用して、この電池の充電状態を定期的に確認してください。  

注 意 義務 と 取り 扱い 上 の注意 事 項  

♦  火災による損傷や人身傷害のリスクを減らすために、常にこれらの指示に従ってください。  

♦  電池を分解や破砕、破裂させないでください。  

♦  電池の外部接点をショートさせないでください。  

♦  電池を火や水中に廃棄しないでください。  
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♦  電池を 60℃（140℉）を超える温度にさらさないでください。  

♦  この電池自体、またはこの電池が取り付けられている Avery Dennison®デバイスを過度の衝撃、

振動、外力にさらさないでください。内部損傷を引き起こす可能性があります。  

♦  電池が損傷した場合、または電池を搭載したデバイスが損傷した場合は、それを使用しないでくだ

さい。損傷した Avery Dennison®デバイスは、電池の損傷、短絡、またはその他の電池不具合を

引き起こす可能性があります。   

♦  液漏れ電池を取り扱う場合は、手袋を着用してください。液漏れ電池は本書の廃棄・リサイクル情

報に従って廃棄してください。  

♦  電池の電解液が目に入った場合は、目をこすらないでください。直ちに上下のまぶたを持ち上げて

水で目を完全に洗い流します。これは 15 分間以上、電解液の形跡がなくなるまで行います。医師

の診断を受けてください。  

♦  この電池は子供の手の届かないところに保管してください。  

電 池 のメ ン テナ ンス  
新たにフル充電された電池がお使いの製品に電力を供給するランタイムを観察してメモしておきます。この新しい電

池のランタイムは、旧式電池のランタイムと比較する基礎として使用します。お使いの電池のランタイムは、製品の

構成と使用するアプリによって異なります。  

♦  電池の充電状態を定期的に確認してください。  

♦  推定寿命に近づいている電池は注意深く監視してください。  

♦  以下の条件 /状態のいずれかに気付いた場合は、電池を新しいものに交換することを考慮してください。  

•  電池のランタイムが当初のランタイムの約 80%を以下に低下している。  
•  電池の充電時間が大幅に増加している。  
•  電池が充電中または使用中に高温になる。  

電池を長期間保管するか、使用しない場合は、必ず本書の保管手順に従ってください。  

充 電  

♦  Avery Dennison® デバイスやバッテリー充電器に付属の充電手順に従ってください。 

♦  バッテリーの充電には、Avery Dennison® バッテリー充電器のみを使用してください。 

♦  Avery Dennison 充電器の LED で示されるように、80% 

以上充電されている場合、バッテリーは使用可能です。 

ス ト レー ジ  

♦  取り除く の バッテリー そして 別に保管してください から 製品。 

♦  保管する前に、Avery Dennison 充電器を使用して、充電器の LED が示すように、バッテリーを少なくとも 

80% の容量まで充電します。 

♦  長期間保管する場合は、Avery Dennison 充電器を使用して充電してください。 の バッテリー に 約 80% の 

充電器の LED で示される容量、 で 少なくとも1回に1回 六 数か月。 

バッテリーを確認したときに残量がない場合は、バッテリーが損傷していると考えてください。 

充電したり使用したりしないでください。 新しい電池と交換してください。 

♦  バッテリーは、温度 5 ℃ ～ 25 ℃ 、湿度 40 ～ 85 ％ RH (結露しないこと) 

で、日光を避けて保管してください。 

♦  保存期間は充電レベルと保管環境条件によって異なりますが、約 3 ～ 5 年です。 

 バッテリーは保管中に自然放電します。  温度が高く なると ( 2 0  °C  または 7 7  °F  以上) 、 バッテリーの容量が減少します。 人生。  

輸 送  
リチウムイオン電池を輸送する前には、常に該当するすべての地域規制、国内規制、国際規制を確認してください。寿

命末期の電池または損傷した電池の輸送は、場合によっては、明確に制限されたり、禁止されている場合があります。  

廃 棄 とリ サ イク ル  
リチウムイオン電池は、国や地域によって異なる廃棄・リサイクル規制の対象となります。電池を廃棄する前

には、必ず該当する規制を確認して、それに従ってください。 

多くの国では、電子機器の廃棄物を標準廃棄物容器に廃棄処分することを禁止しています。  

電池回収容器には、放電した電池のみを入れてください。短絡を防ぐため、電池接点は電気テープまたはその他の承

認されたカバーで覆ってください。   
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안전지침 KO 
송신기및  EMC 규정준수정보를보려면본사웹사이트 identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (Resources, 
Regulatory 를차례로선택)에서해당제품의 Regulatory Compliance 
Document(규정준수문서)를찾아참조하십시오 .  
Avery Dennison 제품은판매되는지역의규칙과규정을준수하도록설계되었으며필요에따라라벨이부착됩니다. 
Avery Dennison 장비에대해 Avery 
Dennison 에서명시적으로승인하지않은모든변경또는개조는장비를동작하는사용자의권한을무효화할수있습니다 .  
♦  제품에표시된모든주의사항과지침을준수하십시오.  

♦  올바른위치에있는덮개없이 Avery Dennison 제품을사용하지마십시오. 

제품에손상을주거나작업자의부상을유발할수있습니다.  

♦  장비의 열린 부분을  막거나 물건으로 덮지  마십시오.  
♦  장비의열린부분을통해어떠한물체도절대밀어넣지마십시오. 위험한에너지가발생하여화재, 

전기쇼크또는프린터손상을유발할수있습니다.  

♦  제품을난방기나열발생기근처에설치하지마십시오. 이로인해제품이과열될수있습니다.  

♦  Avery Dennison 제품은접지중성점이있는전원시스템과함께사용하도록설계되었습니다 (DC 

전원제품을위한접지귀로). Avery Dennison 제품을다른유형의전원시스템에연결하지마십시오. 

이로인해전기쇼크가발생할수있습니다. 

어떤전원공급장치를사용하고있는지확실하지않다면시설관리자나자격이있는전기기술자에게문의하십시오.  

♦  당신은프린터에전원코드를받지못한경우해당지역의전기요구사항에인증한해당지역의 Avery Dennison 

사무실에문의하십시오. 전원공급장치가제품에서제거되었을경우전원코드를연결하지마십시오.  

♦  배터리로작동하는장치의경우, 연결을해제하려면배터리를제거하십시오.  

♦  디스플레이에서반사된빛으로인해성가심이나불편함을느낄수있습니다. 

프린터를이동하는방식으로반사를최소화하는절차를수행하십시오.  

♦  배터리를쓰레기통에버리지마십시오. 해당국가규정에따라재활용해야합니다.  

나이프경고(테이블탑제품용으로설치된경우) 
위험한이동부품 .  손가락이나기타신체부위를가까이대지마십시오 .  

레이저안전(핸드헬드제품용으로설치된경우) 
클래스 II 레이저스캐너는저전력 , 가시광선다이오드를사용합니다. 태양과같은밝은광원과마찬가지로, 
광선빔을직접쳐다보지말아야합니다. 클래스 II 레이저에대한일시적인노출은유해하지않은것으로알려져있습니다  

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  리튬이온 배터리 사용 및 관리 지침 

 
경고.  이 지침은 화재로 인한 손상 및 부상 위험을 줄이기 위한 배터리 관련 중요한 안전 정보를 포함하고 

있으므로 주의 깊게  읽어주십시오. 

개요  

리튬이온 충전식 배터리는 사용 및 취급 시 일상적인 유지관리가 필요한 안정적인 기술이며, 무리하게  사용하거나,  오남용 

시 또는 손상될 경우 화재로 인한 손상 및 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.  리튬이온 배터리를 안전하게 사용하고 배터리 수명을 

최대로 늘리려면 이  문서의 가이드라인을 읽고 따르십시오.  

물리적으로 손상되거나, 전기를 과도하게 사용(예: 단락 및 과충전)하거나 고온에  노출되면 위험할 뿐 아니라 배터리가 

과열될 수 있습니다 .  배터리가 손상되었거나 전기를 과도하게 사용했거나 또는 온도가 급상승한 경우  배터리의 사용을 즉시  

중지하고 폐기하십시오.    

리튬이온 배터리의 일반적인 예상 수명은 약 1~3 년 또는 300~500 회 충전 주기 중 먼저 발생하는 경우입니다.  1 회 충전 

주기는 완전히 충전된 상태에서 완전히 방전된 후 다시 완충된 상태에서 사용하는 기간입니다. 완전히  충전된 주기를 거치지  

않는 배터리의 경우  예상 수명 기간은 1~3 년입니다.  배터리 사용량을 기록하고 이  예상 수명을 초과하는 배터리는  

사용하지 마십시오.   

충전식 리튬이온 배터리는 수명이 제한되어 있어 충전 용량이 점차 줄어듭니다. 이러한 용량 손실(노화)은 회복되지 

않습니다.  배터리가 용량을 손실하면 제품에 전원을 공급하는 시간(작동 시간)이 줄어듭니다. 리튬이온 배터리는 사용하지 

않거나 보관 중에 지속적으로 서서히 방전 (자체 방전)됩니다. 원래 동봉된 충전기  또는 권장 충전기를 사용하여 배터리의 

충전 상태를 일상적으로 점검하십시오.  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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적절한  관리  및  취급  시  주의사항   

♦  화재로 인한 손상 및 부상 위험을 줄이려면 항상 다음 지침을 따르십시오 .  

♦  배터리를 분해, 파손 또는 구멍을 뚫지 마십시오.  

♦  배터리의 외부 접점을 단락시키지 마십시오. 

♦  배터리를 불 속이나  물 속에 폐기하지 마십시오.  

♦  배터리를 60°C(140°F) 초과 온도에 노출시키지 마십시오.  
♦  내부  손상이  발생할  수  있으므로  배터리  또는  배터리가  설치된  Avery  Denn i son ® 장치에  과도한  충격을  주거나  

진동에  노출시키거나  또는  힘을  가하지  마십시오 .  

♦  손상된  배터리나  배터리가  설치된  손상된  장치를  사용하지  마십시오 .  Avery  Denn i son® 장치가  손상될  경우  
배터리  손상 ,  단락  또는  기타  배터리  오작동이  발생할  수  있습니다 .    

♦  액체가  누출되는  배터리를  다룰  때는  장갑을  착용하십시오 .  누출된  배터리는  본  문서의  폐기  및  재활용  정보에  

따라  폐기하십시오 .  

♦  배터리  액이  눈에  들어간  경우  눈을  비비지  마십시오 .  즉시  위 ,  아래  눈꺼풀을  들어올려서  액체가  남아  있지  않을  
때까지  15 분  동안  물로  철저히  눈을  씻어내십시오 .  의사의  진료를  받으십시오 .  

♦  배터리를  어린이의  손이  닿지  않는  곳에  보관하십시오.  
배터리  유지관리  

완충된 새 배터리가  제품 전원을  공급하는  작동 시간을 관찰하고 기록해 두십시오. 이 새로운 배터리 작동 시간을 기준으로 

구형 배터리의 작동  시간을 비교하십시오.  배터리 작동 시간은 제품의 구성과 사용하는 애플리케이션에 따라 달라집니다.  

♦  배터리의 충전 상태를 정기적으로 점검하십시오.  

♦  예상 수명이 거의 다 된 배터리를 주의 깊게 모니터링하십시오.  

♦  다음 조건 중 하나라도 해당되는  경우 새 배터리로 교체하는 것을 고려하십시오.  

• 배터리 작동 시간이  원래 작동 시간보다 약 80% 미만으로 떨어진 경우  

• 배터리 충전 시간이  눈에 띄게 증가한 경우 

• 배터리를 충전하거나 사용하는 중에 발열이 있는 경우  

배터리를 장기간 보관하거나 사용하지 않는 경우, 본 문서의 보관 지침을 따르십시오. 

충전  중  

♦  항상 Avery Dennison® 장치 및/또는 배터리 충전기와 함께  제공된 충전  지침을 따르십시오.  

♦  Avery Dennison® 배터리 충전기만 사용하여 배터리를 충전하세요.  

♦  에이버리데니슨 충전기의 LED 에 표시된 것처럼 80% 이상 충전되면 배터리를 사용할 수 있습니다.  

저장  

♦  제거하다 그만큼 배터리 그리고 따로 보관해 ~에서 제품.  

♦  보관하기 전에 충전기의 LED 에 표시된  대로 Avery Dennison 충전기를  사용하여  배터리를 최소 80% 용량까지 

충전하세요.  

♦  장기간 보관할 때는  에이버리데니슨 충전기를 사용하여 충전하세요. 그만큼 배터리  에게 약 80% ~의 충전기의 

LED 로 표시되는 용량, ~에 적어도 한 번은 육 개월. 배터리 점검 시 잔량이 전혀 남아 있지 않으면 손상된 것으로  

간주하십시오. 재충전하거나 사용하려고 시도하지 마십시오.  새 배터리로  교체하세요. 

♦  배터리를 온도 5 ℃ ~ 25 ℃  (41 °F ~ 77 °F), 습도 40 ~ 85 % RH(응축되지 않음)에  보관하고 햇빛을 피하십시오.  

♦  유효 기간은 충전 수준과 보관 환경 조건에 따라 약 3~5 년입니다.  

 배 터 리 는  보 관  중 에  자 체  방 전 됩 니 다 .  온 도 가  높 을 수 록 ( 2 0 ° C  또 는  7 7 ° F  이 상 )  배 터 리  저 장  공 간 이  줄 어 듭 니 다 .  삶 .  
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운송 

리튬이온 배터리를 운송하기 전에 항상 해당 지역, 국가 및 국제 규정을 모두 확인하십시오. 수명이 다하거나 손상된  

배터리를 운송하는 것은 특정 상황에서는 특별히 제한되거나 금지될 수 있습니다.  

폐기 및 재활용  

리튬이온 배터리는 폐기 및 재활용 규정이  적용되며 국가 및 지역에 따라 다릅니다.  배터리를 폐기하기  전에 항상 해당 

규정을 확인하고 준수하십시오.  

많은 국가에서 폐전자 기기를 일반 폐기물  용기에 담아서 폐기하는 것을 금지하고 있습니다.  

방전된 배터리만 배터리 수거 용기에 넣으십시오. 배터리 연결 지점 위에 전기 테이프나 기타 승인된 덮개를 사용하여 

단락을 방지하십시오.  
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD  LS 
Para obtener información acerca del  transmisor y del  cumpl imiento con EMC, consulte el  Documento de 
cumplimiento de normat ivas que encontrará en nuestro si t io web: identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com 
(seleccione Recursos y, a continuación, Normativas). 
Los productos Avery Dennison están diseñados para cumpl i r con las reglas y normas de los lugares donde se 
venden y se etiquetarán según sea necesario. Cualquier tipo de cambio o modificación a los equipos de Avery 
Dennison que no estén expresamente aprobados por Avery Dennison podrían anular la autoridad del  usuario para 
operar el  equipo.  
♦  Siga todas las precauciones e instrucciones marcadas en el  producto.  
♦  No opere los productos Avery Dennison sin las cubiertas en su lugar. Puede dañar al  producto o provocar 
lesiones personales.  
♦  Nunca inserte objetos de ningún tipo a través de sus aperturas. Puede haber energía peligrosa presente y 
provocar incendios, descargas eléctr icas o daños a la impresora.  
♦  No bloquee ni  cubra las aberturas del  equipo.  
♦  No ubique el  producto cerca de un radiador o registro de calor, esto podría hacer que el  producto se 
sobrecal iente.  
♦  Los productos Avery Dennison están diseñados para funcionar con sistemas eléctr icos que tienen un neutro a 
t ierra (retorno a tierra para productos accionados con CC). No conecte un producto Avery Dennison en ningún 
otro t ipo de sistema eléctr ico; esto podría provocar una descarga eléctr ica. Comuníquese con el  gerente de su 
instalación o con un electricista cali f icado si  no está seguro de la fuente de al imentación que tiene.  
♦  El  cable de alimentación sirve como disposi t ivo de desconexión principal  para el  producto. Conecte el  cable 
de al imentación a una toma de corriente cercana con conexión a tierra. No conecte el  cable de al imentación 
cuando se haya reti rado la fuente de al imentación del  producto. Siusted no recibióun cable de al imentacióncon la 
impresora,póngase en contacto consu oficina local  deAveryDennisonparaqueesté certi f icadopara sus 
requisi toseléctricos locales. 
♦  Para disposi t ivos que emplean una batería, extráigala para desconectarlo. 
♦  La luz reflejada en la pantal la puede causar incomodidad. Tome medidas para minimizar el  reflejo, como 
mover la impresora.  
♦  No deseche las baterías con los residuos domésticos; recíclelas de acuerdo con la normativa local . 
ADVERTENCIA sobre la cuchilla (si instalado para productos de sobremesa) 

Piezas  móv i l es  pe l i g rosas .  Manteng a  l os  dedos y  o t ras  par tes  de l  cuerp o  a l e jados .  

Seguridad de Láser (s i  insta lado para productos de mano) 
Los escáneres láser Clase II usan un diodo de luz visible de baja energía.  
Al  igual  que con cualquier fuente de luz muy bri l lante, como la luz del  sol , el  usuario debe evi tar permanecer 
directamente en el  rayo de luz.No se sabe que la exposición momentánea al  láser de Clase II sea dañina 

Seguridad de Batería  (s i  insta lado para productos portát i les  y  de mano) 
La ba te r ía  se  deb e  cargar  so lo  con  e l  ca rgador  9462 ,  9465  o  6054 /6055 ;  es  pos i b l e  que  l a  ba te r ía  
exp lo te  s i  se  carga  en  o t ro  cargador .   
No  desar me l a  ba te r ía ,  no  per mi ta  q ue  haga  cor toc i r cu i to ,  no  l a  so meta  a  te mpera tu ras  super i o res  a  
l os  80°C n i  l a  i nc i nere ,  pues  puede exp lo ta r .  

♦  Antes de uti l izar la batería, debe cargarla. Para lograr una duración óptima de la batería, cárguela en los tres 
primeros meses a contar de su recepción Cuando vaya a guardar la impresora durante un mes o por más 
tiempo, saque la batería de la impresora 

♦  La temperatura óptima de almacenamiento de la batería es entre 50°F a 73°F (10°C a 23°C), con un máximo 
de 104°F (40°C). La batería puede perder su capacidad de carga de manera permanente si  se almacena a 
temperaturas inferiores a 32°F (0°C) o superiores a 104°F (40°C). Para obtener la mayor duración de la 
batería, debe guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco 

♦  La temperatura operativa para la batería es de 40°F a 110°F (4°C a 43°C). La temperatura de carga 
recomendada es de 68°F a 77°F (20°C a 25°C). 

♦ No  permita que la batería toque objetos de metal ; no uti l ice una batería con una cubierta agrietada ni  permita 
que la batería se humedezca. 

Instrucciones de uso y cuidado para las baterías de iones de litio de Avery 
Dennison®  

 
ADVERTENCIA. Lea estas instrucciones detenidamente; contienen información importante de 
seguridad sobre las baterías para reducir los riesgos de daños por incendio y lesiones. 

Consideraciones generales 

Las baterías recargables de iones de litio son una tecnología confiable que requiere cuidado y mantenimiento de rutina 
para su uso y manipulación adecuados; además pueden presentar riesgos de incendio y lesiones si se usan de manera 
excesiva o indebida, se usan con descuido o se dañan. Lea y cumpla las pautas que se incluyen en este documento para 
usar las baterías de iones de litio de manera segura y optimizar su máxima vida útil. 

Los daños físicos, el uso excesivo de los componentes eléctricos (por ejemplo, cortocircuitos y sobrecargas) y la exposición a 
temperaturas elevadas son peligrosos y podrían provocar el sobrecalentamiento de la batería. Interrumpa de inmediato el uso 
de las baterías dañadas, usadas en exceso o expuestas a temperaturas elevadas, y deséchelas.  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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La vida útil estimada de una batería de iones de litio es de uno a tres años o de 300 a 500 ciclos de carga aproximadamente, 
lo que ocurra primero. Un ciclo de carga es el lapso de consumo desde una carga completa hasta una descarga completa, y 
nuevamente hasta una recarga completa. Estime una vida útil de uno a tres años para las baterías que no se utilizan en ciclos 
de carga completos. Lleve un registro del uso de las baterías y deje de utilizar aquellas que superen la vida útil mencionada.  

Las baterías recargables de iones de litio tienen una vida útil limitada y perderán gradualmente su capacidad de carga. Esta 
pérdida de capacidad (envejecimiento) es irreversible. A medida que la batería pierde capacidad, la cantidad de tiempo que 
alimentará el producto (tiempo de funcionamiento) irá disminuyendo. Cuando se almacenan o no se usan, las baterías de iones de 
litio se descargan lentamente de manera constante (autodescarga). Compruebe periódicamente la carga de las baterías; use los 
cargadores recomendados o emparejados originalmente. 

Precauciones de manipulación y  cuidado adecuado 
♦  Siga siempre estas instrucciones para reducir el  riesgo de daños por incendio y lesiones. 
♦  No desmontar, destruir ni  perforar la batería. 
♦  No hacer cortocircui to en los contactos externos de la batería.  
♦  No arrojar al  fuego ni  al  agua. 
♦  No exponer a temperaturas superiores a los 60 °C (140 °F). 
♦  Evi te exponer la batería o el  disposi t ivo Avery Dennison® donde está instalada a golpes, vibraciones o fuerza 

excesivas, ya que esto podría provocar daños internos. 
♦  No use una batería dañada ni  un disposi t ivo dañado donde esté instalada la batería. Los daños del  

disposi tivo Avery Dennison® podrían provocar daños, cortocircui tos u otros fal los en la batería. 
♦  Si  la batería pierde l íquido, use guantes para manipularla. Para desechar las baterías con pérdidas, siga las 

instrucciones que se incluyen en la sección El iminación y reciclaje de este documento.  
♦  Si  los ojos entraran en contacto con el  l íquido de la batería, no los frote. Lave de inmediato los ojos con 

abundante agua durante 15 minutos como mínimo levantando los párpados superior e inferior hasta que no 
queden rastros del  l íquido. Busque atención médica.  

♦  Mantenga la batería fuera del  alcance de los niños. 

Mantenimiento de la  batería  

Observe y tome nota del tiempo de duración que tiene una batería nueva cargada por completo para alimentar el producto. Use el 
tiempo de duración de esta batería nueva como punto de comparación para los tiempos de ejecución de las baterías más antiguas. 
El tiempo de duración de la batería variará según la configuración y las aplicaciones que utilice. 

♦  Controle periódicamente el  estado de carga de la batería. 
♦  Supervise detenidamente las baterías que se acercan al  f in de su vida útil  estimada. 
♦  Considere la posibi l idad de reemplazar la batería por una nueva si  detecta alguna de las si tuaciones 

siguientes: 
o  E l  t i e mpo de  durac i ón  de  l a  ba te r ía  cae  por  deba jo  de l  80  % apro xi mad a mente  d e l  t i e mpo de  

durac i ón  i n i c i a l .  
o  E l  t i e mpo de  carga  de  l a  ba te r ía  au menta  de  manera  s i gn i f i ca t i va .  
o  La  ba te r ía  se  ca l i en ta  duran te  e l  uso  o  l a  ca rga .  

Si la batería se almacena o no se utiliza durante un lapso prolongado, asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de almacenamiento que 

se incluyen en este documento. 

Carga 
♦  Siga siempre las instrucciones de carga que se brindan con el  cargador o el  disposi tivo de Avery Dennison®.  
♦  Use únicamente los cargadores de Avery Dennison® para cargar las baterías. 
♦  Las baterías se pueden usar cuando tienen un 80 % o más de carga, según lo indica la luz LED del cargador 

Avery Dennison®. 

Almacenamiento 
♦  Extraiga la batería del  producto y guárdela por separado. 
♦  Antes del  almacenamiento, cargue la batería con un cargador Avery Dennison® hasta, como mínimo, el  80 % 

de su capacidad, según lo muestra la luz LED del cargador. 
♦  Si  almacena la batería por un período extenso, use un cargador Avery Dennison® para cargarla hasta el  80 % 

aproximadamente, según lo muestra la luz LED del cargador, al  menos una vez cada seis meses. Si , al  
revisarla, la batería no tiene carga, considérela dañada. No intente recargarla ni  usarla. Reemplácela por una 
batería nueva. 

♦  Almacene la batería a una temperatura de entre 5 °C y 25 °C (entre 41 °F y 77 °F) con humedad relativa de 
entre 40 % y 85 % (sin condensación) y evi te la exposición a la luz solar. 

♦  El  período de conservación de la carga es de tres a cinco años aproximadamente, según el  nivel  de carga y 
las condiciones ambientales de almacenamiento. 

 La batería se autodescarga durante el almacenamiento. Las temperaturas elevadas (por encima de los 20 °C o 77 °F) 
reducen la batería y el período de almacenamiento. 



37 

Transporte  

Consulte siempre todas las reglamentaciones locales, nacionales e internacionales pertinentes antes de transportar una batería de 
iones de litio. En algunos casos, el transporte de una batería dañada o cuya vida útil ha finalizado podría estar específicamente 
prohibido o limitado. 

Eliminación y  recic la je  

Las baterías de iones de litio están sujetas a reglamentaciones de eliminación y reciclaje que varían según el país y la 
región. Consulte y respete siempre las reglamentaciones pertinentes antes de desechar una batería. Comuníquese con 
Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation (https://www.call2recycle.org/), para Estados Unidos y Canadá, o la 
organización de reciclaje de baterías de su localidad. 

Muchos países prohíben la eliminación de equipos electrónicos de descarte en contenedores estándares. 

Coloque las baterías desechadas en un contenedor de recolección de baterías. Coloque cinta aisladora u otro revestimiento 
aprobado sobre los puntos de conexión de la batería para prevenir cortocircuitos. 

 

  

https://www.call2recycle.org/


38 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUTIES NL 
Voor informatie over de zender en EMC-naleving, wordt u verwezen naar Regulatory Compl iance Document op 
onze website: identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (selecteer Resources, vervolgens Regulatory). 
Producten van Avery Dennison zi jn ontwikkeld in overeenstemming met de regels en voorschri ften in de landen 
waarin ze worden verkocht, en zi jn gelabeld volgens de voorschri ften. Alle veranderingen of wi jzigingen aan 
apparatuur van Avery Dennison die niet ui tdrukkeli jk zi jn goedgekeurd door Avery Dennison kunnen de 
bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te gebruiken tenietdoen.  
♦  Volg alle voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies op het product.  
♦  Gebruik producten van Avery Dennison niet zonder dat de afdekkingen op hun plaats zi tten. Als u di t wel 
doet, kan het product beschadigd raken of kunt u persoonl i jk letsel  oplopen.  
♦  Duw nooit voorwerpen door de openingen in de apparatuur. Er kan gevaarli jke energie aanwezig zi jn, die 
brand, elektrische schokken of schade aan de printer kan veroorzaken.  
♦  Blokkeer of bedek de openingen in de apparatuur niet.  
♦  Zet het product niet in de buurt van een verwarming of kachel; hierdoor kan het product oververhi t raken.  
♦  Producten van Avery Dennison zi jn ontwikkeld om te werken op elektr ische voedingsbronnen die geaard zi jn 
(geaarde retour voor DC-aangedreven producten). Slui t een Avery Dennison product nooit aan op enig ander type 
voedingssysteem; di t kan een elektr ische schok veroorzaken. Neem contact op met uw elektr ici tei tsbedri jf of met 
een bevoegde elektr icien als u niet zeker weet wat voor netvoeding u heeft.  
♦  Het netsnoer dient als de primaire ontkoppeling van het product. Steek het netsnoer in een nabi jgelegen 
geaard stopcontact. Slui t het netsnoer niet aan als de voedingsbron ui t het product is verwi jderd. Als er geen 
netsnoer bi j uw printer is geleverd, neemt u contact op met een lokale vestiging van Avery Dennison voor een 
netsnoer dat is goedgekeurd volgens de plaatseli jk geldende elektrische vereisten.  
♦  Verwi jder bi j apparatuur die op batteri jen werkt, de bat teri j.  
♦  Weerspiegeld l icht van het display kan i rri tatie of ongemak veroorzaken. Neem maatregelen om het l icht zo 
beperkt mogel i jk te houden, bi jvoorbeeld door de printer te verplaatsen. 
♦  Gooi batteri jen niet in de prullenbak; recycle ze volgens de lokaal geldende regelgeving. 

Waarschuwing mes (indien geïnstalleerd voor desktop producten) 
Gevaar l i jke  be wegende de len .Houd v i ngers  en  over i ge  l i chaamsde len  bu i ten  bere i k .  

Laserveiligheid (indien geïnstalleerd voor in de hand te houden producten) 
Klasse II- laserscanners gebruiken een laag vermogen, zichtbare l ichtdiode. Net als bi j andere zeer heldere 
l ichtbronnen, zoals de zon, dient de gebruiker niet rechtstreeks in de l ichtstraal  te ki jken. Van kortstondige 
blootstell ing aan de klasse II-laser is niet bekend dat di t schadel i jk is. 
Batterijveiligheid (indien geïnstalleerd voor draagbare en in de hand te houden producten) 

De ba t te r i j  mag a l leen  word en  opge laden  met  een  9462- ,  9 465-  o f  6054 / 6055- l ader ;  b i j  gebru i k  van  
een  andere  l ader  kan  de  ba t t e r i j  on t p l o f fen .   
De mon teer  o f  on tb ran d  de  ba t te r i j  niet ,  maa k gee n  ko r ts l u i t i ng  en  ver war m deze  niet  boven  de  80°C;  
de  ba t te r i j  kan  on tp l o f fen .   

♦  De batteri j moet voor gebruik worden opgeladen. Voor een optimale levensduur van de batteri j, dient u de 
batteri j binnen drie maanden na ontvangst op te laden. Haal de batteri j ui t de printer als de printer langer dan een 
maand wordt opgeslagen. 
♦  De optimale opslagtemperatuur voor de batteri j is 10°C tot 23°C (50°F tot 73°F), met een maximum van 40°C 

(104°F). De batteri j kan het laadvermogen voorgoed verliezen bi j een opslagtemperatuur onder 0°C (32°F) of 
boven 40°C (104°F). Voor de langste levensduur dient de batteri j op een koele, droge locatie te worden 
opgeslagen. 

♦  De bedri jfstemperatuur van de batteri j is 4°C to 43°C (40°F tot 110°F). De aanbevolen laadtemperatuur is 
20°C tot 25°C (68°F tot 77°F).  
♦  Laat de batteri j geen contact maken met metalen voorwerpen; gebruik geen batteri j met gebarsten behuizing 
en geen vochtige batteri j. 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ® - G E B R U I K  &  Z O R G  I N S T R U C T I E S  
V O O R  L I T H I U M - I O N  A C C U   

 
WAARSCHUWING.   Lees  deze  i nst ruct ies  aa ndacht ig  door;  ze  be vat ten be la ngri jke  
ve i l ighe ids i nfo rmat ie  ove r de  bat t er i j  o m het  r is ico  op  bra ndsc hade  en pe rsoonl i jk  le tse l  te  
ve rminde re n. 

O v e r z i c h t  
Her l aadbare  l i th i um- i onba t te r i jen  z i jn  een  be t rou wbare  techno log ie  d i e  rou t i ne  vere i s t  onderhoud  
en  verzorg i ng  b i j  he t  gebru i k  en  de  behande l i ng  e rvan  en  kunnen een  r i s i co  op  b randschade en  
persoon l i jk  l e tse l  met  z i ch  meebren gen b i j  o ver ma t i g  gebru i k ,  mi sbru i k ,  mi sbru i k  o f  
beschad ig i ng .  Lees  en  vo l g  de  r i ch t l i jnen  i n  d i t  docu ment  o m ve i l i g  te  werken  gebru i k  L i th i um-
i onba t te r i jen  en  bere i ken  he t  ma xi mu m a ccu  l evensduur .  
Fys i eke  schade,  e l ek t r i sch  mi sbru i k  ( zoa l s  ko r ts l u i t i ng  en  over l aden)  en  b l oo ts te l l i ng  aan  hoge  
te mpera tu ren  i s  gevaar l i jk  en  kan  e r voor  zo rgen  da t  de  ba t te r i j  oververh i t  raak t .   Stop  on midde l l i jk  
met  he t  gebru i k  en  goo i  e l ke  ba t te r i j  weg  d i e  beschad igd  i s  o f  d i e  te  ma ken hee f t  gehad  met  
e l ek t r i sch  mi sbru i k  o f  hoge  te mpera tu ren .    

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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De typ i sche  ge scha t te  l evensd uur  v an  een  l i th i um- i onba t te r i j  i s  onge ve er  één  to t  d r i e  jaa r  o f  300  
to t  500  op laadcyc l i .  wa t  z i ch  he t  eer s t  voordoe t .  Eén  op laadcy c l us  i s  een  gebru i ksper i ode  van  
vo l l ed i g  opgeladen  naar  vo l l edi g  on t l aden  en  vo l l ed i g  weer  opge laden .  Hanteer  een  
l evensver wach t i ng  van  één  to t  d r i e  jaa r  voor  ba t te r i jen  d i e  n i e t  vo l l ed i g  z i jn  opge laden   c yc l i .   Houd 
he t  ba t te r i jgebru i k  b i j  en  ver wi jder  ba t te r i jen  d i e  deze  l evensduur  over schr i jden .  
Op laadbare  l i th i um- i onba t te r i jen  he bben een  beperk te  l evens duur  en  v er l i ezen  ge le i de l i jk  hun  
capac i te i t  o m een  l ad i ng  vas t  te  hou den.  D i t  ve r l i es  capac i te i t  ( ve rouder i ng)  i s  onomkeerbaar .  
Naar mat e  de  ba t te r i j  c apac i te i t  ve r l ies t ,  word t  d e  t i jdsduur  waar i n  he t  p roduc t  van  s t roo m word t  
voorz i en ,  bepaa ld  ( l oop t i jd )  nee mt  a f .  L i th i um- i onba t te r i jen  b l i j ven  l angz aa m on t l aden  (ze l fon t l ad i ng)  
wan neer  ze  n i e t  worden  gebru i k t  o f  te rwi j l  ze  worden  gebru i k t  i n  de  ops l ag .  Cont ro l eer  rege l mat i g  de  
l aads ta tus  van  de  ba t te r i j  met  behu lp  van  oorspronke l i j k  gekoppe lde  o f  aanbevo len  op laders .  

V a n w e g e  Z o r g  E n  B e h a n d e l i n g  V o o r z o r g s m a a t r e g e l e n  

•  Vo lg  a l t i jd  deze  i ns t ruc t i es  o m h e t  r i s i co  op  b randschade en  persoon l i jk  l e tse l  te  ve r minderen .  

•  Doen n i e t  de monte ren ,  ve rb r i jze l i ng ,  o f  l ekke  band  A accu .  

•  Doen n i e t  ko r t  de  e xte rne  con tac ten  op  A accu .  

•  Doen n i e t  weggoo ien  van  A accu  i n  vuur  o f  wa te r .  

•  Doen n i e t  b l oo t l eggen  een  ba t te r i j  naar  te mpera tu ren  boven  d e  60  °C (140  °F ) .  

•  Ver mi jd  b l oo ts t e l l i ng  van  de  ba t te r i j  o f  he t  Avery  Denn i son®-  apparaa t  waar i n  deze  i s  ge ïns ta l l ee rd  
aan  over mat i ge  schokk en ,  t r i l l i ngen  o f  k rach t ,  aan gez ien  d i t  i n te rne  sch ade kan  veroorza ken .  

•  Doen n i e t  gebru i ken  A beschad igd  b a t te r i j  o f  een  besc had igd  apparaa t  waar i n  de  ba t te r i j  i s  
ge ïns ta l l ee rd .  Schade aan  h e t  Aver y  Denn i son® -apparaa t  kan  sch ade aan  de  ba t te r i j ,  ko r t s l u i t i ng  o f  
andere  ba t te r i j s to r i ngen  to t  gevo lg  hebben.  

•  Draag  handscho enen b i j  he t  han t e re n  van  accu ' s  d i e  v l oe i s to f  l ekken .  Voer  een  l ekkende ba t te r i j  a f  
vo l gens  de  r i ch t l i jnen  voor  ve r wi jder i ng   En  Rec yc l i ng  i n fo rmat i e  i n  d i t  docu ment .  

•  B i j  oogcon tac t  met  ba t te r i jv l oe i s to f  n i e t  i n  de  ogen  wr i jven .  Spoe l  de  og en  on midde l l i jk  g rond ig  u i t  
met  wa te r  gedurende  min i maa l  één  minuu t  15  minu ten ,  ophe f fen  bovens t e  En  l ager  dekse l s ,  to t  nee  
bewi js  van  de  v l oe i s to f  s to f fe l i jk  over scho t .  Zoeken  med i sch  aandach t .  

•  Houden de  accu  bu i ten  bere i k  van  k inderen . 
A c c u  O n d e r h o u d  

•  Observeer  En  op merk i ng  de  l oop t i jd  da t  een  n i euw vo l l ed i g  opge laden  bat te r i j  b i ed t  voor  he t  
aandr i jven  jou w produc t .  Gebru i k  d i t  l oop t i jd  van  n i eu we ba t te r i jen  a l s  bas i s  o m de  l oop t i jden  va n  
oudere  ba t te r i je n  te  ve rge l i j ken .  De  l oop t i jd  van  u w ba t te r i j  va r i eer t  a fha nke l i jk  op  he t  p roduc t  
con f i gura t i e  en  de  app l i ca t i es  d i e  u  gebru i k t .  

•  Rege l mat i g  reken ing  de  ba t te r i j  aanva l  toes tand .  

•  Voorz i ch t i g  mon i to r  ba t te r i jen  da t  z i jn  nader t  de  e i nde  van  hun  gescha t  l even .  

•  Over wegen vervangen  de  accu  me t  A n i euwe a l s  J i j  l e t  op  even tue le  van  de  a l s  ve rvo lg  op  
voor waarden :  
o  De  accu  l oop  de  t i jd  daa l t  onders t aa nd  over  80% van  he t  o r i g i nee l  l oop t i jd .  
o  De  accu  aanva l  t i jd  nee mt  toe  aanz ien l i jk .  
o  De  accu  i s  hee t  te r wi j l  op l aden  o f  b i n nen  gebru i k .  

A l s  een  ba t te r i j  gedurende  l angere  t i jd  word t  opges lagen  o f  ander sz i ns  n i e t  word t  g ebru i k t ,  vo l g  dan  de  
ops lag ins t ruc t i es  i n  d i t  document .  

O p l a d e n  

•  Vo lg  a l t i jd  de  op laad ins t ruc t i es  d i e  b i j  u w Aver y  Denn i son®-apparaa t  e n /o f  ba t te r i j l ader  z i jn  
ge l everd .  

•  Laad  ba t te r i jen  u i t s l u i tend  op  met  Avery  Denn i son® ba t te r i j l aders .  
•  Ba t te r i jen  z i jn  b ru i kbaar  a l s  ze  bo ve n  de  80% z i jn  opge laden ,  zoa l s  aan gegeven door  de  L ED o p  de  

Avery  Denn i son-op lader .  

O p s l a g  

•  Ver wi jderen  de  a ccu  En  be waar  d ez e  apar t  van  he t  p roduc t .  
•  Gebru i k  vóór  ops l ag  een  Avery  Den n i son-op lader  om de  ba t te r i j  op  te  l aden  to t  min i maa l  80% van  de  

capac i te i t ,  zoa l s  aangegeven door  d e  LED op  de  op lader .  
•  A l s  u  de  accu  voor  l angere  t i jd  opbe rg t ,  gebru i k  dan  een  Avery  Denn i son-op lader  o m de  ac cu  op  te  

l aden  de  accu  naar  ongev eer  80% v an  capac i te i t ,  zoa l s  aangegeven do or  de  LED op  de  l ader ,  b i j  
min s tens  één  keer  per  ke er  zes  maa nden.  A l s  de  ba t te r i j  g een  l ad i ng  me er  hee f t  wanneer  u  deze  
con t ro l eer t ,  beschou w deze  dan  a l s  beschad igd .  Probeer  he t  n i e t  op  te  l aden  o f  te  gebru i ken .  
Vervang  de ze  door  een  n i eu we ba t t e r i j .  

•  Be waar  de  ba t te r i j  b i j  te mpera tu ren  tussen  5  ℃  en  25  ℃  (41  °F  en  77  °F )  met  een  voch t i ghe id  van  40  
~ 85  ％  RH (n i e t  conden serend)  en  ver mi jd  zon l i ch t .  

•  De houdbaarhe id  i s  ongeveer  3 -5  ja a r ,  a fhanke l i jk  van  he t  l aadn i veau  e n  de  
ops lago mgev ingso mstand igheden.  

 De ba t te r i j  on t l aad t  z i chze l f  t i jdens  ops lag .  Hogere  te mpera tu ren  (bo ve n  20  °C o f  77  °F )  
ve r minderen  de  ba t t e r i jop s l ag  l even .  
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V e r v o e r  

Cont ro l eer  a l t i jd  a l l e  toepasse l i jke  l oka le ,  na t i ona le  en  i n te rna t i onale  rege lgev i ng  voorda t  u  een  l i th i um-
i onba t te r i j  ve rvoer t .  T ranspor te ren  e en  e i nde  l evensduur  o f  beschad igd  a ccu  kunnen,  i n  zeker  geva l l en ,  z i jn  
spec i f i ek  beperk t  o f  ve rboden.  

V e r w i j d e r i n g  e n  R e c y c l i n g  

L i th i um- i onba t te r i je n  z i jn  onder worp en  aan  voorschr i f ten  v oor  ve r wi jder i ng  en  recyc l i ng ,  d i e  per  
l and  en  reg io  versch i l l en .  Con t ro l eer  en  vo l g  a l t i jd  de  toepa sse l i jke  reg e lgev i ng  voorda t  u  een  
ba t te r i j  weggoo i t .  Nee m c on tac t  op  met  Charg i ng  Ba t te ry  Rec yc l i ng  Corpora t i on  (  
h t tps : / / www. ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg /  )  voor  de  VS  en  Canad a,  o f  u w p l aa tse l i jke  o rgan i sa t i e  voor  
ba t te r i j rec yc l i ng .  

Vee l  l anden  verb i eden  de  verwi jder i n g  van  a fva l  e l ek t ron i sch  appara tuur  b i nnen  s tandaard  a fva l  houders .  

P l aa ts  a l l een  l ege  ba t te r i jen  i n  een  ba t te r i j - i nza mel con ta i ner .  Gebru i k  e l ek t r i sche  tape  o f  een  andere  
goedgekeurde  bedek k ing  over  de  ac cu  verb i nd i ng  pun ten  te  voorko men  k or t  c i r cu i ts .  

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA PL 
Informacje dotyczące zgodności  elektromagnetycznej oraz zgodności  nadajnika z przepisami znaleźć można w 
Dokumencie potwierdzającym zgodność z przepisami sporządzonym dla posiadanego przez Państwa urządzenia i  
dostępnym na naszej stronie internetowej: identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com (wybrać zakładkę Resources 
(Zasoby), a następnie Regulatory (Informacje dotyczące zgodności  z przepisami). 
Produkty marki  Avery Dennison są projektowane w taki  sposób, aby spełniały wymogi określone w przepisach i  
regulacjach obowiązujących w krajach,  w których są sprzedawane i  opatrywane są stosownymi oznaczeniami. 
Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje wprowadzone w obrębie urządzeń marki  Avery Dennison bez wyraźnego 
zezwolenia fi rmy Avery Dennison mogą unieważnić prawo użytkownika do korzystania z urządzenia.  
♦  Przestrzegać wszelkich przestróg i  zaleceń umieszczonych na produkcie.  
♦  Nie używać urządzeń Avery Dennison bez zamontowanych pokryw. Mogłoby to spowodować uszkodzenie 
samego produktu lub obrażenia u osób.  
♦  Nigdy nie wkładać żadnych przedmiotów przez otwory znajdujące się w urządzeniach. Mogą one pozostawać 
pod niebezpiecznym napięciem i  mogą spowodować pożar, porażenie prądem lub uszkodzenie drukarki .  
♦  Nigdy nie blokować ani  nie zakrywać żadnych otworów w urządzeniach.  
♦  Nie umieszczać urządzenia w pobl iżu grzejnika lub źródła ciepła, gdyż mogłoby to spowodować jego 
przegrzanie.  
♦  Urządzenia marki  Avery Dennison przeznaczone są do eksploatacji  z systemami zasi lania posiadającymi 
uziemiony przewód zerowy (uziemiony przewód powrotny w przypadku urządzeń zasi lanych prądem stałym). Nie 
podłączać urządzenia Avery Dennison do systemu zasi lającego jakiegokolwiek innego typu, gdyż mogłoby to 
spowodować porażenie prądem. W przypadku braku pewności  co do rodzaju zasi lania należy się skontaktować z 
k ierownikiem zakładu lub wykwal i f ikowanym elektrykiem.  
♦  Przewód zasi lający s łuży do podłączania i  odłączania urządzenia do/od zasi lania. Należy go podłączyć do 
uziemionego gniazdka znajdującego się jak najbl iżej urządzenia. Nie podłączać przewodu zasi lającego do 
gniazdka, gdy urządzenie zostało odcięte od zasi lania. Jeżeli  do Państwa drukarki  nie dołączono przewodu 
zasi lającego, należy się skontaktować z miejscowym przedstawicielem fi rmy Avery Dennison w celu otrzymania 
atestowanego przewodu zgodnego z miejscowymi wymogami elektrycznymi.  
♦  W przypadku urządzeń na baterie w celu odcięcia drukarki  od zasilania należy z niej wyjąć baterię. 
♦  Światło odbi jane przez wyświetlacz może powodować uciążl iwość lub dyskomfort. W celu zminimal izowania 
odbi jania światła należy powziąć odpowiednie działania, takie jak przemieszczenie drukarki . 
♦  Nie wyrzucać bateri i  do kosza; należy je poddać recykl ingowi zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami. 

Ostrzeżenie dotyczące noża (jeżeli jest on zainstalowany w urządzeniu typu tabletop) 
Niebezp ieczne  rucho me czę śc i .T rzy mać pa l ce  i  i nne  częś c i  c i a ła  z  da l eka .  

Bezpieczeństwo lasera (jeżeli jest on zainstalowany w urządzeniu ręcznym) 
W skanerach laserowych klasy II wykorzystywana jest niska moc i  dioda emitująca widoczne światło.Podobnie jak 
w przypadku innych źródeł bardzo jaskrawego światła, użytkownik nie powinien się bezpośrednio wpatrywać w 
wiązkę laserową. Nie są znane żadne informacje o szkodl iwości  chwi lowego narażenia na działanie lasera klasy II 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  I N S T R U K C J A  O B S Ł U G I  I  
K O N S E R W A C J I  B A T E R I I  L I T O W O - J O N O W E J   

 
OSTRZEŻENIE.  Należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję;  zawiera ona 
ważne informacje  dotyczące bezpieczeństwa bater i i ,  k tóre zmniejszają r yzyko 
pożaru i  obrażeń.  

I n f o r m a c j e  o g ó l n e  
Bater i e  l i towo- jono we s tano wią  n i ez awo dną techno log ię  wy maga jącą  ru t yno we j konser wa c j i  o raz  
os t rożnośc i  w u ży tko wan iu  i  obs łudz e ,  k tó ra  może  s t warza ć  ryzy ko  poża ru  i  ob rażeń  w 
p rzypadku  nad miernego  uży tko wan i a ,  n i ewłaśc i wego uż y tko wan ia ,  nadu ży wan ia  l ub  
uszkodzen ia .  Aby  bez p ieczn ie  uży wać ba ter i i  l i t owo- jono wych  i  os i ągną ć  ma ksy malną  ży wotność  
ba te r i i ,  na l eży  p rzeczy tać  wskazó wk i  zawar te  w ty m d oku menc ie  i  na l eży  i ch  p rzes t rzegać .  
Uszkodz en ia  f i zyczne ,  nadu życ i a  e l ek t ryczne  ( ta k i e  jak  z warc i a  i  p rze ła dowan ie )  o raz  wys t a wien ie  
na  dz i a łan i e  pod wyżs zone j te mp era t u ry  są  n i ebezp ieczne  i  mog ą spo wo dować p rzegrza n ie  ba te r i i .   
Na leży  n i ez włoc zn ie  zaprzes tać  uży wan ia  i  wyrzu c i ć  każdą  ba t e r i ę ,  k tó r a  zos ta ła  uszkod zona l ub  
by ła  narażona  na  naduż yc i a  e l ek t ryczne  l ub  dz i a łan i e  wysok i ch  te mper a tu r .    
Typo wy sza co wan y okres  e ksp loa ta c j i  ba te r i i  l i t owo- jono we j  wynos i  od  jed nego do  t r ze ch  l a t  l ub  od  
300 do  500  cy k l i  ładowa n ia ,  w za l eż nośc i  od  tego ,  co  nas tąp i  wcz eśn ie j .  Jeden  cy k l  łado wan ia  to  
okres  uży t ko wan ia  l i czony  od  pe łne go  na łado wan ia  do  pe łnego  roz łado wan ia  i  pono wnego  pe łnego  
na łado wan ia .  W  przypadku  ba te r i i ,  k tó re  n i e  p rzechodzą  pe łnych  cyk l i  ładowan ia ,  jako  
p rze widy waną ży wotnoś ć  na leży  p rz y jąć  okre s  od  jed nego do  t r ze ch  l a t .   Na leży  p ro wad z i ć  re jes t r  
zużyc i a  ba te r i i  i  wyco fa ć  z  uż y tku  b a te r i e ,  k tó rych  ży wotnoś ć  p rzekra cz a  tę  war toś ć .   
Ba te r i e  l i towo- jono we ma ją  ogran i cz oną  ży wotn ość  i  s topn io wo t ra cą  zd o lność  do  u t rzy my wan ia  
ładunku .  Ta  u t ra ta  zdo lnośc i  u t r zy my wan ia  ładunku  ( s ta rzen ie  s i ę )  jes t  n i eodwraca lna .  W  miarę  ja k  
ba te r i a  t rac i  zdo lność  do  u t rzy my wa n ia  ładunku ,  sk ró cen iu  u l ega  czas ,  p rzez  jak i  będz ie  zas i l ać  
produk t  ( czas  p racy) .  Ba te r i e  l i towo - jono we u l ega ją  po wo lne mu ro z łado wan iu  (sa moc zynne mu 
roz łado wan iu ) ,  gdy  n i e  są  uży wan e l ub  gdy  są  p rz echo wy wane.  Na leży  r egu la rn i e  sprawdzać  s tan  
na łado wan ia  ba te r i i  za  po mo cą o ryg i na ln i e  sparowan ych  l ub  za l ecanych  łado warek .  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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N a l e ż y t a  o s t r o ż n o ś ć  i  ś r o d k i  o s t r o ż n o ś c i  p r z y  o b c h o d z e n i u  s i ę  z  
p r o d u k t e m  
•  Aby z mn ie js zyć  ry zyko  po żaru  i  ob rażeń ,  na l eży  za wsze  p r zes t rzega ć  n i n i e jszych  i ns t ruk c j i .  
•  Nie  de monto wać,  z gn ia tać  an i  n i e  p rzeb i jać  ba te r i i .  
•  Nie  z wie rać  ze wnęt rzn ych  s tykó w b a te r i i .  
•  Nie  wyrzucać  ba te r i i  do  ogn ia  l ub  wody.  
•  Nie  na leży  wys ta wiać  ba te r i i  na  dz ia łan i e  te mpera tu r  p rzekrac za jąc ych  60  °C (140  °F ) .  
•  Unikać  wys t a wian ia  ba te r i i  l ub  u rządzen ia  Avery  Denn i son®  w k tó ry m jes t  ona  za i ns ta l o wana,  na  

nad mierne  wst r ząsy ,  wib rac je  l ub  s i ł ę ,  gdyż  może  to  spo wodo wać  uszko dzen ie  we wnęt rzne .  
•  Nie  na leży  uży wać uszkod zone j ba t e r i i  l ub  uszkodzonego u rząd zen ia ,  w k tó ry m za ins ta l o wana jes t  

ba te r i a .  Uszkodze n ie  u rządzen ia  Av ery  Denn i son® może spo wodo wać u szkodzen ie  ba te r i i ,  z warc i e  
l ub  i nne  n i eprawid łowe  dz i a łan i e  ba te r i i .   

•  Podcza s  obchodz en ia  s i ę  z  ba te r i ami ,  z  k tó r ych  wyc ieka  p łyn ,  na l eży  n os i ć  ręka wice  ochronne .  
W ycieka jącą  ba te r i ę  na leży  u ty l i zować zgodn ie  z  i n fo r ma c ja mi  do tycz ąc y mi  u ty l i zac j i  i  recyk l i ngu  
za war ty mi  w n i n i e js zy m doku men c ie .  

•  W  przypadku  kon tak tu  oczu  z  p ł yne m z  ba te r i i  n i e  poc i e rać  oczu .  Na leży  n i ezwłoczn ie  dok ładn ie  
p rze my wać o czy  wodą p rzez  co  na jmn ie j  15  min u t ,  unos ząc  górną  i  do l ną  po wiekę ,  dopók i  n i e  zn i kną  
pozos ta ło śc i  p łynu  Zas ięgnąć pora d y  l ekarsk i e j .  

•  Przecho wy wać  ba te r i ę  poza  za s i ęg ie m dz i ec i .  

K o n s e r w a c j a  b a t e r i i  
Spra wdz i ć  i  zano to wać c zas  dz i a łan i a  u rządzen ia ,  ja k i  zape wn ia  mu no wa ,  w pe łn i  na łado wana  ba te r i a .  
Czas  p rac y  no we j  ba te r i i  na l eży  wyk orzys tać  jako  pod s ta wę d o  poró wna n ia  czasó w prac y  s ta rs zych  
ba te r i i .  Czas  p racy  na  ba te r i i  za l eży  od  kon f i gurac j i  p roduk tu  i  uży wany ch  ap l i kac j i .  
•  Należy  regu la rn i e  sprawdz ać s tan  n a łado wan ia  ba te r i i .  
•  Ost rożn ie  mon i to ro wa ć ba te r i e ,  k tó r ych  ży wotność  dob iega  końca .  
•  Należy  roz waż yć  wy mianę  ba t e r i i  na no wą w p r zypadku  s t wie rdzen ia  k tó regoko lwiek  z  po n i ższych  

warun kó w:  
o  Czas p rac y  na  ba te r i i  spada  pon i że j  oko ło  80 % p ie r wotnego  czasu  p ra c y .  
o  Czas ła do wan ia  ba te r i i  u l ega  znaczne mu wyd łu żen iu .  
o  Podcza s  łado wan ia  l ub  uży tko wan ia  ba te r i a  je s t  gorąca .  

Jeże l i  ba te r i a  jes t  p rz echo wy wana l ub  pozos ta je  n i euży wana p rzez  d łuż szy  cza s ,  na l eży  p rze s t rzegać  
i ns t rukc j i  do tycząc ych  p rze cho wy wa n ia  zawar t ych  w n i n i e jsz y m doku me nc ie .  

Ł a d o w a n i e  
•  Zaws ze  pos t ępu j zgo dn ie  z  i ns t rukc ja mi  łado wan ia  dos ta rczony mi  z  u rzą dzen ie m Avery  Denn i son® 

i / l ub  ładowarką .  
•  Ładu j aku mula to ry  wy łąc zn ie  za  po mocą łado ware k  Avery  Denn i son®.  
•  Bater i e  nada ją  s i ę  do  u ży tku ,  gdy  s ą  na łado wane  po wy że j 80 %,  c o  pok azu je  d i oda  LED na  ł ado warce  

Avery  Denn i son .  

S k ł a d o w a n i e  
•  Usunąć the  ba te r i a  I  p rzecho wu j go  osobno z  p roduk t .  
•  Przed  p rze cho wy wan ie m u ży j  łado wark i  Avery  Denn i son ,  aby  na łado wać  aku mula to r  do  co  na jmn ie j  

80% po je mn ośc i ,  jak  wska zu je  d i od a  LED na  łado warce .  
•  W  przypadku  p rzecho wy wan ia  p rze z  d łuższ y  cza s  do  ład o wan ia  uży j  ład owar k i  Avery  Denn i son  the  

ba te r i a  Do  oko ło  80 % z  po je mnoś ć ,  co  pokazu je  d i oda  LED na  łado warc e ,  Na  p rzyna jmn ie j  raz  na  
każdy  s ześć  mi es i ące .  Jeże l i  podcz as  spra wdza n ia  aku mula to r  n i e  jes t  ju ż  na łado wany,  na l eży  
uznać  go  za  uszkod zony.  N ie  p róbu j  go  łado wa ć an i  uży wa ć.  W y mień  go  na  no wy a ku mula to r .  

•  Przecho wu j aku mula to r  w te mpera tu rze  od  5  ℃  d o  25  ℃  (41  °F  do  77  °F )  i  wi l go tnośc i  wzg lędne j 40  
～  85  ％  (bez  kondensa c j i )  i  un i ka j  ś wia t ła  s łone cznego.  

•  Okres  t r wa łośc i  wyno s i  oko ło  3 -5 l a t ,  w za l eżnośc i  od  po z io mu na łado wan ia  i  warunkó w 
przecho wy wan ia .  

 Aku mula to r  u l ega  sa moroz łado wan iu  podczas  p r zecho wy wan ia .  W yższe  te mpera t u ry  (po wy że j 
20°C l ub  77°F)  sk raca ją  c zas  p rze c howy wan ia  aku mula to ra  ży c i e . 

T r a n s p o r t  
Przed  t ransp or te m ba te r i i  l i t owo- jo n owe j  na l eży  za wsze  spra wd z i ć  wszy s tk i e  obo wiązu jące  p r zep i sy  
l oka lne ,  k ra jo we i  międzynarodo we.  T ranspor t  wyco f anych  z  eksp loa tac j i  l ub  uszkodzony ch  ba te r i i  może  
być  w pe wnych  p rzypadka ch  ogran i c zony  l ub  zabron iony .  

U t y l i z a c j a  i  r e c y k l i n g  
Bater i e  l i towo- jono we pod lega ją  p rz ep i so m do ty czący m u ty l i zac j i  i  recyk l i ngu ,  k tó re  różn ią  s i ę  w 
za l eżnośc i  od  k ra ju  i  reg i onu .  Przed  zu ty l i zowan ie m ba te r i i  na l eży  za ws ze  spra wdz i ć  
obo wiązu jące  p rzep i sy  i  na l eży  i ch  p rzes t rzegać .  
W iele  k ra jó w zabran ia  wyrzu can ia  z uży tego  sprz ę tu  e l ek t ron i cznego  do  s tandardo wy ch  po je mn i kó w n a  
odpady.  
Do po je mn i ka  na  zu ży te  ba te r i e  na leży  wrzu cać  wy łąc zn ie  roz łado wane  ba te r i e .  Użyć  t aś my i zo l acy jne j  
l ub  i nne j  za t wie rdzone j  os ł ony  na  p unk tach  pod łączen ia  ba te r i i ,  aby  za pob iec  z warc i o m.   
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA PT 
Para obter informações regulamentares sobre o transmissor e a conformidade EMC, consulte o Documento de 
conformidade regulamentar  do produto no nosso website: identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (seleccione 
Recursos, de seguida, Regulamentar).    
Os produtos Avery Dennison são concebidos em conformidade com as normas e regulamentações nos locais nos 
quais são vendidos, e serão etiquetados consoante necessários. Quaisquer al terações ou modificações ao 
equipamento Avery Dennison não expressamente aprovadas pela Avery Dennison poderão anular a autoridade do 
uti l izador para operar o equipamento.  
♦  Siga todas as precauções e instruções marcadas no produto.  
♦  Não uti l ize produtos Avery Dennison sem as tampas devidamente colocadas.  Poderá danificar o produto ou 
causar ferimentos.  
♦  Nunca empurre objectos de qualquer t ipo através das aberturas no equipamento. Poderá estar presente 
energia perigosa e provocar um incêndio, choque eléctrico ou danos na impressora.  
♦  Não bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas do equipamento.  
♦  Não coloque o produto junto a um radiador ou boca de ar quente, tal  poderá causar o sobreaquecimento do 
produto.  
♦  Os produtos Avery Dennison são concebidos para funcionarem com sistemas de al imentação com neutro 
l igado à terra (retorno ligado à terra para produtos de alimentação CC). Não l igue um produto Avery Dennison a 
qualquer outro tipo de sistema de al imentação; tal  poderá causar choque eléctr ico. Contacte o gestor das 
instalações ou um electr icista qual i ficado caso não tenha a certeza da fonte de al imentação de que dispõe.  
♦  O cabo de al imentação funciona como desacoplamento primário para o produto. Ligue o cabo de alimentação 
a uma tomada eléctr ica com terra que se encontre próxima. Não l igue o cabo de al imentação quando a fonte de 
al imentação tiver sido reti rada do produto. Se você não receber um cabo de al imentação com a impressora, 
contate o escri tório local  da Avery Dennison para aquele que é certi ficado para suas necessidades elétricas 
locais.  
♦  Para disposi t ivos a bateria, reti re a bateria para desl igar. 
♦  A luz reflectida do ecrã poderá incomodar ou causar desconforto. Adopte medidas para minimizar o 
encandeamento, como mover a impressora. 
♦  Não coloque as baterias no l ixo, recicle-as de acordo com os regulamentos locais. 
Lâmina AVISO (se instalado para produtos de secretária) 

Peças mó ve i s  per i gosas .  Mantenha  os  dedos e  ou t ras  par tes  do  corpo  a fas tados .  
Segurança relativa ao laser (se instalada para produtos portáteis) 
Os scanners a laser Classe II uti l izam um diodo de luz visível  de baixa potência. À semelhança de qualquer fonte 
luminosa muito intensa, como por exemplo o sol , o uti l izador deve evi tar olhar directamente para o feixe de luz. A 
exposição momentânea ao laser Classe II não é reconhecida como sendo nociva. 

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  D E  U T I L I Z A Ç Ã O  E  C U I D A D O S  D A  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  
P A R A  A  B A T E R I A  D E  I Õ E S  D E  L Í T I O   

 
AVISO.   Le ia  a tenta me nte  estas  i nst ruções;  inc lue m i nfo rma ções importantes  de  seg urança 
da  bater ia  para  red uzi r  o  r isco  de  danos por i ncê ndio  e  fe r i mentos  p essoais .  

V i s ã o  g e r a l  

As ba te r i as  recar regá ve i s  de  i ões  d e  l í t i o  são  u ma te cno log ia  f i áve l  que  e xi ge m manuten ção  de  
ro t i na  e  cu i dados  na  u t i l i zação  e  no  manus ea mento  e  poderão  represen ta r  u m r i sco  de  danos 
por  i ncênd io  e  fe r imento s  pes soa i s  se  u t i l i zadas  exces s i va men te ,  i ncor re ta mente ,  abusada s ou  
dan i f i cadas .  Le i a  e  s i ga  as  d i re t r i zes  nes te  doc u mento  para  u t i l i za r  ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  de  
fo r ma s egura  e  ob te r  u m te mpo de  v i da  ú t i l  má xi mo da  ba te r i a .  
Os danos f í s i cos ,  o  abu so  e l é t r i co  ( ta i s  co mo cur tos-c i r cu i tos  e  sobre ca r rega mento)  e  a  e xpos i ção  
a  te mpera tu ra  e l evada  são  per i goso s  e  poderão  cau sar  o  sobreaqu ec i mento  da  ba te r i a .   Pare  
imed ia ta mente  a  u t i l i zação  e  e l imine  qua lquer  ba te r i a  que  tenha  s i do  d an i f i cada  ou  sub met i da  a  
abusos  e l é t r i cos  ou  te mpera tu ra  e l e vada .    
A t íp i ca  v i da  ú t i l  es t i mada de  u ma b a te r i a  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  é  cerca  de  u m a  t rês  anos  o u  300  a  500  
c i c l os  de  carga ,  o  que  ocor re r  p r i me i ro .  Um c i c l o  de  carga  é  u m per íodo  de  u t i l i zação  de  
to ta l mente  car regad a a  to ta l mente  d escar regada e  nov a me nte  to ta l ment e  car regada.  Ut i l i ze  u ma 
esperança  de  v i da  ú t i l  de  u m a  t rês  anos  para  as  ba te r i as  que  não  são  sub met i das  a  c i c l os  de  
carga  co mple tos .   Mantenha  u m reg i s to  da  u t i l i zação  da  ba te r i a  e  remo va do  serv i ço  as  ba te r i as  
que  e xceda m es ta  esperanç a  de  v i d a .   
As  ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  recar reg áve i s  tê m u ma  v i da  ú t i l  l imi tada  e  i rão  perder  g radua l mente  a  
capac idade  de  re te r  u ma carga .  Es t a  perda  de  capac idade  (des gas te )  é  i r revers íve l .  À med ida  que  a  
ba te r i a  perde  capac idade ,  o  per íodo  de  te mpo que  i rá  a l imen ta r  o  p rodu to  (au tono mia)  d i minu i .  As  
ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  con t i nua m a  descar regar  l en ta mente  (au to -des carga)  quando não  e s tão  e m 
u t i l i zação  ou  duran te  o  a r mazena me nto .  Ver i f i que  ro t i na mente  o  es tado  da  carga  da  ba te r i a  u t i l i zando  
o  car regador  o r i g i na l  ou  um re co me ndado.  

D e v i d o  c u i d a d o  e  p r e c a u ç õ e s  d e  m a n u s e a m e n t o  

♦  Para  reduz i r  o  r i sco  de  danos  por  i ncênd io  e  fe r i mentos  pe ssoa i s ,  cu mp ra  se mpre  es tas  i ns t ruçõ es .  
♦  Não  des monte ,  es mague ne m per f u re  u ma ba te r i a .  
♦  Não  co l oque  os  co n tac tos  e xte rnos  de  u ma b a te r i a  e m cur to -c i r cu i to .  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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♦  Não  e xponha u ma  ba te r i a  a  fogo  ou  água .  
♦  Não  e xponha u ma  ba te r i a  a  te mpera tu ras  super i o res  a  60  ° C.  
♦  Ev i te  e xpor  a  ba te r i a  ou  o  d i spos i t i vo  da  Aver y  Denn i son® no  qua l  es tá  i ns ta l ada  a  choques 

excess i vos ,  v i b rações  ou  fo rça  u ma  vez  que  i s to  pode  causar  dano s  i n te rnos .  
♦  Não  u t i l i ze  uma  ba te r i a  dan i f i cada  ou  u m d i spos i t i vo  dan i f i cado  no  qua l  a  ba te r i a  es tá  i ns ta l ada .  Os 

danos no  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i so n® poderão  resu l ta r  e m danos na  b a te r i a ,  cu r tos-c i r cu i tos  ou  
ou t ras  avar i as  na  ba te r i a .   

♦  Use  l uvas  para  manu sear  qua lquer  ba te r i a  que  tenha  u ma fuga .  E l i mine  a  ba te r i a  co m fuga  de  
acordo  co m as  i n fo r mações  de  El i minação  e  rec i c l age m ne s te  docu men t o .  

♦  Em caso  d e  con ta c to  do  l íqu i do  da  ba te r i a  co m os  o l hos ,  não  es f reg ue  os  o l hos .  Lave  i med ia ta mente  
os  o l hos  co m água duran te ,  no  mín i mo,  15  minu tos ,  l evan tando  as  p á lpebras  super i o res  e  i n fe r i o res ,  
a té  não  res ta re m ve s t íg i os  do  l íqu i do .  Consu l te  u m méd i co .  

♦  Mantenha  a  ba te r i a  fo ra  do  a l cance  das  c r i anças .  

M a n u t e n ç ã o  d a  b a t e r i a  

Observe  e  ano te  a  au tono mia  que  u ma ba te r i a  nova  to ta l mente  car rega da p roporc i ona  de  a l iment ação  
do  p rodu to .  Ut i l i ze  a  au tono mia  des ta  ba te r i a  nova  co mo u ma ba se  par a  co mp arar  co m as  au tono mias  
das  ba te r i as  ma i s  an t i gas .  A au tono mia  da  sua  ba te r i a  i rá  va r i a r  consoante  a  con f i guração  do  p rodu to  
e  as  ap l i cações  e m que  o  u t i l i za .  

♦  Ver i f i que  regu la rmente  o  es tado  da  carga  da  ba te r i a .  

♦  Mon i to r i ze  a ten ta mente  a s  ba te r i as  que  se  apro xi ma m do  f i na l  da  v i da  ú t i l  es t imada.  

♦  Cons idere  subs t i tu i r  a  ba te r i a  por  uma nov a  se  reparar  nu ma das  segu i n tes  cond i ções :  

• A au tono mi a  da  ba te r i a  desce  aba i xo  de  cerca  de  8 0% da  au tono mia  o r i g i na l .  

• O te mp o de  carga  d a  ba te r i a  au men ta  s i gn i f i ca t i vamente .  

• A ba te r i a  f i ca  quen te  duran te  o  car r ega mento  ou  a  u t i l i zação .  
Se  a  ba te r i a  fo r  a r mazenad a ou  não  fo r  u t i l i zada  duran te  u m l ongo  per í odo  de  te mpo,  ce r t i f i que-se  de  que  
cu mpre  a s  i ns t ruções  d e  a r mazena mento  ne s te  doc u me nto .  

C a r r e g a n d o  
♦  S i ga  se mpre  as  i ns t ruções  de  car re ga mento  fo rnec idas  co m s eu  d i spos i t i vo  Avery  Denn i son® e /ou  

car regador  de  ba te r i a .  
♦  Car regue  as  ba te r i as  usa ndo apena s car regadores  de  b a te r i a  Avery  De nn i son®.  
♦  As  ba te r i as  pode m ser  u t i l i zadas  quando car regadas a c i ma de  80 %,  con fo r me mos t rado  pe lo  LED no  

car regador  Aver y  Denn i son .  

A r m a z e n a r  
♦  Re mo ver  o  ba te r i a  e  guarde-o  separ ada mente  de  o  p rodu to .  
♦  An tes  do  a r ma zena mento ,  u se  u m c ar regador  Avery  Denn i son  para  car r egar  a  ba te r i a  a té  pe lo  

menos 80% da  capac idade ,  con fo r me mos t rado  pe lo  LED no  car regador .  
♦  Ao  a r mazenar  por  u m l ongo  per ío do  de  te mpo,  use  u m car regador  Aver y  Denn i son  para  car regar  o  

ba te r i a  para  aproxi mada mente  80 % de  capac idade ,  con fo r me mo st rado  pe lo  LED no  car regad or ,  no  
pe lo  menos u ma vez  a  c ada  se i s  me ses.  Se  a  ba te r i a  não  t i ve r  ca rga  re s tan te  quando você  a  
ver i f i ca r ,  cons idere -a  dan i f i cada .  Não ten te  recar regá- l o  ou  usá- l o .  Su bs t i tua -a  por  u ma  ba te r i a  
nova .  

♦  Ar ma zene a  ba te r i a  e m te mpera t u ra s  en t re  5  ℃  e  25  ℃  (41  °F  e  77  °F )  co m u midade de  40  ～  85  ％  
RH (se m co ndensação)  e  ev i te  a  l uz  so l a r .  

♦  A  v i da  ú t i l  é  de  aproxi mada mente  3  a  5  anos ,  depend endo do  n í ve l  de  c arga  e  das  cond i ções  
a mbien ta i s  de  a r mazena mento .  

 A ba te r i a  descar rega  au to mat i ca me nte  duran te  o  a r mazena men to .  Te mpera tu ras  ma i s  a l tas  
(ac ima de  20  ° C ou  77  °F )  reduze m o  a r maze na mento  da  ba t e r i a  v i da . 

T r a n s p o r t e  

Cu mpra  se mpre  todos  os  regu la men tos  l oca i s ,  nac i ona i s  e  i n te rnac iona is  ap l i cáve i s  an tes  de  t ranspor ta r  
u ma ba te r i a  de  i ões  de  l í t i o .  T ransp or ta r  u ma ba te r i a  e m f i m de  v i da  ú t i l  ou  dan i f i cada  poderá ,  e m 
de te r minados ca sos ,  se r  espec i f i ca mente  l i mi tado  ou  p ro i b i do .  

E l i m i n a ç ã o  e  r e c i c l a g e m  

As ba te r i as  de  i ões  de  l í t i o  es tão  su je i tas  a  regu la mento s  de  e l i minação  e  rec i c l age m que  var i a m 
consoante  o  pa ís  e  a  reg i ão .  Ver i f i que  e  cu mpra  se mpre  o s  regu la mento s  ap l i cáve i s  an tes  de  
e l iminar  qua lquer  ba te r i a .   

Mu i tos  pa íse s  p ro íbe m a  e l i minação  de  res íduos  de  equ ipa mento  e l e t rón i co  e m rec i p i en tes  para  l i xo  
nor ma l .  

Co loque  apenas ba te r i as  des car reg adas nu m rec i p i en te  de  reco lha  de  ba te r i as .  Ut i l i ze  f i ta  i so l adora  ou  
ou t ra  cober tu ra  aprovad a  sobre  os  pon tos  de  l i gação  da  ba te r i a  para  e v i ta r  cu r tos-c i r cu i tos . 
. 
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БЕЗБЕДНОСНА УПУТСТВА РС 
Да бисте добили информације о прописима за предајник и ЕМК усаглашеност, погледајте Документ о 
усаглашености са прописима  за ваш производ који можете пронаћи на веб-сајту: 
identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (изаберите „Resources“ (Ресурси) , а затим „Regulatory“ (Прописи)). 
Производи компаније Avery Dennison су направљени да буду усаглашени са правилима и прописима на 
локацијама на којима се продају и биће одговарајуће означени. Свака измена или модификација опреме 
компаније Avery Dennison коју није изричито одобрила компанија Avery Dennison може да поништи 
корисниково овлашћење да користи опрему.  
♦  Пратите  све  мере предос трожно ст и  и  упу тства  озна чена на  прои зводу.   
♦  Немо јте  кори стити  производе  компани је  Avery  Denn i son  ак о  пок лопци  нису  на  сво м ме сту .  То  мо же 

да  оштет и прои звод и ли иза зове  т елесне  повре де.   
♦  Никад не мо јте  гура ти  никакве  пре дмете  кроз  отворе на  опре ми.  Мо гуће  је  пр исус тво  опасне  

енерги је ,  што  мо же изазват и  по жа р,  електри чни у дар  или оштећ ење штампача.   
♦  Немо јте  блок ирати и ли по кривати отворе на  опре ми.   
♦  Немо јте  став љати производ б лизу  ради јатора  или  гре јно г  те ла ;  то  мо же иза звати  пре гревање 

производа.   
♦  Производи ко мпани је  Avery  Denn i son  су  направ љени да  раде са  сис т емима напа јања  ко ји  има ју  

уземљену ну лу  (узе мљен повраћа ј  за  произво де са  на па јање м је дно смерно м стру јом) .  Не мо јте  
прикључивати производ  компани је  Avery  Denn i son  у  неку  дру гу  врс ту  систе ма напа јања;  ово  може  
да  изазове  е лектри чни у дар .  Обра тите  се  у правнику  об јекта  и ли ква лификовано м еле ктричар у ако  
нисте  си гурни какво  е лектри чно  на па јање и мате .   

♦  Кабл за  на па јање с лу жи као  главн о  средство  за  иск ључивање произ вода.  Прик ључ ите  кабл  за  
напа јање у  на јб ли жу у земљену у ти чницу.  Не мо јте  повезивати  кабл за  напа јање ка да  је  на па јање 
уклоњено из  производа.  Ако  нисте  добили кабл за  на па јање са  шта мпачем,  обратите  се  лок ално ј 
канцелари ји  компани је  Avery  Denn i son  да бисте  добили  кабл ко ји  је  сертификован  за  ваше локалне 
електричне  потребе.   

♦  Што се  ти че  уређа ја  ко ји  раде на  батери ју ,  уклоните  батери ју  да  би сте  га  и скључи ли.  
♦  Рефлектовано свет ло  са  екр ана може да  изазове  сметње и  непри јат ности .  Пре дуз мите  мере да  

бисте  с мањили о дс ја ј ,  као  што  је  померање шт ампача.  
♦  Немо јте  бацати батер и је  у  отпа д;  рециклира јте  и х у  ск ладу са  ло калним про писи ма.  

Упозорење за нож/секач (ако је инсталиран за стоне производе) 
Опасни пок ретни де лови.  У даљи те  прсте  и  дру ге  де лове те ла .  

Безбедност ласера (ако је инсталиран за ручне производе) 
Скенери са ласером класе II користе диоду која емитује видљиву светлост мале снаге. Као у случају сваког 
извора јаког светла, као што је сунце, корисник треба да избегава да гледа директно у зрак светла. Није 
познато да је штетно тренутно излагање ласеру класе II.  
Безбедност батерије (ако је инсталирана за ручне производе) 

Батери ја  мора да  се  пуни са мо  по моћу пуњача 9462 ,  9465  и ли 6054 / 6055 ;  батери ја  мо же да  
експло дира ако  се  стави  на  дру ги  пуњач.   
Не мо ј те  расклапати ба тери ју ,  пра вити  кратак  с по ј  на  њо ј ,  г ре јати  је  изнад 80° C ,  одно сно  
спаљиват и батери ју ;  она  мо же да  експло дира.   

♦  Морате  да  напуните  батери ју  пре  употребе.  Да  б и  се  ос тварио опт и малан  ра дни век  батери је ,  
напуните  је  у  року  од тр и  ме сеца од при јема.  Извади те  батери ју  из  штампача ако  шта мпач  
склади штите  мес ец  дана  и ли дуже .  

♦  Оптима лна те мперат ура  за  скла ди штење батери је  је  о д 10° C до 23 ° C (од 50°F до 73°F ) ,  а  
макси мална температура  је  40° C ( 104°F ) .  Батери ја  мо же тра јно  да  и згуби сво ј  капаци тет  пуњења 
ако  се  ск лади шти на  те мпе ратура ма ис под 0 °C (32°F )  и ли изна д 40° C (104°F ) .  Да  би  се  остварио  
на јду жи ра дни век ,  батери ја  треба  да  се  с кла дишти  на  хла дном,  сув ом месту .  

♦  Радна те мпер атура  батер и је  је  од 4°C до 43°C (о д 40°F до 110°F ) .  П репоручена те мпе ратура  
пуњења је  о д 20° C до 25 °C (о д 68° F до 77°F) .  

♦  Немо јте  дозво лити да  батери ја  до ђе  у  контакт  са  ме тални м пре дмет има,  не мо јте  корист ити  
батери ју  чи је  је  кући ште напукло ,  односно  немо јте  квас ити  батери ју .  

У П О Т Р Е Б А  А В Е Р И  Д Е Н Н И С О Н ®  &  Н Е Г А  У П У Т С Т В А  З А  
Л И Т И Ј У М - Ј О Н С К Е  Б А Т Е Р И Ј А   

 
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ.   Пажљиво прочитај те ова упутства;  они укључ ују важне информације о     
се  смањио ризик од оштећења пожара и  личних повреда.  

П р е г л е д  
Лити ју м - јонске  пуњиве батер и је  с у  поуздана  те хноло ги ја  ко ја  за хтев а  рутину  о др жавање и  
бригу  у  њи хово ј у потреби и  рукова њу и  мо гу  предст ављати р изик  о д оштећења од по жара и  
лични х повреда ак о  се  прекоме рно користе ,  злоу потребљава ју ,  з лоупотребљава ју  или 
оштећу ју .  Моли мо вас  да  прочитат е  и  сле дите  с мернице у  овом доку менту  да  бисте  
безбедни  корис тити  Лити ју м - јонске  батери је  и  постић и  макси му м  бате ри ја  животни век .  
Физичко  оштећење,  злоу потреба е лектричне  енер ги је  ( као  шт о  су  к р атки  спо јеви  и  прекомерно 
пуњење)  и  из лагање повишено ј  те мперат ури  ј е  опасно  и  мо же довес ти  до  пр егревања 

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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батери је .   О дма х пре станите  да  ко ристите  и  баците  све  батер и је  ко ј е  су  оште ћене или  су  би ле 
изло жене елек трично ј злоу потреб и или повишени м те мперат урама .    
Уобича јени процењени век  тра јањ а лити јум - ј онске  батер и је  је  око  је дне  до  тр и  го дине и ли 300  
до  500  цик луса  пуњења,  шта го д  с е  прво  до годи.  Један  ци клус  пуње ња је  перио д употребе од  
потпуно  напуњеног ,  до  по тпуно г  пражњења и  потпуно г  поново на пуњ ен.  Користи те  очек ивани 
животни век  о д је дне  до  три  годин е за  батери је  ко је  ни су  по тпуно  на пуњене   циклу са .   Водит е  
евиденци ју  о  употреби  батери ја  и  уклоните  и з  сервиса  батери је  ко је  према шу ју  ова ј  очек ивани 
животни век .  
Пуњиве лити ју м - јонске  ба тери је  и ма ју  о граничен  век  тра јања и  пос т епено ће  из губити  капацитет  
да  задр же пуњење.  Ова ј  губит ак  к апацитета  (ста рење)  је  неповра тно .  Како  батер и ја  губи 
капацитет ,  ду жина времена ко је  ћ е  напа јати  произво д  (време  рада)  се  смањ у је .  Ли ти ју м - јонс ке  
батери је  настав ља ју  да  с е  полако  празне  (са мопра жњене)  када  се  не  користе  и ли док  у  
склади шту.  Ру тински  проверава јте  статус  на пуњености  батери је  кор истећи  ори гинално упарене 
или пре поручене  пуњаче .  

Д у е  Н е г а  и  Р у к о в а њ е  П р е в е н т и в н е  м е р е  
♦  Да бисте  с мањили ризик  од пожар а и  лични х повре да,  увек  пратите  ова  упутства .  
♦  Урадите  не  раставити,  с ломити,  или  пункци ја  а  батери ја .  
♦  Урадите  не  кратко  т хе  спо љни конт акти  на  а  батери ја .  
♦  Урадите  не рас пола гати  о ф  а  батери ја  ин  ватра  или  вода.  
♦  Урадите  не  изложи ти  батери ја  до  т емперат уре  изна д 60  °Ц  (140  °Ф) .  
♦  Избегава јте  изла гање батери је  и ли Авери Денни сон® уређа ја  у  ко ји  је  у грађ ен  претерано м у дару,  

вибраци јама или сили јер  то  мо же да  изазове  унутрашње о штећење.  
♦  Урадите  Не  корист ите  а  оштећени  батери ја  и ли ошт ећени уређа ј  у  ко ји  је  батер и ја  у грађена.  

Оштећење Авери Деннисон® уређ а ја  мо же довести  до  оштећења ба тери је ,  кра тки х спо јева  или 
други х  кварова  на  батери ји .  

♦  Носите  р укавице за  ра д са  бате ри јом из  к о је  цури  течност .  Батери ју  ко ја  цури о дло жите  у  ск ладу  
са  Одлагање м    и  Рецик лажа  информаци је  у  ово м док умент у .  

♦  У случа ју  конта кта  са  о чи ма са  те чношћу батери је ,  не мо јте  трљат и очи.  Одма х теме љно ис перите  
очи водо м на јмање  15  минута ,  диза ње  горњи  и  ниже  покло пци,  до бр  доказ  оф  тхе  течнос т  оста је .  
Сеек  медицин ски  па жња.  

♦  Задр жати  т хе  батери ја  ван  до мета  оф  деца.  
Б а т е р и ј а  О д р ж а в а њ е  

Посматра јте  и  Белешка  т хе  време  и звођења  да  а  Нова  потпуно  напуње ну  батери ју  пру жа  за  напа јање  
ваш  производ .  Кор истите  ово  време  рада  нове  батери је  као  о снова  з а  поређење  времена  рада  за  
стари је  батер и је .  Вре ме  рада  ваше  батери је  ће  вар ирати  з ависно  на  производу  конfiгурац и ју  и  
апликаци је  ко је  корист ите .  
♦  Редовно проверава ти т хе  ба тери је  напунити с татус .  
♦  Опрезно  монитор  батери је  ко ји  су  прибли жава јућ и се  т хе  кра ј  оф њи хов  процењено живот .  
♦  Размотрити замењу јући т хе  батер и ја  са  а  Нови ако  ти  ноте  ани о ф т хе  сле дећи Ус лови:  

o  Тхе батер и ја  трца ти време  пада и спод О томе  80% оф ори гинални  време ра да.  
o  Тхе батер и ја  напунити вре ме пове ћава знача јно .  
o  Тхе батер и ја  је  вруће  док  пуњење или у  к ористи ти .  

Ако  се  бат ери ја  чува  и ли  на  неки  други  начин  ни је  коришћ ена  ду жи  период ,  обавезно  пратит е  
упутства  за  ск лади штење  у  ово м  документу .  
П у њ е њ е  
♦  Увек  пратите  упут ства  за  пуњење ко ја  сте  добили уз  ваш Авери Ден нисон® уређа ј и /или пуња ч 

батери ја .  
♦  Пуните  батери је  корис тећи са мо Авери Деннисон® пуња че батери ја .  
♦  Батери је  с у  упо требљиве к ада  с у  напуњене изнад 80 % к ао  што  пока зу је  Л ЕД на  пуњачу Авери 

Деннисон .  

С к л а д и ш т е  
♦  Уклони т хе  ба тери ја  и  чува јте  га  о дво јено  из  производ .  
♦  Пре скла дишт ења,  корис тите  Авер и Деннисон  пуња ч да  на пуните  бат ери ју  до  на јмање 80 % 

капацитета ,  к ао  што  показу је  Л ЕД на  пуњачу.  
♦  Када ск ладиштите  на  ду жи вре мен ски  перио д,  за  пуњење кор истите  Авери Деннисон  пуњач т хе  

батери ја  до  Приближно 80 % о ф ка пацитет ,  као  што  показу је  ЛЕД на  пуњачу,  а т  на јмање је дном 
сваки  шест  мес еци.  Ако  батери ја  н и је  напуњена ка да  је  проверите ,  с матра јт е  да  је  ошт ећена.  Не  
покушава јте  да  га  допуните  или  ко ристите .  Замените  га  новом батер и јом.  

♦  Чува јте  ба тери ју  на  температур ама измеђ у 5  ℃  и 25  ℃  (41  °Ф  и  77  ° Ф)  са  вла жношћу  40  ～  85  ％  РХ 
(без  кондензаци је )  и  избегава јте  с унчеву  светло ст .  

♦  Рок  у потребе је  приближно 3 -5  година,  у  зависнос ти  од  нивоа  пуњењ а и  услова  скла диштења.  

 Батери ја  се  са ма празни  токо м ск ладиштења.  Ви ше те мперат уре  (изн ад 20  °Ц  или 77  °Ф)  
смању ју  ск лади штење батери је  жи вот . 
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Т р а н с п о р т  
Увек  проверите  све  ва жеће  локалн е ,  националне  и  међунаро дне  про писе  пре  транспор та  ли ти ју м -
јон ске  батери је .  Транс портинг  ан  н а  кра ју  животно г  века  или  оште ћени  батери ја  мо же ,  ин  известан  
случа јеви ,  бити  конкретно  ограни че н  или  забрањено .  

О д л а г а њ е  и  Р е ц и к л а ж а  
Лити ју м - јонске  батери је  подле жу прописи ма о  о дла гању и  реци клира њу ко ји  се  разлику ју  у  
зависности  о д зе мље и  региона .  У век  проверите  и  сле дите  ва жеће прописе  пр е  него  што  
одло жите  би ло ко ју  батери ју .  Конт актира јте  Рец хар геабле Б аттери Рецицлинг  Цор поратион  (  
хт тпс : / /ввв .цалл2рециц ле.орг /  )  за  САД и  Канаду или вашу лока лну о рганизаци ју  за  рецик ла жу 
батери ја .  

Многи  земље  забранити  т хе  о дла га ње  губљење  елект ронски  опре ма у  стандардне  губ љење  посу де.  

Ставите  са мо и спра жњене батери је  у  конте јнер  за  саку пљање ба тер и ја .  Кор истите  електр ичну  тра ку  
или др уги  одобрени покривач прек о  батери ја  везу  тачке  за  с пречава ње  кратак  ко ла .  

 
 

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ RO 
Pentru informați i  despre reglementarea emițătorului  și  a conformități i  EMC, consultați  documentul de conformitate 
cu regulamentul produsului  aflat pe si te-ul  nostru web: i den t i f i ca t i onso lu t i ons .averydenn i son .co m (selectați  
Resurse, apoi  Regulament).  
Produsele Avery Dennison sunt concepute pentru a respecta reguli le și  reglementări le din locați i le în care sunt 
vândute și  vor f i  etichetate după cum este necesar. Orice schimbare sau modificare a echipamentului  Avery 
Dennison care nu este aprobată în mod expres de Avery Dennison ar putea anula autori tatea uti l izatorului  de a 
uti l iza echipamentul .  
♦  Respecta ț i  toa te  p recau ț i i l e  ș i  i ns t ruc ț i un i l e  marca te  p e  p rodus .   
♦  Nu fo l os i ț i  p roduse le  Aver y  Denn i so n  fă ră  capace le  l a  l ocu l  l o r .  Poa te  de te r i o ra  p rodusu l  sau  poa te  

p rovoca  vă tă măr i  co rpora l e .   
♦  Nu î mp inge ț i  n i c i oda tă  ob iec te  de  n i c i un  fe l  p r i n  desch ider i l e  d i n  echipament .  S -ar  pu tea  să  e xi s te  

energ i e  per i cu l oasă  ș i  să  p rovoace  i ncend iu ,  șoc  e l ec t r i c  sau  de te r i o ra rea  i mpr i mante i .   
♦  Nu b loca ț i  ș i  nu  acoper i ț i  desch ider i l e  ech ipamen tu l u i .   
♦  Nu a mplasa ț i  p rodusu l  l ângă  un  rad i a to r  sau  un  acu mula to r  de  că l dură ,  deoarece  aces t  l uc ru  a r  pu tea  

p rovoca  supra în că l z i rea  p rodusu lu i .   
♦  Produse le  Aver y  Denn i son  s un t  p ro i ec ta te  să  f unc ț i oneze  cu  s i s te me  de  a l imenta re  care  au  un  neu t ru  

î mpă mânta t  ( re tu r  î mpă mânta t  pen t r u  p roduse le  a l imenta te  cu  curen t  co n t i nuu) .  Nu  conec ta ț i  un  
produs  Aver y  Denn i son  l a  n i c i un  a l t  t i p  de  s i s te m de  a l i menta re ;  aces t  l uc ru  a r  pu tea  p rovo ca  
e lec t rocu ta re .  Con ta c ta ț i  mana geru l  i ns ta l a ț i i l o r  sau  e l ec t r i c i anu l  cal i f i ca t  dacă  nu  su n te ț i  s i gur  ce  
sursă  de  a l i menta re  ave ț i .   

♦  Cab lu l  de  a l imen ta re  serve ș te  ca  de conecta re  p r i nc i pa l ă  pen t ru  p rodus .  Conecta ț i  cab lu l  de  
a l imenta re  l a  o  p r i ză  cu  î mpă mânt are  d i n  aprop ie re .  Nu  conec ta ț i  cab lu l  de  a l imenta re  când  sur sa  de  
a l imenta re  a  f os t  s coasă  d i n  p rodus .  Dacă  nu  a ț i  p r i mi t  un  cab lu  de  a l imenta re  cu  i mpr i man ta  dvs . ,  
con tac ta ț i  b i rou l  l oca l  Avery  Denn i son  pen t ru  unu l  ca re  es te  cer t i f i ca t  pen t ru  cer i n țe l e  dvs .  l oca le  de  
e lec t r i c i ta te .   

♦  La d i spoz i t i ve l e  cu  ba te r i e ,  scoa te ț i  ba te r i a  pen t ru  a  deconec ta .  
♦  Lu mina  re f l ec ta tă  de  pe  af i șa j  poa te  p rovoca  enervare  sau  d i scon fo r t .  L ua ț i  măsur i  pen t ru  a  min i mi za  

s t ră l uc i rea ,  cu m ar  f i  muta rea  i mpr i mante i .  
♦  Nu arunca ț i  ba te r i i l e  l a  guno i ;  rec i c la ț i - l e  pe  baza  reg le ment ă r i l o r  l ocale.  

Avertisment cuțit/tăietor (dacă este instalat la produsele de masă) 
Piese  mo b i l e  per i cul oase .  Păs t ra ț i  d ege te l e  ș i  a l te  păr ț i  a l e  co rpu lu i  l a  d i s tan ță .  

Siguranța laserului (dacă este instalat la produsele de mână) 
Scannerele laser de clasa II folosesc o diodă cu lumină vizibilă de mică putere. La fel  ca în cazul  oricărei  surse 
de lumină foarte puternice, cum ar f i  soarele, uti l izatorul  trebuie să evi te privi rea în direcția fasciculul  de lumină. 
Expunerea momentană la un laser de clasa II nu este cunoscută a fi  dăunătoare. 

I N S T R U C Ț I U N I  D E  U T I L I Z A R E  Ș I  Î N G R I J I R E  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  P E N T R U  
B A T E R I A  L I T I U - I O N  

 
AVERTIZARE.  Vă rugăm să c i t i ț i  cu atenț ie aceste  instrucțiuni;  includ 
informaț i i  impor tante pr ivind siguranța bater ie i  pentru a  reduce r iscul de 
deter iorare pr in incendiu și  de vătămare corporală.  

P r e z e n t a r e  g e n e r a l ă  

Bater i i l e  re încărcab i l e  l i t i u - i on  sun t  o  tehno log ie  f i ab i l ă  ca re  neces i tă  o  în t re ț i ne re  ș i  o  îngr i j i r e  
de  ru t i nă  l a  u t i l i za rea  ș i  man ipu la rea  l o r  ș i  po t  p rezen ta  un  r i sc  de  de te r i o ra re  p r i n  i ncend iu  ș i  
de  vă tă mare  corpora l ă  în  ca zu l  u t i l i ză r i i  exces i ve ,  necore spunză toare ,  abuzu lu i  sau  de te r i o ră r i i .  
Vă  rugă m să  c i t i ț i  ș i  să  u r ma ț i  i ns t r uc ț i un i l e  d i n  aces t  docu ment  pen t ru  a  u t i l i za  în  s i guran ță  
bate r i i l e  l i t i u - i on  ș i  pen t ru  a  a t i nge  dura ta  ma xi mă de  v i a ță  a  aces to ra .  
Deter i o ra rea  f i z i că ,  abuzu l  e l ec t r i c  (cu m ar  f i  scur tc i r cu i te l e  ș i  supra încărcarea)  ș i  exp unerea  l a  
te mpera tu r i  r i d i ca te  sun t  per i cu l oase  ș i  po t  cauza  s upra încă l z i rea  ba te r i e i .   Opr i ț i  imed ia t  
u t i l i za rea  ș i  a runca ț i  o r i ce  ba te r i e  ca re  a  fos t  de te r i o ra tă  sau  care  a  s u f e r i t  abuz  e l ec t r i c  sau  
te mpera tu r i  r i d i ca te .    
Dura ta  de  v i a ță  es t i mată  t i p i că  a  un e i  ba te r i i  l i t i u - i on  es te  de  apro xi mat i v  unu  până  l a  t re i  an i  sau  
de  l a  300  l a  500  de  c i c l u r i  de  încărcare ,  o r i ca re  surv i ne  p r ima .  Un  c i c l u  de  încărcare  es te  o  
per i oadă  de  u t i l i za re  de  l a  încărcare  co mple tă  l a  descăr care  co mple tă  ș i  re încărcare  co mple tă .  
Ut i l i za ț i  o  speran ță  de  v i a ță  de  l a  u nu  l a  t re i  an i  pen t ru  ba te r i i l e  ca re  nu  func ț i onează  p r i n  c i c l u r i  
co mple te  de  î ncărcare .   Păs t ra ț i  o  e v i den ță  a  u t i l i ză r i i  ba te r i e i  ș i  scoa te ț i  d i n  se rv i ce  ba te r i i l e  ca re  
depășesc  a ceas tă  s peran ță  de  v i a ță .   
Bater i i l e  re încărcab i l e  cu  l i t i u - i on  au  o  dura tă  de  v i a ță  l i mi ta tă  ș i  î ș i  vo r  p i e rde  t rep ta t  capac i ta tea  de  
a  încărca .  Aceas tă  p i e rdere  de  capa c i ta te  ( î mbăt rân i re )  es te  i revers i b i l ă.  Pe  măsură  ce  ba te r i a  îș i  
p ierde  capac i ta tea ,  per i oada  de  t i mp în  care  va  a l i menta  p rodusu l  ( t i mp u l  de  func ț i onare )  s cade .  
Bater i i l e  l i t i u - i on  con t i nuă  să  se  descarce  înce t  (au to -descărc are )  a tunc i  când  nu  sun t  u t i l i za te  sau  în  
t imp  ce  sun t  depoz i ta te .  Ver i f i ca ț i  î n  mod curen t  s ta rea  de încăr care  a  ba te r i e i  u t i l i zând  încărcă toare  
asoc ia te  i n i ț i a l  sau  reco mandate .  
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P r e c a u ț i i  d e  î n g r i j i r e  ș i  m a n i p u l a r e  

♦  Pent ru  a  redu ce  r i scu l  de  de te r i o ra re  p r i n  i ncend iu  ș i  de  vă tă mare  corp ora l ă ,  u r ma ț i  în to tdeauna 
aces te  i ns t ruc ț i un i .  

♦  Nu dezasa mbla ț i ,  nu  zdrob i ț i  sau  gă ur i ț i  ba te r i a .  
♦  Nu  scur t -c i rcu i ta ț i  con tac te l e  e xte rn e  a l e  ba te r i e i .  
♦  Nu arunca ț i  ba te r i a  în  foc  sau  în  ap ă .  
♦  Nu e xpune ț i  ba te r i a  l a  te mpera t u r i  pes te  60°C  (140°F) .  
♦  Evi ta ț i  expu nerea  ba te r i e i  sau  a  d i spoz i t i vu l u i  Avery  Denn i son® în  care  es te  i ns ta l a tă  l a  șocur i  

exces i ve ,  v i b ra ț i i  sau  fo r ță ,  deoarec e  aces tea  a r  pu tea  p rovoc a  daune i n te rne .  
♦  Nu u t i l i za ț i  o  ba te r i e  de te r i o ra tă  sau  un  d i spoz i t i v  de te r i o ra t  în  ca re  es te  i ns ta l a tă  ba te r i a .  

Deter i o ra rea  d i spoz i t i vu l u i  Avery  De nn i son® poa te  duce  l a  de te r i o ra rea  ba te r i e i ,  l a  scur tc i r cu i te  sau  
l a  a l te  de fec ț i un i  a l e  ba te r i e i .   

♦  Pur ta ț i  mănu ș i  pen t ru  a  man ipu la  o r i ce  ba te r i e  ca re  p rez i n tă  scurger i .  A runca ț i  o  ba t e r i e  ca re  
p rez i n tă  scurger i  con fo r m i n fo r ma ț i i lo r  p r i v i nd  e l iminarea  ș i  rec i c l a rea  d in  aces t  doc u ment .  

♦  În  cazu l  în  ca re  l i ch i du l  ba te r i e i  v i ne  în  con tac t  cu  och i i ,  nu  f reca ț i  och i i .  Spă la ț i  i med ia t  och i i  cu  apă  
t imp  de  ce l  pu ț i n  15  minu te ,  r i d i când  p l eoape le  super i oare  ș i  i n fe r i oare,  până  când  nu  ră mân e n i c i o  
u r mă de  l i ch i d .  So l i c i ta ț i  as i s ten ță  med i ca l ă .  

♦  Nu l ăsa ț i  ba te r i a  l a  înde mâna cop i i lo r .  

Î n t r e ț i n e r e a  b a t e r i e i  
Observa ț i  ș i  no ta ț i  du ra ta  de  func ț i o nare  pe  care  o  o fe ră  o  nouă  ba te r i e  co mple t  încăr ca tă  pen t ru  
a l imenta rea  p rodu su lu i .  Fo los i ț i  aceas tă  nouă  dura tă  de  func ț i onare  a  b a te r i e i  ca  bază  pen t ru  a  
co mpara  dura ta  de  fun c ț i onare  a  ba te r i i l o r  ma i  vech i .  Dura ta  de  fun c ț i onare  a  ba te r i e i  dvs .  va  var i a  în  
func ț i e  de  con f i gura ț i a  p rodusu lu i  ș i  de  ap l i ca ț i i l e  pe  care  l e  u t i l i za ț i .  

♦  Ver i f i ca ț i  pe r i od i c  s ta rea  de  încărca re  a  ba te r i e i .  
♦  Moni to r i za ț i  cu  a t en ț i e  ba te r i i l e  ca re  se  aprop ie  de  s fâ rș i tu l  du ra te i  l o r  de  v i a ță  e s t i mate .  
♦  Luaț i  în  co ns idera re  în l ocu i rea  ba te r i e i  cu  una  nouă  dacă  observa ț i  o r i ca re  d i n t re  u r mătoare l e  

cond i ț i i :  
o  Dura ta  de  fun c ț i onare  a  ba te r i e i  scade  sub  apro xi ma t i v  80% d in  dura ta  de  func ț i onare  i n i ț i a l ă .  
o  T impu l  de  încăr care  a  ba te r i e i  c reș t e  se mni f i ca t i v .  
o  Bater i a  es te  f i e rb i n te  în  t i mpu l  încă rcăr i i  sau  în  t impu l  u t i l i ză r i i .  

Dacă o  ba te r i e  es te  s toca t ă  sau  neu t i l i za tă  în  a l t  mod pen t ru  o  per i oadă  înde lunga tă ,  as i gura ț i -vă  că  
u r ma ț i  i ns t ruc ț i un i l e  de  s tocare  d i n  aces t  docu men t .  

Î n c ă r c a r e  
♦  Ur ma ț i  în to td eauna i ns t ruc ț i un i l e  de  încărcare  fu rn i za te  cu  d i spoz i t i vu l  Avery  Denn i son® ș i /sau  

încărcă to ru l  de  ba te r i e .  
♦  Încărca ț i  ba te r i i l e  fo l os i nd  numai  în cărcă toare  Avery  Denn i son®.  
♦  Ba te r i i l e  sun t  u t i l i zab i l e  a tunc i  când  sun t  încărc a te  pes te  80%,  după  cu m ara tă  L ED -u l  de  pe  

încărcă to ru l  Avery  Denn i son .  

D e p o z i t a r e  
♦  El imina  ce l  ba te r i e  ș i  depoz i ta ț i - l  separa t  d i n  p rodusu l .  
♦  Îna i n te  de  depoz i ta re ,  u t i l i za ț i  un  încărcă to r  Avery  Den n i son  pen t ru  a  în cărca  ba te r i a  l a  ce l  pu ț i n  80% 

d in  capac i ta te ,  așa  cu m e s te  i nd i ca t  de  LED -u l  de  pe  încărcă to r .  
♦  Când depoz i ta ț i  pen t ru  o  per i oadă  l ungă  de  t i mp,  u t i l i za ț i  un  încărcă to r  Avery  Denn i son  pen t ru  a  

încărca  ce l  ba te r i e  l a  aproxi mat i v  8 0% de  ca pac i ta tea ,  așa  cu m es te  i nd i ca tă  de  LED-u l  de  pe  
încărcă to r ,  l a  ce l  pu t i n  o  da ta  l a  f i ecare  şase  l un i .  Dacă  ba t e r i a  nu  ma i  a re  încărcare  când  o  
ver i f i ca ț i ,  cons idera ț i  că  e s te  de te r i o ra tă .  Nu  în cerca ț i  să  î l  re încărca ț i  sau  să  î l  u t i l i za ț i .  În l ocu i ț i - l  
cu  o  ba te r i e  nouă .  

♦  Depoz i ta ț i  ba te r i a  l a  tempera tu r i  în t re  5  ℃  ș i  25  ℃  (41  °F  ș i  77  °F )  cu  u mid i ta te  40  ～  85  ％  RH ( f ă ră  
condensare)  ș i  ev i ta ț i  l umina  soare l u i .  

♦  Per i oada  de  va l ab i l i ta te  es te  de  apr oxi mat i v  3 -5 an i ,  în  func ț i e  de  n i ve l u l  de  încărcare  ș i  de  cond i ț i i l e  
de med iu  de  depo z i ta re .  

 Bater i a  se  au todes cărcă  în  t i mpu l  d epoz i tă r i i .  Tempera tu r i l e  ma i  r i d i ca te  (pes te  20  ° C sau  77  °F )  
reduc  s tocarea  b a te r i e i  v i a ţă . 

T r a n s p o r t u l  
Ver i f i ca ț i  în to tdeauna toa te  reg l e me ntă r i l e  l oca le ,  na ț i ona le  ș i  i n te rna ț i ona le  ap l i cabi l e  îna i n te  de  a  
t ranspor ta  o  ba te r i e  l i t i u - i on .  T ranspor tu l  une i  ba te r i i  a f l a te  l a  s fâ rș i tu l  c i c l u l u i  de  v i a ță  sau  de te r i o ra te  
poate  f i ,  în  anu mi te  cazur i ,  l imi ta t  s au  i n te rz i s  în  mod spec i f i c .  

E l i m i n a r e a  ș i  r e c i c l a r e a  
Bater i i l e  l i t i u - i on  sun t  supuse  reg lementă r i l o r  p r i v i nd  e l iminarea  ș i  rec i c l a rea ,  ca re  var i ază  în  
func ț i e  de  ța ră  ș i  reg i une .  Ver i f i ca ț i  în to tdeauna ș i  respe c ta ț i  reg l e ment ă r i l e  apl i cabi l e  îna i n te  de  
a a runca  o r i ce  ba te r i e .  

Mul te  ță r i  i n te rz i c  e l iminarea  deșeur i l o r  de  ech ipamente  e l ec t ron i ce  în  r ec i p i en te  s tandard  pen t ru  deșeur i .  

Așeza ț i  nu mai  ba te r i i  descărca te  în  rec i p i en tu l  de  co l ec ta re  a  ba te r i i l o r .  Ut i l i za ț i  bandă  e l ec t r i că  sau  
a l te  acoper i r i  ap roba te  pes te  punc te l e  de  conec ta re  a  ba te r i e i  pen t ru  a  p reven i  scur tc i r cu i te l e .  
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY SK 
Informácie o vysielači  a súlade s predpismi v oblasti  elektromagnetickej kompatibil i ty nájdete v Dokumente o 
súlade s predpismi na našej webovej stránke: identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com (zvoľte možnosť 
Resources (Zdroje), potom Regulatory (Informácie o predpisoch)). 
Produkty Avery Dennison sú konštruované tak, aby bol i  v súlade s pravidlami a predpismi na miestach, kde sa 
predávajú a aby bol i  označené etiketami podľa požiadaviek. Akékoľvek zmeny alebo modifikácie zariadení Avery 
Dennison, neschválené zo strany Avery Dennison, môžu zapríčiniť zneplatnenie oprávnenia na používanie 
zariadenia používateľom.  
♦  Dodržiavajte všetky bezpečnostné upozornenia a pokyny uvedené na výrobku.  
♦  Produkty Avery Dennison nepoužívajte bez krytu. Mohl i  by ste poškodiť produkt, alebo zapríčiniť úraz osoby.  
♦  Cez otvory na zariadení nepretláčajte žiadne predmety. Môže tam byť nebezpečná energia, ktorá môže 

spôsobiť požiar, zásah elektr ickým prúdom alebo môže poškodiť t lačiareň.  
♦  Otvory na zariadení neblokujte ani  nezakrývajte.  
♦  Výrobok neklaďte do bl ízkosti  radiátora alebo tepelného zdroja, mohlo by dôjsť k prehriatiu výrobku.  
♦  Výrobky Avery Dennison sú určené  na prácu s napäťovými sústavami, ktoré majú uzemnený neutrálny vodiť 

(uzemnenie pre produkty napájané jednosmerným prúdom). Výrobok Avery Dnnison nezapája jte do iného typu 
napäťovej sústavy. Mohlo by dôjsť k zásahu elektr ickým prúdom. Ak s istotou neviete , aké napájanie máte, 
kontaktu jte správcu priestorov alebo kval i fikovaného elektrikára.  

♦  Na primárne odpojenie výrobku použi te prívodnú šnúru. Prívodnú šnúru zapojte do najbl ižšej sieťovej zásuvky.  
Sieťovú šnúru nezapája jte, ak ste z výrobku vybral i  napájací zdroj. Ak ste s t lačiarňou nedostali  prívodnú 
šnúru, kontaktu jte našu lokálnu kanceláriu Avery Dennison, kde vám poradia, aká šnúra je certi f ikovaná podľa 
lokálnych požiadaviek v oblasti  elektrotechniky.  

♦  V prípade zariadení napájaných z batérie sa zariadenia odpája vybratím batéri í. 
♦  Odrazené svetlo od displeja môže byť nepríjemné, alebo môže obťažovať. Pri jmite opatrenia na 

minimal izovanie oslnenia, napríklad presunutím tlačiarne. 
♦  Batérie neodhadzujte do koša. Recyklujte ich v súlade s miestnymi predpismi. 

Varovanie pre nôž/rezač (v prípade inštalácie ako stolové výrobky) 
Nebezpečné  p ohybu jú ce  sa  čas t i .  Vaše  p rs ty  a  os ta tné  čas t i  te l a  mu s ia  byť  v  dos ta točne j  vzd ia l enos t i  
od n i ch .  

Laserová bezpečnosť (v prípade inštalácie ako výrobky do ruky) 
Laserové skenery tr iedy II používajú diódu s malým výkonom a vidi teľným svetlom. Podobne ako v prípade iných 
zdrojov veľmi jasného svetla, ako je napríklad slnko, používateľ by nemal priamo hľadieť do svetelného lúča. Nie 
je známe, že by krátkodobé vystavenie laseru triedy II bolo škodlivé. 
Laserová bezpečnosť (v prípade inštalácie ako prenosné výrobky alebo výrobky do ruky) 

Batér i a  sa  musí  nab í ja ť  l en  nabí jačk ou  9462 ,  9465  a l ebo  6054 /605 5 ;  ba t é r i a  by  moh la  e xp lodovať ,  
keby  sa  v l ož i l a  do  i ne j  na b í jač ky .   
Nedemo ntuj te ,  neskra tu j te ,  ne zahr i eva j te  nad  8 0°C a  nespaľu j te  ba té r i u  Moh la  by  e xp lodovať .   

♦  Batériu musíte pred použi tím nabiť. Pre optimálnu životnosť batériu batériu nabite do troch mesiacoch od 
doručenia. Ak budete tlačiareň uskladňovať dlhšie ako mesiac, vyberte z nej batériu. 

♦  Optimálna teplota skladovania batérie je 50°F až 73°F (10°C až 23°C), s maximom 104°F (40°C). Batéria môže 
trvalo stratiť svoju kapaci tu, ak sa skladuje pri  teplotách nižších ako 32°F (0°C) alebo vyšších ako 104°F 
(40°C). Pre čo možno najdlhšiu životnosť batérie skladujte na chladnom, suchom mieste.  

♦  Prevádzková teplota batérie je 40°F až 110°F (4°C až 43°C). Odporúčaná teplota nabíjania je 68°F až 77°F 
(20°C až 25°C).  

♦  Batéria sa nesmie dostať do kontaktu s kovovými predmetmi. Nepoužívajte batériu s prasknutým plášťom ani 
mokrú batériu. 

P O U Ž I T I E  A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  &  S T A R O S T L I V O S Ť  
P O K Y N Y  P R E  L Í T I U M - I Ó N O V É  B A T É R I A   

 
POZOR.   Pozo rne  s i  p reč í ta j te  t ie t o  pokyny;  obsahuj ú dô lež i té  i nfo rmácie  o  bezpeč nost i  baté r ie ,  a      
požia rom a  z rane nia  osôb. 

P r e h ľ a d  
Lí t i u m- i ónové  nab í ja t e ľné  ba té r i e  sú  spo ľah l i vou  techno lóg iou ,  k to rá  s i  vyžadu je  ru t i nu  údržbu  a  
s ta ros t l i vosť  p r i  i ch  použ ívan í  a  ma n ipu lác i i  a  p r i  nadmerno m použ ívan í ,  nesprávno m pou žívan í ,  
zneuž ívan í  a l ebo  poškodení  mô žu  p reds tavovať  r i z i ko  pož i a ru  a  z ranen ia  osôb .  Preč í ta j te  s i  a  
dodrž i ava j te  pokyn y  v  to mt o  doku mente ,  aby  s te  bo l i  bezpečne  použ i t i e  L í t i um- i ónové  ba té r i e  a  
dos iahnuť  ma xi mu m ba té r i e  d ĺ žka  ž i vo ta .  
Fyz i cké  poškoden ie ,  e l ek t r i cké  zneu ž i t i e  (ako  sú  skra ty  a  p reb i t i e )  a  vys taven ie  zvýšene j  tep l o te  
je  nebezpečn ý  a  môže  spôsob i ť  p re hr i a t i e  ba té r i e .   Oka mži te  p res taň te  použ ívať  a  z l i kv i du j te  
akúko ľvek  ba t é r i u ,  k to rá  bo la  poško dená a l ebo  bo la  vys tavená  e l ek t r i ck é mu po škoden iu  a l ebo  
zvýšený m tep lo tá m.    
Typ i cká  odhadovaná ž i vo tno sť  l í t i um - i ónove j ba té r i e  je  p r i b l i žne  jeden  až  t r i  roky  a l ebo  300  až  500  
nabí jac ích  cyk l ov ,  podľa  toho ,  čo  na s tane  skôr .  Jeden  nab í jac í  cyk l us  je  doba  použ ívan ia  od  
úp lného  nab i t i a ,  po  úp lné  vyb i t i e  a  úp lné  vyb i t i e  znova  nab i tá .  Pre  ba té r i e ,  k to ré  sa  úp lne  nenab i jú ,  
použ i te  p redpok ladanú ž i vo tnosť  jed en  až  t r i  roky   cyk l ov .   Zazna mena jte  s i  použ ívan ie  ba té r i e  a  
ba té r i e ,  k to ré  p rekraču jú  tú to  p redp ok ladanú ž i vo tnosť ,  vyber te  z  p revá dzky .  
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Nabí ja te ľné  l í t i u m- i ónové  ba t é r i e  ma jú  ob medzenú ž i vo tnosť  a  po s tupn e  s t ráca jú  kapac i tu  na  nab i t i e .  
Tá to  s t ra ta  kapac i ty  ( s t a rnu t i e )  je  n ezvra tné .  Keď ba té r i a  s t ráca  kapac i tu ,  čas ,  po čas  k to rého  bude  
napá jať  p roduk t  (doba  chodu)  k l esá .  L í t i u m- i ónové  ba té r i e  sa  naďa le j  po mal y  vyb í ja jú  ( sa movyb í jan i e ) ,  
keď  sa  nepouž íva jú  a l ebo  keď sa  ne používa jú  v  s k l ade .  Prav i de lne  kon t r o l u j te  s tav  nab i t i a  ba té r i e  
po mocou  pôvodne spárovaný ch  a l ebo  odporúčaných  nab í jač i ek .  

S p l a t n é  S t a r o s t l i v o s ť  a  M a n i p u l á c i a  P r e v e n c i a  
♦  Aby ste zníži l i  riziko požiaru a zranenia osôb, vždy dodržiavajte t ieto pokyny. 
♦  Do nie rozoberať, rozdrviť, alebo prepichnutie a batérie. 
♦  Do nie skratka vonkajšie kontakty na a batérie. 
♦  Do nel ikvidovať z a batérie v požiar alebo voda. 
♦  Do nie vystaviť batéria do teploty nad 60 °C (140 °F). 
♦  Batériu ani  zariadenie Avery Denn ison® , v ktorom je nainštalovaná, nevystavujte nadmerným nárazom, 

vibráciám alebo sile, pretože by to mohlo spôsobiť vnútorné poškodenie. 
♦  Do nepoužívať a poškodené batérie alebo poškodeného zariadenia, v ktorom je batéria nainštalovaná. 

Poškodenie zariadenia Avery Dennison® môže viesť k poškodeniu batérie, skratu alebo inej poruche batérie. 
♦  Pri  manipuláci i  s akoukoľvek batériou, z ktorej uniká kvapal ina, noste rukavice. Vytečenú batériu zl ikvidujte 

podľa pokynov na l ikvidáciu   a Recyklácia informácie v tomto dokumente.  
♦  V prípade kontaktu očí s batériovou kvapalinou si  oči  nepretierajte. Okamžite oči  dôkladne vyplachujte vodou 

aspoň po dobu 15 minúty, zdvíhanie horný a nižšie viečka, kým nie dôkazy z na tekutina zvyšky. Hľadaj 
lekárske pozornosť. 

♦  Ponechať na batérie mimo dosah z det i . 

B a t é r i a  Ú d r ž b a  
Pozorovať  a  Pozná mka na  beh  p rogr a mu že  Nový  p l ne  nab i tá  ba té r i a  pos ky tu je  p re  napá jan ie  váš  p roduk t .  
Použ i te  to to  doba chodu nove j ba té r i e  ako  zák l ad  na  porovnan ie  p revád zk ove j doby  s ta rš íc h  ba té r i í .  Výdrž  
vaše j  baté r i e  sa  bu de  l í š i ť  v  záv i s l os t i  na  p roduk te  kon f i gurác i a  a ap l i kác i e ,  k to ré  použ íva te .  
♦  Pravidelne skontrolovať na batérie poplatok postavenie. 
♦  Opatrne monitorovať batérie to sú bl ížiace sa na koniec z ich odhadnutý života. 
♦  Zvážte nahradenie na batérie s a nový ak vy všimnite si  akékoľvek z na nasledujúce podmienky:  

o The batérie behať čas klesá nižšie o 80 % z pôvodné beh programu.  
o The batérie poplatok čas zvyšuje výrazne. 
o The batérie kým je horúco nabí janie alebo v použi t ie. 

Ak  je  ba té r i a  sk l adovaná a l ebo i nak  nepoužívaná  d l hš í  čas ,  po s tupu jt e  pod ľa  pokynov  na  sk l adovan ie  v  
to mto  doku mente .  

N a b í j a n i e  
♦  Vždy dodržiavajte pokyny na nabí janie dodané s vaším zariadením Avery Dennison® a/alebo nabíjačkou 

batérie. 
♦  Batérie nabíja jte iba pomocou nabí jačiek batéri í Avery Dennison®. 
♦  Batérie sú použi teľné, keď sú nabité nad 80 %, ako ukazuje LED na nabí jačke Avery Dennison. 

S k l a d o v a n i e  
♦  Odstrániť na batérie a uložte ho oddelene od produkt. 
♦  Pred uskladnením použi te nabí jačku Avery Dennison na nabitie batérie aspoň na 80 % kapaci ty, ako ukazuje 

LED na nabí jačke.  
♦  Pri  skladovaní na dlhší čas použi te na nabíjanie nabí jačku Avery Dennison na batérie do približne 80 % z 

kapaci ta, ktorú zobrazuje LED na nabí jačke, pri  aspoň raz za každý šesť mesiacov. Ak pri  kontrole batérie nie  
je nabi tá, považujte ju za poškodenú. Nepokúšajte sa ho dobí jať ani  používať. Vymeňte ju za novú batériu. 

♦  Batériu skladujte pri  teplotách medzi 5 ℃ a 25 ℃ (41 °F a 77 °F) s vlhkosťou 40 ～ 85 ％ RH (bez kondenzácie) 
a vyhýbajte sa slnečnému žiareniu. 

♦  Životnosť je približne 3-5 rokov, v závislosti  od úrovne nabitia a podmienok skladovacieho prostredia. 

 Batér i a  sa  počas  sk l adovan ia  sa mo voľne  vyb í ja .  Vyšš i e  tep l o ty  (nad  20  °C a l ebo  77  °F )  zn i žu jú  
kapac i tu  ba té r i e  ž i vo ta . 

D o p r a v a  
Pred  p repravou  l í t i u m- i ónove j  baté r i e  s i  vždy  sko n t ro l u j te  vše t ky  p r ís l uš né  mies tne ,  n árodné  a  
medz inárodné  p redp i sy .  Preprava  an  po skončen í  ž i vo tnos t i  a l ebo  poško dené  ba té r i e  s mieť ,  v  i s tý  p r ípady ,  
byť  konkré tne  ob med zené a l ebo  zaká zané.  

L i k v i d á c i a  a  R e c y k l á c i a  
Lí t i u m- i ónové  ba té r i e  pod l i eha jú  p re dp i so m o  l i kv i dác i i  a  recyk l ác i i ,  k to ré  sa  l í š i a  v  záv i s l os t i  od  
k ra j i ny  a  reg i ónu .  Pred  l i kv i dác i ou  ake jko ľvek  ba té r i e  s i  vždy  s kon t ro l u j t e  a  dodrž i ava j te  p r í s l ušné  
p redp i sy .  Kon tak tu j te  spo ločnosť  Re chargeab le  Ba t te ry  Recy c l i ng  Corpora t i on  (  
h t tps : / / www. ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg /  )  p re  USA a  Kanadu a l ebo  mies tn u  o rgan i zác i u  na  recyk l ác i u  ba té r i í .  

ve ľa  k ra j ín  zakázať  na  l i kv i dác i a  mrh ať  e l ek t ron i cké  vybaven ie  v  š tandardné  mrhať  nádoby.  

Do  zberne j nádoby na  b a té r i e  vk l ada j te  i ba  vyb i té  ba té r i e .  Pou ž i te  e l ek t r i ckú  pásku  a l ebo  i ný  schvá lený  
kry t  ba té r i e  spo jen ie  bodov zabrán i ť  k rá tky  ob vodov.  

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER SV 
För Information om överensstämmelse med krav från ti l lsynsmyndigheter gäl lande sändaren och EMC, se din 
produkts dokument om efterlevnad av föreskrifter  på vår webbplats. identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com 
(väl j Resurser, sedan Efterlevnad). 
Avery Dennisons produkter är designade för att föl ja gäl lande regler och bestämmelser på de platser där 
produkterna säl js och de kommer att märkas enl igt gällande krav. Varje ändring el ler modifiering av Avery 
Dennisons utrustning som ej uttryckl igen har godkänts av Avery Dennison kan upphäva användarens behörighet 
att använda utrustningen.  
♦  Föl j al la försiktighetsåtgärder och instruktioner som si tter på produkten.  
♦  Använd inte Avery Dennisons produkter utan att al la kåpor si tter på plats. Det kan annars skada produkten 

el ler orsaka personskador.  
♦  Tryck aldrig in föremål av någon typ genom öppningarna på utrustningen. Farlig energi  kan föreligga och 

orsaka brand eller elektriska stötar eller skada skrivaren.  
♦  Blockera eller täpp inte för öppningarna på utrustningen.  
♦  Placera inte produkten i  närheten av element el ler andra värmekäl lor eftersom detta kan överhetta produkten.  
♦  Avery Dennisons produkter är designade för att drivas via elnät som har en jordad, neutral  ledare (jordad 

återledning for DC-drivna produkter). Anslut inte en produkt från Avery Dennison ti l l  någon annan typ av elnät 
eftersom det kan leda ti l l  en elchock. Kontakta din platschef el ler en behörig elektr iker om du inte är säker på 
vi lken typ av elnät du har.  

♦  Nätkabeln fungerar som produktens primära frånkoppl ingsanordning. Anslut nätkabeln ti l l  ett jordat eluttag i  
närheten. Anslut inte nätkabeln ti l l  eluttaget när strömförsör jningen har kopplats bort från produkten. Om en 
elkabel inte medöl jer t i l l  din skrivare, kontakta di tt lokala Avery Dennison-kontor för att erhålla en kabel som 
certi f icerats för lokala elkrav.  

♦  För batteridrivna enheter, ta bort batteriet för att koppla ur. 
♦  Reflekterat l jus från displayen kan orsaka i rri tation eller obehag. Undvik detta genom att t i l l  exempel f lytta 

skrivaren. 
♦  Släng inte batterier i  avfallet, de ska återvinnas i  enlighet med lokala föreskri fter. 

Varning angående kniven (om installerad för bordsprodukter) 
Far l i ga  de la r  i  rö re l se  Hå l l  f i ng ra rna och  andra  k ropp sde la r  på  avs tånd .  

Lasersäkerhet (om installerad för handburna produkter) 
Klass II laserskanner använder en synlig lysdiod på lågspänning.Som för vi lken som helst klar l juskäl la, som 
solen, ska användaren undvika att t i t ta direkt in i  l jusstrålen.En ti l l fäll ig exponering för en laser av klass II anses 
inte vara skadligt. 
Batterisäkerhet (om installerad för bärbara och handburna produkter) 

Bat te r i e t  ska  en dast  l addas  med l ad daren  9462 ,  9465 ,  e l l e r  6054 /6055 .  Ba t te r i e t  kan  e xp lodera  o m 
de t  p l aceras  i  en  annan l addare .   
Monte ra  i nte  ne r ,  ko r ts l u t ,  vä r m u pp  ba t te r i e t  t i l l  över  80°C e l l e r  an tänd  de t  e f te rso m de t  kan  
exp lodera   

♦  Du måste ladda batteriet innan det används. För ett optimalt batteri l iv ska batteriet laddas inom tre månader 
från mottagningen. Ta ut batteriet från skrivaren när den inte ska användas på en månad el ler längre. 

♦  Den optimala temperaturen för förvaring av batteriet är 10°C ti l l  23°C med maximalt 40°C. Batteriet kan 
permanent förlora sin laddningskapaci tet om det förvaras i  temperaturer under 0°C el ler över 40°C. För ett 
längre batteril iv ska batteriet förvaras på en sval  och torr plats. 

♦  Dri ftstemperaturen för batteriet är 4°C ti l l  43°C. Rekommenderad laddningstemperatur är 20°C ti l l  25°C. 
♦  Se ti l l  att batteriet inte kommer i  kontakt med metal l föremål, inte används med ett sprucket höl je el ler bli r vått. 

 
A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  A N V Ä N D  &  V Å R D  I N S T R U K T I O N E R  
F Ö R  L I T I U M - I O N  B A T T E R I   

 VARNING.   Läs  dessa i nst rukt ione r noggra nt ;  de  inne hål l er  v ik t ig  
bat ter isäke rhets i nfo rmat ion fö r  a t t  mi nska r iske n för  bra ndskador o ch pe rsonskado r.  

Ö v e r s i k t  
Upp laddn ingsbara  l i t i umjonba t te r i e r  ä r  en  på l i t l i g  tekn i k  so m krä ver  ru t i n  underhå l l  och  skö tse l  
v i d  användn ing  och  han te r i ng  och  k an  u tgöra  en  r i sk  fö r  b rand skador  o ch  personskad or  o m de  
överanvänds,  mi ssbruka s ,  mi ssbruk as  e l l e r  skadas .  Läs  och  fö l j  r i k t l i n je rna  i  de t ta  doku ment  på  
e t t  säker t  sä t t  an vända s i g  av  L i t i u m- jon-ba t te r i e r  och  uppnå ma xi ma l t  b a t te r i  l i vs l ängd . 
Fys i sk  skada ,  e l ek t r i sk  mi ssbruk  (so m kor t s l u tn i ng  och  över l addn ing)  och  e xponer i ng  fö r  fö rhö jd  
te mpera tu r  ä r  fa r l i g t  och  kan  få  ba t t e r i e t  a t t  överhe t tas .   S l u ta  o mede lb ar t  a t t  använda och  ka ssera  
a l l a  ba t te r i e r  som har  skada ts  e l l e r  har  b l i v i t  u tsa t ta  fö r  e l ek t r i ska  mi ss bruk  e l l e r  fö rhö jda  
te mpera tu re r .    
Den  typ i ska  upp ska t tade  l i vs l ängden fö r  e t t  l i t i umjonba t te r i  ä r  c i r ka  e t t  t i l l  t re  å r  e l l e r  300  t i l l  500  
l addn ingscyk l e r ,  de t  so m i n t rä f fa r  fö rs t .  En  l addn ingscyk e l  ä r  en  använd n ingsper i od  f rån  fu l l adda t  
t i l l  he l t  u r l adda t  och  he l t  l addas  i gen .  Använd  en  fö rvän t ad  l i vs l ängd  på  e t t  t i l l  t re  å r  fö r  ba t te r i e r  
so m i n te  l addas  he l t   cy k l e r .   Hå l l  e t t  reg i s te r  över  ba t te r i användn ing  och  ta  bor t  ba t te r i e r  so m 
överskr i der  denna fö rvän tade  l i vs l ängd .  
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Upp laddn ingsbara  l i t i umjonba t te r i e r  har  en  begränsad  l i vs l ängd  och  ko mmer  g radv i s  a t t  fö r l o ra  s i n  
kapac i te t  a t t  hå l l a  en  l addn ing .  Denna fö r l us t  kapac i te t  (å l d rande)  ä r  i r revers i be l .  När  ba t te r i e t  tappar  
kapac i te t ,  hu r  l änge  de t  ko mmer  a t t  d r i va  p roduk ten  (kör t i den)  minskar .  L i t i umjonba t te r i e r  fo r tsä t te r  a t t  
l ångsa mt  l addas  u r  ( s jä l vu r l addn ing)  när  de  i n te  används e l l e r  medan d e  i n te  används i  fö rvar .  
Kon t ro l l e ra  ru t i nmäs s ig t  ba t te r i e ts  l addn ingss ta tus  geno m a t t  använda  u rsprung l i gen  parade  e l l er  
reko mmenderade  l addare .  

P å  g r u n d  a v  V å r d  o c h  H a n t e r i n g  F ö r s i k t i g h e t s å t g ä r d e r  
♦  Fö l j  a l l t i d  dessa  i ns t ruk t i oner  fö r  a t t  minska  r i sken  fö r  b randskador  o ch  personskador .  
♦  Do  i n te  p l ocka  i sä r ,  k rossa ,  e l l e r  punk te ra  a  ba t te r i .  
♦  Do  i n te  kor ta  ex te rna  kon ta k te r  på  a  ba t te r i .  
♦  Do  i n te  kassera  av  a  ba t te r i  i  e l d  e l l e r  va t ten .  
♦  Do  i n te  övers i k t  e t t  ba t te r i  t i l l  temper a tu re r  över  60  °C (140°F) .  
♦  Undv i k  a t t  u tsä t ta  ba t te r i e t  e l l e r  Av ery  Denn i son®-  enhe ten  i  v i l ken  de n  ä r  i ns ta l l e rad  fö r  k ra f t i ga  

s tö ta r ,  v i b ra t i oner  e l l e r  k ra f t  e f te rsom de t t a  kan  o rsa ka  i n re  skador .  
♦  Do  i n te  använda a  skadad ba t te r i  e l le r  skadad enhe t  där  ba t te r i e t  ä r  i ns t a l l e ra t .  Skador  på  Aver y  

Denn i son® -enhe ten  kan  resu l te ra  i  ba t te r i skador ,  ko r ts l u tn i ngar  e l l e r  andra  ba t te r i fe l .  
♦  Använd hand skar  fö r  a t t  han te ra  a l l a  ba t te r i e r  so m l äcker  vä tska .  Ka ss era  e t t  l äckande ba t te r i  en l i g t  

Av fa l l shan te r i ng    och  Åte rv i nn i ng  i n for mat i onen  i  de t ta  doku ment .  
♦  V i d  ögonkon tak t  me d ba t te r i vä tska ,  gnugga i n te  ögonen.  Skö l j  o mede lbar t  ögonen noggran t  med 

va t ten  i  mins t  15  minu te r ,  l y f t  ö v re  och  l ägre l ock ,  t i l l s  ne j  bev i s  av  de  vä tska  res te rna .  Söka  med i c i nsk  
upp märk sa mhet .  

♦  Ha  kvar  de  ba t te r i  u to m räckhå l l  av  barn .  

B a t t e r i  U n d e r h å l l  
Observera  och  no te ra  de  körn i ng  de t  ä r  ny  fu l l adda t  ba t te r i  t i l l handahå l l e r  fö r  a t t  d r i va  d i n  p roduk t .  
Använda s i g  av  de t ta  ny  ba t te r i d r i f t s t i d  so m grund  f ö r  a t t  jä mföra  d r i f t t i de r  fö r  ä l d re  ba t te r i e r .  Ba t te r i e ts  
gång t i d  ko mmer  a t t  va r i e ra  beroend e på  p roduk tens  kon f i gura t i on  och  de  p rogra m du  använder .  
♦  Rege lbundet  ko l l a  upp  de  ba t te r i e ts  avg i f t  s ta tus .  
♦  Förs i k t i g t  övervaka  ba t te r i e r  som är  när mar  s i g  de  s l u te t  av  deras  beräkn ad  l i v .  
♦  Överväga  by te r  u t  d e  ba t te r i  med a  e n  ny  o m du  no te ra  någon av  de  fö l jan de  be t i nge l ser :  

o  De ba t te r i  sp r i nga  t i den  s jun ker  Ned an hand la  om 8 0  % av  Or i g i na l e t  kö r t i d .  
o  De ba t te r i  avg i f t  t i d  ökar  väsen t l i g t .  
o  De ba t te r i  ä r  he t  me dan l addn ing  e l l er  i n  använda s i g  av .  

O m e t t  ba t te r i  fö rvaras  e l l e r  på  ann a t  sä t t  i n te  använd s under  en  l ängre  per i od ,  va r  noga  med a t t  f ö l ja  
fö rvar i ngs i ns t ruk t i onerna  i  de t ta  doku ment .  
L a d d a r  
♦  Fö l j  a l l t i d  l addnings ins t ruk t i onerna  so m med fö l je r  d i n  Avery  Denn i son® -enhet  och /e l l e r  

ba t te r i l addare .  
♦  Ladda  ba t te r i e rna  med  endast  Avery  Denn i son® ba t te r i l addare .  
♦  Ba t te r i e r  ä r  användbara  när  d e  l addas  över  80  %,  v i l ke t  v i sas  av  l ysd i o den  på  Av ery  Denn i son-

l addaren .  
L a g r i n g  
♦  Av l ägsna  de  ba t te r i  och  fö rvara  den  separa t  f rån  p rodu k ten .  
♦  Innan  fö rvar i ng ,  använd en  Aver y  Denn i son- l addare  fö r  a t t  l adda  ba t te r i e t  t i l l  mins t  80  % kapac i te t ,  

v i l ke t  v i sas  av  l ysd i oden  på  l addaren .  
♦  V i d  fö rvar i ng  under  en  l ängre  t i d ,  använd en  Avery  Denn i son- l addare  fö r  a t t  l adda  de  ba t te r i  t i l l  

unge fä r  80  % av  kapa c i te t ,  so m v i sa s  av  l ysd i oden  på  l addaren ,  på  min s t  en  gång  var je  se x 
månader .  O m ba t te r i e t  i n te  har  någ on l addn ing  kvar  när  du  kon t ro l l e ra r  de t ,  anser  du  a t t  de t  ä r  
skada t .  Försök  i n te  a t t  l adda  den  e l l e r  använda den .  By t  u t  den  mot  e t t  ny t t  ba t te r i .  

♦  Förvara  ba t te r i e t  v i d  te mpera tu re r  me l l an  5  ℃  och  25  ℃  (41  °F  och  77  °F )  med en  l u f t fuk t i ghe t  på  40  
~ 85  ％  RH (e j  kondenseran de)  och  undv i k  so l l jus .  

♦  Hå l l ba rhe ten  ä r  c i r ka  3 -5  å r ,  beroende på  l addn ingsn i vå  och  l agr i ngsmi l jö fö rhå l l anden .  

 Ba t te r i e t  l addas  u r  s jä l v  under  fö rva r i ng .  Högre  te mpera tu re r  (över  20  ° C e l l e r  77  °F )  minskar  
ba t te r i l ag r i ngen  l i v .  

T r a n s p o r t  
Kont ro l l e ra  a l l t i d  a l l a  t i l l ämp l i ga  l oka la ,  na t i one l l a  och  i n te rna t i one l l a  föreskr i f te r  i nnan  du  t ranspor te ra r  
e t t  l i t i umjonba t te r i .  T ranspor te ra r  en  u t t jän t  e l l e r  skadad ba t te r i  Ma j ,  i  v i ssa  fa l l ,  va ra  spec i f i k t  begränsad  
e l l e r  fö rb juden .  
A v f a l l s h a n t e r i n g  o c h  Å t e r v i n n i n g  
L i t i umjonba t te r i e r  o mfa t tas  av  bes tä mmelser  o m kas ser i ng  och  å te rv i nn i ng  so m var i e ra r  beroende på  l and  
och  reg ion .  Kon t ro l l e ra  och  fö l j  a l l t id  d i na  t i l l ämp l i ga  bes tä mmelser  i nnan  du  kassera r  e t t  ba t te r i .  
Kon tak ta  Rechargeab le  Ba t te ry  Rec yc l i ng  Corpora t i on  (  h t tps : / / www.ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg /  )  fö r  USA och  
Kanada,  e l l e r  d i n  l oka la  ba t te r i å te rvi nn i ngsorgan i sa t i on .  
Många l änder  fö rb juda  de  bor tska f fa nde  av  av fa l l  e l ek t ron i sk  u t rus tn i ng  i  s tandard  av fa l l  kä r l .  

P l acera  endast  u r l addade ba t t e r i e r  i  en  ba t te r i uppsa ml i ngsbehå l l a re .  An vänd e l te jp  e l l e r  annan godkänd 
täckn ing  över  ba t te r i  fö rb i nde l se  punk te r  a t t  fö rh i ndra  kor t  k re tsar .   

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI TR 
Verici  ve EMU uyumluluğuyla i lgil i  yasal  bilgiler için, ürününüzün Web si temizde bulunan Yasal Uyumluluk 
Belgesi 'ne bakın: identi f icationsolutions.averydennison.com (Kaynakları ve ardından Yasal ' ı seçin). 
Avery Dennison ürünleri  satıldıkları yerlerdeki  kurallar ve mevzuatla uyumlu olacak şekilde tasarlanmış ve 
gerektiği  gibi  etiketlenmişti r.Avery Dennison ekipmanlarında yapılan, Avery Dennison tarafından açıkça 
onaylanmayan her türlü değişikl ik veya tadi lat kullanıcının ekipmanı çal ıştırma yetkisini  geçersiz kılar. 
♦  Ürünün üzerinde gösterilen tüm önlemlere ve tal imatlara uyun.  
♦  Avery Dennison ürünlerini  kapakları yerinde deği lken çal ıştırmayın. Bu, ürüne zarar verebil ir  veya kişisel  

yaralanmaya neden olabi l i r .  
♦  Ekipmanın del iklerine hiçbir türde nesne sokmayın. Tehl ikeli  enerji  var olabi l i r ve bu, yangın, elektr ik çarpması 

veya yazıcıda hasara yol  açabi li r .  
♦  Ekipmanın del iklerini  kapatmayın veya örtmeyin.  
♦  Ürünü bir radyatörün veya ısı düzenleyicinin yakınına yerleşti rmeyin, bu, ürünün aşırı ısınmasına neden 

olabi l i r .  
♦  Avery Dennison ürünleri  toprakl ı nötrü (DC güç veri len ürünler için toprakl ı dönüş) bulunan güç sistemleriyle 

çal ışacak şeki lde tasarlanmıştır. Bir Avery Dennison ürününü başka herhangi bir türdeki  elektrik sistemine 
bağlamayın; bu, elektr ik çarpmasına neden olabi l i r . Hangi güç kaynağına sahip olduğunuzdan emin deği lseniz 
tesis yöneticinize veya yetkil i  bi r elektrik teknisyenine başvurun.  

♦  Güç kablosu ürün için ana bağlantı kesme aracı olarak görev yapar. Güç kablosunun fişini  yakındaki  bir toprakl ı 
elektr ik prizine takın. Güç kaynağı üründen çıkarıldığında, güç kablosunu bağlanmayın. Yazıcınızla bir l ikte bir 
güç kablosu verilmediyse yerel  elektr ik gereksinimleriniz için onaylanmış bir güç kablosu almak için 
bölgenizdeki  Avery Dennison ofisi  i le i letişime geçin.  

♦  Pille çal ışan cihazlarda, bağlantıyı kesmek için pil i  çıkarın. 
♦  Ekrandan yansıyan ışık dikkat dağınıkl ığına veya rahatsızl ığa neden olabi l i r . Göz kamaşmasını  en aza indirmek 

için, yazıcıyı taşımak gibi  önlemler al ın. 
♦  Pilleri  çöpe atmayın; yerel  mevzuata uygun olarak geri  dönüştürün. 

Bıçakla İlgili Uyarı (Masaüstü Ürünlerde takıldıysa) 
Teh l i kel i  Hareke t l i  Parça la r .  Par mak la r ın ız ı  ve  vücudun uzun d i ğer  parça la r ın ı  uzak  tu tun .  

Lazer Güvenliği (El Tipi Ürünlerde takıldıysa) 
II. Sınıf lazer yazıcılar düşük güç, görünür ışıkl ı diyot kullanır. Güneş gibi  bir parlak ışık kaynağında olduğu gibi , 
kul lanıcı doğrudan ışık hüzmesine bakmaktan kaçınmalıdır. II. Sınıf lazere anl ık olarak maruz kalmanın zararl ı 
olduğu bi lgisi  mevcut deği ldir. 
Pil Güvenliği (Taşınabilir ve El Tipi Ürünlerde takıldıysa) 

Pi l  ya ln ı zca  9462,  9465  ve ya  6054 /6 055  şar j  c i haz ıy l a  şa r j  ed i lme l i d i r ;  p i l  fa rk l ı  b i r  şa r j  c i haz ına  
yer l eş t i r i l i r se  pa t l ayab i l i r .  
Pi l i  sökme y in ,  k ısa  de vre  yap mayın  ve  80°C 'n i n  üzer i ne  kadar  ıs ı t mayın  veya  a teşe  atma yın ;  
pa t l ayab i l i r .   

♦  Pili  kullanmadan önce şar j etmeniz gerekir. En uzun pi l  ömrü için, pi l i  el inize geçtikten sonra üç ay içinde şarj 
edin. Yazıcıyı bir ay veya daha uzun süre boyunca saklayacaksanız pi l i  yazıcıdan çıkarın. 

♦  En uygun pi l  saklama sıcakl ığı en yüksek 40°C (104°F) olacak şeki lde 10°C i la 23°C'dir (50°F i la 73°F). Pil  
0°C'den (32°F) düşük veya 40°C'den (104°F) yüksek sıcakl ıklarda saklanırsa şarj kapasi tesini  kal ıcı olarak 
kaybedebi li r . En uzun ömür için, pi l  serin, kuru bir yerde saklanmalıdır. 

♦  Pilin çal ışma sıcakl ığı 4°C i la 43°C'dir (40°F ila 110°F). Önerilen şarj sıcakl ığı 20°C i la 25°C'dir (68°F  i la 77°F). 
♦  Pilin metal  nesnelere temas etmesine izin vermeyin; kasası kırık bir pil i  kullanmayın veya pi l i  ıslatmayın.  
A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  K U L L A N I M I  &  B A K I M  L I T Y U M  İ Y O N  
T A L I M A T L A R I  P I L   

 
UYARI.   Lütfen bu tal imat lar ı  dikkat l ice  okuyunuz;  yangın hasarı  ve kiş isel  
yaralanma r iskini  azaltmak iç in öneml i  p i l  güvenl ik  bi lg i ler ini  içer ir ler .  

G e n e l  B a k ı ş  
L i tyu m- İ yon  şar j  ed i l eb i l i r  p i l l e r ,  ru t in  ku l l an ım gerek t i ren  güven i l i r  b i r  tekno lo j i d i r .  Kul l an ı m ve  taş ı ma 
s ı ras ında  bak ı m ve  öze n  gös te r i n  ve  aş ı r ı  ku l l an ı lma sı ,  yan l ış  ku l l an ı lması ,  kö tü  ku l l an ı lması  veya  ha sar  
gör mes i  duru munda yan g ın  hasar ı  v e  k i ş i se l  ya ra l anma r i sk i  o l uş tu rab i l i r .  Güven l i  b i r  şek i l de  ku l l anmak 
i ç i n  l ü t fen  bu  be lgedek i  yönerge le r i  okuyun  ve  u ygu lay ın .  ku l l an mak L i ty u m- İ yon  p i l l e r  ve  maks i mu m p i l  
ö mür .  
F i z i kse l  hasar ,  e l ek t r i ğ i n  kö tüye  ku l lan ı l ması  ( k ı sa  devre  ve  aş ı r ı  şa r j  g i b i )  ve  yüksek  s ıcak l ığa  maruz  
ka l ma teh l i ke l i d i r  ve  p i l i n  aş ı r ı  ı s ınmasına  neden o l ab i l i r .   Hasar  gör müş veya  e l ek t r i kse l  aç ıdan  k ö tü  
e tk i l enmiş  ve ya  yük sek  s ı cak l ık l a ra  maruz  ka l mış  p i l l e r i  ku l l anmay ı  derh a l  b ı rak ın  ve  a t ın .    
L i t yu m- İ yon  p i l i n  t i p i k  tahmin i  ö mrü  yak l aş ık  b i r  i l a  üç  y ı l  veya  300  i l a  500  şar j  döngü südür .  hang i s i  önce  
ge l i r se .  B i r  şa r j  döngü sü ,  ta m ş ar jd an  ta ma men  deşar j  o l ana  ve  ta ma men şar j  o l ana  kadar  ge çen b i r  
ku l l an ım süres i d i r .  tek ra r  şa r j  ed i l d i .  Ta ma men şar j  ed i l meyen p i l l e r  i ç i n  b i r  i l a  üç  y ı l l ı k  b i r  ömür  bek l en t i s i  
ku l l an ın   döngü le r .   P i l  ku l l an ımın ın  k ayd ın ı  tu tun  ve  bu  be k lenen  ö mrü  a şan  p i l l e r i  ku l l an ımda n ka ld ı r ın .  
Şar j  ed i l eb i l i r  L i t yum- İ yon  p i l l e r i n  ömrü  s ın ı r l ıd ı r  ve  yava ş  yava ş  şar j  tu t ma kapas i te l e r i n i  kaybeder l e r .  Bu  
kay ıp  Kapa s i ten i n  aza lması  ( ya ş l anma)  ger i  döndürü l e mez .  P i l i n  kapas i tes i  aza ld ıkça  ü rüne  güç  vereceğ i  
süre  ( ça l ış ma süres i )  aza l ı r .  L i t yu m- İ yon  p i l l e r  ku l l an ı lmadığ ında  veya  k u l l an ımday ken  yava şça  bo şa l maya  
(kend i  kend ine  boşa l ma)  deva m ede r .  depoda.  Or i j i na l  o l a rak  eş l eş t i r i lmi ş  veya  öner i l en  şar j  c i haz l a r ın ı  
ku l l anarak  p i l i n  şa r j  du ru munu düze n l i  o l a rak  kon t ro l  ed i n .  

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html
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V a d e s i  d o l m u ş  B a k ı m  V e  T a ş ı m a  Ö n l e m l e r  

♦  Yangın  ha sar ı  ve  k i ş i se l  ya ra l an ma r i sk i n i  azal tmak i ç i n  her  za man bu  t a l imat l a ra  uyun .  
♦  Yap mak Olu msuz sök mek,  ez mek ,  ve ya  de l i k  A p i l .  
♦  Yap mak Olu msuz k ısa  har i c i  k i ş i l e r  Açık  A  p i l .  
♦  Yap mak e lden  ç ıkar ma ma k  i l e  i l g i l i  A p i l  i ç i nde  ateş  veya  su .  
♦  Yap mak Olu msuz  or taya  ç ıkar mak  b i r  ba ta rya  i l e  60 ' ın  üzer i ndek i  s ıcak l ık l a r  °C (140°F) .  
♦  Pi l i  veya  tak ı l ı  o l duğu  Avery  Denn i s on® c i haz ın ı  aş ı r ı  da rbeye ,  t i t reş i me veya  güce  maruz  

b ı rak ma ktan  ka ç ın ın  çü nkü  bu ,  d ah i l i  hasara  neden o l ab i l i r .  
♦  Yap mak ku l l an ı l maz  A  hasar l ı  p i l  veya  p i l i n  tak ı l ı  o l duğu  hasar l ı  c i haz .  Avery  Denn i son® c i haz ın ı n  

hasar  gör me s i  p i l i n  hasar  gör mes in e ,  k ısa  de vre l e re  veya  d i ğer  p i l  a r ıza l a r ına  neden o l ab i l i r .  
♦  Sıv ı  s ızd ı ran  p i l l e r i  tu ta rken  e l d i ven g i y i n .  Sız ın t ı  ya pan  b i r  p i l i  İ mha Ta l imat ına  göre  i mha ed in    Ve  

Ger i  dönüşü m  Bu  be lgedek i  b i l g i l e r .  
♦  Pi l  s ıv ıs ın ın  göz l e  te mas ı  ha l i nde  göz le r i n i z i  ovuş tu r mayın .  Derha l  göz l e r i  en  az  b i r  sü re  suy l a  i y i ce  

y ıkay ın .  15  dak i ka ,  ka ld ı r ma  üs t  Ve  d aha düşük  kapak la r ,  hayı r  kadar  kan ı t  i l e  i l g i l i  the  s ıv ı  ka l ın t ı l a r .  
Ara mak t ıbb i  d i kka t .  

♦  Ka le  the  p i l  ulaş ı l amaz  i l e  i l g i l i  çocuk la r .  

P i l  B a k ı m  
Gözle mle mek Ve Not  the  Çal ış ma sür es i  şu  b i r  yen i  tam şar j l ı  p i l  sağ la r  Güç  ver mek i ç i n  ü rününüz.  
Ku l l anma k Bu eski akülerin çalışma sürelerini karşılaştırmak için yeni  akü  ça l ış ma sür es i n i  teme l  a l ı r .  P i l i n i z i n  
ça l ış ma süre s i  değ i ş i k l i k  gös te r i r  bağ l ı  o l a rak  ü rünün  üzer i nde  kon f i gürasyon  ve  ku l l and ığ ın ız  
uygu la ma la r .  

♦  Düzen l i  o l a rak  kon t ro l  e tmek the  p i l  şar j  du ru m.  

♦  Dikka t l i  b i r  şek i l de  mon i tö r  p i l l e r  yan i  yak laş ıyor  the  son  i l e  i l g i l i  onla r ın  tah min i  haya t .  

♦  D i kka te  a l mak değ i ş t i r me  t he  p i l  i l e  A yen i  b i r  eğer  Sen  herhang i  b i r i n i  no t  ed i n  i l e  i l g i l i  the  tak i p  e tme 
koşu l l a r :  
o   p i l  koş mak  za man düşer  a l t ında  hakk ında  %80  i l e  i l g i l i  o r i j i na l  Çal ış ma s üres i .  

o   p i l  şar j  za man ar t ı ş l a r  öne ml i  ö l çüde.  

o   p i l  s ı cakken  Do luyor  veya  i ç i nde  ku l lan mak.  
Pi l  uzun  b i r  sü re  sak l anacaksa  ve ya  başka  b i r  şek i l de  ku l l an ı lmayacak s a ,  bu  be lgedek i  sak l a ma 
ta l imat l a r ın ı  i z l ed i ğ i n i zden  e min  o l un .  

D o l u y o r  
♦  Avery  Denn i son® c i haz ın ız  ve /vey a  p i l  şa r j  c i haz ın ız l a  b i r l i k te  ve r i l en  şar j  ta l imat l a r ın ı  da i ma 

i z l ey i n .  
♦  Pi l l e r i  ya l n ızca  Avery  Denn i son® p i l  şa r j  c i haz l a r ın ı  ku l l anarak  şar j  ed i n .  
♦  Pi l l e r ,  Avery  Denn i son  şar j  c i haz ınd ak i  LED ta ra f ın dan  gös te r i l d i ğ i  g i b i  %80 ' i n  üzer i nde  şar j  

ed i l d i ğ i nde  ku l l an ı l abi l i r .  

D e p o l a m a k  
♦  Kald ı r mak the  p i l  Ve ayr ı  o l a rak  sa k l ay ın  i t i ba ren  ü rün .  
♦  Sak la madan  önce ,  şa r j  c i haz ı  ü zer i ndek i  LED' i n  gös te rd i ğ i  g i b i  p i l i  en  az  %80 kap as i teye  kadar  şa r j  

e t mek  i ç i n  b i r  Avery  Denn i son  şar j  c i haz ı  ku l l an ın .  
♦  Uzun süre  sak l ayacaksa n ız ,  ş a r j  e t mek i ç i n  b i r  Avery  Denn i son  şar j  c i haz ı  ku l l an ın .  the  p i l  i l e  

yak l aş ık  o l a rak  %80  i l e  i l g i l i  şa r j  c i h az ı  üzer i ndek i  LED t a ra f ından  gö s te r i l en  kapas i te ,  en  her  
se fe r i nde  en  az  b i r  kez  a l t ı  ay l a r .  Kon t ro l  e t t i ğ i n i zde  p i l i n  şa r j ı  ka l ma mı şsa  hasar l ı  o l duğunu 
düşünün.  Yen iden  şar j  e t mey e  veya  ku l l anmaya  ça l ış mayın .  Yen i  b i r  p i l le  değ i ş t i r i n .  

♦  Pi l i  5  °C i l e  25  °C (41°F  i l e  77°F)  a ras ındak i  s ıcak l ık l a rda ,  ne m oran ı  4 0  ～  85  ％  RH (yoğu ş masız )  
o l an  b i r  ye rde  sak l ay ın  ve  güneş ı ş ı ğ ından  kaç ın ı n .  

♦  Raf  ö mrü ,  şa r j  düzey ine  ve  sak l a ma  or ta mı  koşu l l a r ına  bağ l ı  o l a rak  yak l aş ık  3 -5 y ı l d ı r .  

 Pi l  depo lama s ı ras ında  kend i l i ğ i nden  boşa l ı r .  Daha yü ksek  s ıcak l ık l a r  (20  °C ve ya  77  °F 'n i n  
üzer i nde)  p i l i n  depo lama a l an ın ı  az a l t ı r  haya t .  

T o p l u  t a ş ı m a  
L i tyu m İyon  p i l i  taş ımad an önce  da i ma geç er l i  tüm yere l ,  u l usa l  ve  u lus la ra ras ı  düzen le me le r i  kon t ro l  
ed in .  Taşı ma  BİR  ku l l an ı m ö mrü  son u  veya  hasar l ı  p i l  ma yıs ,  i ç i nde  kes i n  vaka la r ,  o l mak ö ze l l i k l e  s ın ı r l ı  
veya  yasa k t ı r .  

B e r t a r a f  v e  G e r i  d ö n ü ş ü m  
L i tyu m İyon  p i l l e r ,  ü l keye  ve  bö lgeye  göre  değ i şen  i mha ve  ger i  dönüşü m düze n le me le r i ne  tab i d i r .  
Herhang i  b i r  p i l i  a tmadan ön ce  da i ma geçer l i  düzen leme le r i n i z i  kon t ro l  ed i n  ve  bun la ra  uyun .  ABD ve  
Kanada i ç i n  Şar j  Ed i l eb i l i r  P i l  Ger i  Dönüşü m Kuru mu  (  ht tps : / / www.ca l l 2 recyc l e .o rg /  )  veya  yere l  p i l  ge r i  
dönüşü m kuru l uşunuz la  i l e t i ş ime  ge ç in .  
B i r çok  ü l ke l e r  yasak lamak the  e lden  ç ıkar ı l ması  at ı k  e l ek t ron i k  ek i pman s tandar t  at ık  p r i z l e r .  
Pi l  top l ama kab ına  ya l n ızca  boşa l mı ş  p i l l er i  koyun .  Üzer i nde  e l ek t r i k  band ı  veya  ba şka  b i r  onay l ı  
kap la ma ku l l an ın .  p i l  bağ lan t ı  önl enmes i  gereken  no k ta l a r  k ısa  de vre l e r .   

https://www.call2recycle.org/
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安全说明 ZH 
有关发射器和电磁兼容的法规信息，请参阅您产品的合规性文件，文件位于我们的网站：
identi ficationsolutions.averydennison.com（选择  Resources（资源），然后  Regula tory（法规））。  
Avery Dennison Corp.产品在设计上符合其销售地的法律和法规，并贴有符合要求的标签。未经 Avery 
Dennison Corp.明确批准而更改或改装 Avery Dennison Corp.设备将导致用户失去 Avery Dennison 
Corp.设备的使用权。  
♦  请遵从产品上标明的一切注意事项和指导说明。  
♦  请勿在未盖好封盖的情况下操作 Avery Dennison Corp. 产品。这样做可能导致产品损坏或造成人身伤

害。  
♦  请勿用力推动任何形式的物体穿过设备上的开口，以免产生危险电压，并造成火灾、触电或打印机损坏。  
♦  请勿堵塞或盖住设备的上的开口。  
♦  请不要把产品放置在散热器或热调节装置附近，以防产品过热。  
♦  Avery Dennison Corp. 产品使用中线接地制电源系统（直流电产品的接地回路）。请不要把 Avery 
Dennison Corp. 产品插接到任何其它类型的电源系统，以免造成触电。如果您不能确定您所拥有的电源类

型，请与您的设备经理或有资质的电工联系。  
♦  电源线是产品的主要电气连接。请将电源线插入附近的接地电源插座。当产品从电源上断开后，请勿连接

电源线。如果您没有收到您的印表机的电源线，请联系您当地的 Avery Dennison 办事处，为当地的电气要

求认证。  
♦  对于电池操作的装置，取下电池即可切断电源。  
♦  来自显示器的反射光可能使用户不舒服。请采取措施最大程度减少强光，例如移动打印机。  
♦  切勿将电池丢弃在垃圾桶中，请按照当地规范将其回收。 

切刀警告（若安装用于桌面产品）  
危险活动部件 .  请使手指和身体其它部位远离机器  

激光安全（若安装用于手持式产品）  
I I 类激光扫描仪使用低功耗的可见光二极管。在光源亮度极强的情况下（如日光条件），用户应避免直接
注视光线。短时间暴露于 I I 类激光是无害的 . 

A V E R Y  D E N N I S O N ®  锂 离 子 电 池 使 用 和 保 养 说 明   

 警告。   请仔细阅读以下说明；它们包含重要的电池安全信息，可降低火灾损害和人身伤害的风险。 

概 述  

锂离子可充电电池是一种可靠的技术，在使用和处理过程中需要进行日常维护和保养，如果过度

使用、误用、滥用或损坏，可能会带来火灾损害和人身伤害的风险。请阅读并遵循本文档中的指

导原则，以安全使用锂离子电池并实现最长的电池使用寿命。 

物理损坏、电气滥用（例如短路和过度充电）以及暴露在高温下都是危险的，并可能导致电池过热

。  立即停止使用并丢弃任何已损坏或经历过电气滥用或温度升高的电池。   

锂离子电池的典型估计使用寿命约为 1 到 3 年或 300 到 500 个充电周期，以先到者为准。一个充电

周期是从充满电到完全放电再充满电的一段使用时间。对于无法完成完整充电循环的电池，使用预

期寿命为一到三年的电池。  记录电池使用情况并停止使用超过此预期寿命的电池。  

可充电锂离子电池的使用寿命有限，会逐渐失去储存电力的能力。这种能力丧失（老化）是不可逆的

。  随着电池丧失能力，它为产品供电的时间长度（运行时间）将会减少。锂离子电池会在不使用或

存储时继续缓慢放电（自放电）。使用最初配对或建议的充电器定期检查电池的充电状态。 

应有 的 注 意和处理 注意 事项  

为降低火灾损害和人身伤害的风险，请务必始终遵循以下说明。  

•  请勿拆卸、挤压或刺穿电池。  

•  请勿使电池的外部触点短路。  

•  请勿将电池丢入火中或水中。  

•  请勿将电池暴露在高于 60 °C (140 °F)的温度中。  
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•  避免将电池或装有电池的 Avery De nnis on® 设备暴露在过度剧烈震荡、振动或外力下，因为这可能

会导致内部损坏。  

•  请勿使用损坏的电池或装有电池的损坏设备。Ave ry De nn ison®  设备损坏可能会导致电池损坏、短

路或其他电池故障。   

•  处理任何漏液的电池时，请戴上手套。根据本文档中的处置和回收信息处置漏液的电池。  

•  如果眼睛接触到电池液，请勿揉眼睛。立即提起上下眼睑，用水彻底冲洗眼睛至少 15 分钟，直到没

有液体残留为止。寻求医疗救助。  

•  将电池放在儿童接触不到的地方。  

电池维护  

观察并注意为您的产品供电的新的充满电的电池运行时间。使用此新电池运行时间作为比较旧电池运行

时间的基础。电池的运行时间将根据产品的配置和您使用的应用程序而有所不同。  

•  定期检查电池的充电状态。  

•  谨慎监视估计使用寿命即将结束的电池。  

•  如果您注意到以下任何一种情况，请考虑更换新电池：  
o  电池运行时间降至低于原始运行时间的大约 80%。  
o  电池充电时间明显增加。  
o  电池在充电或使用时很热。  

如果长期存储或不使用电池，请务必遵循本文档中的存储说明。  

收费  

•  请务必遵循 Avery Dennison® 设备和/或电池充电器随附的充电说明。 

•  仅使用 Avery Dennison® 电池充电器为电池充电。 

•  当电池充电超过 80% 时即可使用，如艾利丹尼森充电器上的 LED 所示。 

贮存  

•  消除 这 电池 和 单独存放 从 产品。 

•  存放之前，请使用 Avery Dennison 充电器将电池充电至至少 80% 的电量，如充电器上的 LED 

所示。 

•  长时间存放时，请使用 Avery Dennison 充电器充电 这 电池 到 大约 80% 的 容量，如充电器

上的 LED 所示， 在 至少每隔一次 六 几个月。 如果检查时电池已无剩余电量，请考虑电池已损

坏。 请勿尝试为其充电或使用它。 更换新电池。 

•  将电池存放在温度 5 ℃至 25 ℃ （41 °F 至 77 °F）、湿度 40 ～ 85 ％ RH（无凝结）的环
境中，并避免阳光照射。 

•  保质期约为 3-5 年，具体取决于充电水平和存储环境条件。 

 电 池 在 储 存 期 间 会 自 放 电 。  较 高 的 温 度 （ 高 于  2 0  ° C  或  7 7  ° F ） 会 减 少 电 池 存 储 时 间  生 活 。  

运输  

在运输锂离子电池之前，请务必检查所有适用的地方、国家和国际法规。在某些情况下，运输使用寿命结

束或损坏的电池可能会受到特别限制或禁止。  

处置 和 回 收  

必须遵守处置和回收法规来处置和回收锂离子电池，这些法规会根据国家和地区而有所不同。在处

置任何电池之前，请务必检查并遵守适用的法规。  

许多国家 /地区禁止在标准废物容器中处置废弃的电子设备。  

仅将放电的电池放入电池收集容器中。在电池连接点上使用绝缘胶带或其他经批准的覆盖物，以防止短

路。  
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 العربیة تعلیمات السلامة 

وقعنا على الموجود على م مستند الامتثال التنظیميبالنسبة للمعلومات التنظیمیة لتوافق جھاز الإرسال والتوافق الكھرومغناطیسي، راجع 
identiالویب :  f icationsolutions.averydennison.com .(حدد "الدعم"، ثم التنظیم) 
ناطق التي تبُاع فیھا وسیتم وسمھا حسب الطلب. إن أي تغییرات مصممة لتتوافق مع القواعد واللوائح في الم Avery Dennisonمنتجات 

قد تؤدي إلى  Avery Dennisonدون الحصول على موافقة صریحة من  Avery Dennisonأو تعدیلات یتم إدخالھا على أجھزة 
 حرمان المستخدم من حقھ في تشغیل الجھاز.

 اتبع كل التنبیھات والتعلیمات الموضحة على المنتج.  ♦
 إلا والأغطیة في أماكنھا. قد یسبب ھذا تلفاً في المنتج أو حدوث إصابة للأشخاص. Avery Dennisonتقم بتشغیل منتجات  لا  ♦
 لا تضع أي شيء من أي نوع في فتحات الجھاز. فقد توجد طاقة خطیرة وتسبب حریق أو صدمة كھربیة أو تلف الطابعة.  ♦
 لا تسد فتحات الجھاز أو تغطیھا.  ♦
 منتج بالقرب من جھاز إشعاع أو جھاز التحكم في حركة ھواء التدفئة فقد یتسبب ھذا في ارتفاع درجة حرارة المنتج.لا تضع ال  ♦
مصممة للعمل مع أنظمة الطاقة التي لدیھا تعادل مؤرض (مسار رجوع مؤرض للمنتجات التي تعمل  Avery Dennisonمنتجات   ♦

بأي نوع آخر من أنظمة الطاقة؛ فقد یؤدي ھذا إلى حدوث صدمة  Avery Dennisonبالتیار المستمر). لا توصّل منتج من منتجات 
 كھربائیة. اتصل بمدیر المرافق التابع لك أو كھربائي مؤھل إذا كنت غیر متأكد من نوع مصدر الطاقة الذي لدیك.

ي المُؤرض. لا تقم بتوصیل كابل الطاقة ف یعمل كابل الطاقة كأداة الفصل الأساسیة للمنتج. صل كابل الطاقة في مأخذ الطاقة القریب  ♦
المحلي  Avery Dennisonحالة إزالة مصدر الطاقة من المنتج. إذا لم تستلم كابل الطاقة مع الطابعة الخاصة بك، اتصل بمكتب 

 للحصول على واحد مرخص باستخدامھ بالنسبة لمتطلبات الكھرباء المحلیة.
 قم بإزالة البطاریة لفصلھا. بالنسبة للأجھزة التي تعمل بالبطاریة،  ♦
قد یتسبب الضوء المنعكس من الشاشة حالة من الضیق أو عدم الراحة. قم بخطوات لتقلیل الوھج لأدنى درجة، مثل نقل الطابعة من  ♦

 مكانھا.
 لا تلقِ البطاریات في القمامة؛ قم بإعادة تدویرھا بناءً على اللوائح المحلیة. ♦

(في حالة تركیب المنتجات على الطاولة)تحذیر استخدام السكین/القاطع   
 الأجزاء المتحركة الخطرة. أبعد أصابعك وأجزاء الجسم الأخرى.

 السلامة من اللیزر (في حالة تركیب المنتجات المحمولة بالید)
اءة مع أي مصدر إضالماسحات الضوئیة التي تعمل باللیزر من الفئة الثانیة تستخدم طاقة أقل وصمام ثنائي مشع مرئي. كما ھو الحال 

 ساطع للغایة، مثل الشمس، ینبغي على المستخدم تجنب التحدیق المباشر في الشعاع الضوئي. التعرض العابر لأشعة اللیزر من الفئة الثانیة
 لیس لھ ضرر مع
ة م ا ع ة  ر ك  ف

لرو ا ة  ی ا ن ع ل وا ة  ن ا لصی ا تتطلب  ة  دی ما عت ا ة  ی ن ق ت لشحن  ا دة  ة لإعا ل ب ا ق ل ا یون  أ یوم  ث ی ل ل ا طاریات  یتعد ب في ت ة  ی ن
الإفراط  ة  ل حا ة في  لشخصی ا ة  ب لحریق والإصا ا ب ر  لحدوث أضرا ا  د تشكل خطرً وق عامل معھا  ت ل وا ستخدامھا  ا
ردة في  وا ل ا دات  الإرشا اع  ب ت وا ءة  قرا تلف. یرجى  ل ا و  أ الاستعمال  و سوء  أ م  ا الاستخد و سوء  أ م  ا الاستخد في 

أقصى  وتحقیق  مان  أ ب یون  أ یوم  ث ی ل م بطاریات  ا د لاستخد ن لمست ا ا  ریة.ھذ طا ب ل ل  عمر 

رة  درجة حرا ل لتعرض  وا د)  ئ زا ل ا لشحن  ئرة وا ا د ل ا (مثل قصر  ء  ا لكھرب ا م  ا ستخد ا لمادي وسوء  ا لف  ت ل ا یعد 
م، وتخلص من  ا الاستخد ا عن  فورً توقف  ة.   ری بطا ل ا رة  فاع درجة حرا رت ا في  یتسبب  د  ا وق رً ا خطی مرً أ فعة  مرت

و  أ ائي  ستعمال كھرب ا لسوء  و تعرضت  أ تلف  ل ل ریة تعرضت  فعة.  أي بطا رة مرت  درجات حرا

و من  أ لى ثلاث سنوات  إ ة  یون من سن أ یوم  ث ی ل ة  ری طا ب ل نموذجي  ل ا دیري  ق ت ل ا عمر  ل ا لى  300یتراوح   500إ
فریغ  ت ل ا لى  إ لكامل،  ا لشحن  ا م من  ا الاستخد فترة  حدة ھي  وا ل ا لشحن  ا دورة   . ولاً أ یھما یحدث  أ دورة شحن، 

استخدم عمرً  أخرى.  كامل مرة  ل ا ب لشحن  ا دة  لكامل، وإعا تي ا ل ا طاریات  ب ل ل لى ثلاث سنوات  إ ة  ا من سن ً ع وق ا مت
تتجاوز  تي  ل ا خدمة  ل ا طاریات  ة ب ل زا إ ب م  ة، وق بطاری ل ا م  ا فظ بسجل لاستخد حت ا ة.   ل م دورات شحن كا لا تمر ب

. ا متوقع ھذ ل ا عمر  ل ا  متوسط 

لشح  ا درتھا على تحمل  ق د  ق ف عمر محدود، وست لشحن ب ا دة  ة لإعا ل ب ا ق ل ا یون  أ یوم  ث ی ل ل ا ریات  متع بطا ت جت دری ت . ن  ا ً ی
ھا  ی ف عمل  تي ست ل ا ة  ی ن زم ل ا ة  مد ل ا قل  ت  ، ھا طاریة سعت ب ل ا د  ق ف ت ما  د عن  . یھا ف دم) لا رجوع  ا ق ت ل ا ) لسعة  ا في  رة  لخسا ا ھذه 

دما لا  عن تي)  ذا ل ا فریغ  ت ل ا ) ببطء  فریغ  ت ل ا في  یون  أ یوم  ث ی ل ل ا ریات  . تستمر بطا ل) تشغی ل ا منتج (وقت  ل ا على تشغیل 
لتخزین. ا ء  ا ن ث أ و  أ م  ا الاستخد د  ی ق لشحن  تكون  ا أجھزة  م  ا باستخد ة  ری طا ب ل ا ة شحن  ل حا ني من  ی تحقق بشكل روت

الأصل. ھا في  ب لموصى  ا و  أ ة  مقترن ل  ا

ة ج ل ا ع م ل ا ت  ا ط ا ی ت ح ا و ة  ب ج ا و ل ا ة  ی ا ن ع ل  ا

مات. ♦ ی ل تع ل ا ه  ا ھذ مً ئ ا د بع  ت ا ة،  لشخصی ا ات  ب لحریق والإصا ا ر  یل مخاطر أضرا ل ق ت  ل
♦ . ھا ب ق ث و  أ أو سحقھا  ة  ری بطا ل ا فك  ب م  ق ت  لا 
لملا ♦ ا م بقصر  ق ت .لا  ریة بطا ل ا خارجیة على  ل ا  مسات 
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ء. ♦ ما ل ا و  أ ر  ا ن ل ا في  ة  ری بطا ل ا تتخلص من   لا 

أعلى من  ♦ رة  درجات حرا ل ة  ری طا ب ل ا ( 60لا تعرض  ة  وی . 140درجة مئ فھرنھایت)  درجة 
ز  ♦ و جھا أ ة  ری بطا ل ا قوة مفرطة  ®Avery Dennisonتجنب تعریض  و  أ ز  اھتزا و  أ فیھ لصدمة  تھا  ی ب ث ت م  ت ذي  ل ا

ا  ً ف ل ت د یسبب  ق ذلك  .لأن  ا ً ی خل  دا
ز  ♦ تلف في جھا ل ا ھ.  ی ف ة  ری طا ب ل ا م تركیب  ت ا  ً ف ل ا ت ا  زً و جھا أ فة  ل ا ت ة  ری د  ®Avery Dennisonلا تستخدم بطا ق

. ة ری بطا ل ا ب أخرى  أعطال  و  أ ئي  ا و حدوث ماس كھرب أ ة  ری طا ب ل ا لف  ت في   یتسبب 
ھا تسر  ♦ ب تي  ل ا ة  ری طا ب ل ا ئل. تخلص من  ا لسو ا تسرب منھا  ت ة  ری طا أي ب عامل مع  ت ل ل فازات  ق دِ  رت ا ا ً ق وف یب 

. د ن لمست ا ا  ردة في ھذ وا ل ا ر  دوی ت ل ا ة  د لتخلص وإعا ا ومات   لمعل
ة  ♦ مد ل ء  ما ل ا ب ا  د نین جی عی ل ا . اشطف  فركھما ت ریة، لا  بطا ل ا ئع  ا م ل نین  ی ع ل ا ة ملامسة   ل حا الأقل،  15في  قة على  ی دق

ة ی طب ل ا ة  ی ا عن ل ا تمس  ل ا ئل.  سا ل ا ا  ی ا ق ب یل على  ل د یوجد  لي، حتى لا  سف ل ا جفن  ل وا لعلوي  ا جفن  ل ا رفع    .وا
الأطفال. ♦ ناول  مت ا عن  ً د بعی ة  ری بطا ل ا ب فظ  حت  ا
ة ♦ طاری ب ل ا ة  ن ا  صی

استخدم وقت تشغیل  شغیل منتجك.  ت ل كامل  ل ا ب ة  لمشحون ا ة  د جدی ل ا ة  ری بطا ل ا ذي توفره  ل ا تشغیل  ل ا راقب ولاحظ وقت 
ل ا  ً ع ب ت ریتك  طا لف وقت تشغیل ب دیمة. سیخت ق ل ا طاریات  ب ل ا وقات تشغیل  أ ة  رن مقا ل ساس  ا كأ دة ھذ جدی ل ا ة  ری بطا ل ة تا ئ ھی

. تي تستخدمھا ل ا قات  ی تطب ل وا منتج  ل  ا

ة. ♦ ری طا ب ل ا ة شحن  ل حا م من  ظا نت ا ب  تحقق 
الافتراضي. ♦ یة عمرھا  ھا ن قترب من  ت تي  ل ا بطاریات  ل ا قب بحذر   را
ة: ♦ ی ل ا ت ل ا لشروط  ا ا من  ً ی أ ذا لاحظت  إ ة  د أخرى جدی م  ا ستخد بطاریة وا ل ا ل  دا ب ست ا بارك  اعت في   ضع 

قل من  • أ لى  إ ة  ری طا ب ل ا تشغیل الأصلي. ٪80ینخفض وقت تشغیل  ل ا ا من وقت  ً ب ری ق  ت

بطاریة بشكل ملحوظ. • ل ا د وقت شحن   یزی

• . م ا ء الاستخد ا ن ث أ و  أ لشحن  ا ء  ا ن ث أ ة  خن ریة سا بطا ل ا  تكون 

. د ن لمست ا ا  ردة في ھذ وا ل ا لتخزین  ا ات  د إرشا اع  ب ت ا من  أكد  ت ف ة،  ل فترة طوی ل ستخدامھا  ا و عدم  أ ة  ری طا ب ل ا م تخزین  ت ا  ذ  إ

ا ل ش ح  ن

لشحن ♦ ا یمات  تعل ا  مً ئ ا د بع  ت ا هج عم ةرفوتملا  /و ®Avery Dennison زا  .ةيراطبلا نحاش وأ
 .طقف ®Avery Dennison تايراطبلا نحاوش مادختساب تايراطبلا نحشب مق ♦
مادختسالل ةلباق تايراطبلا نوكت ♦ اهنحش دنع  امك %80 نع ديزت ةبسنب   حضوم وه 

 .Avery Dennison نحاش ىلع دوجوملا LED رشؤم ةطساوب

ت خ ز ي  ن

 .جتنملا نم لصفنم لكشب هنيزختب مق و ةيراطب لا ليزي ♦
 ،لقألا ىلع %80 ةبسنب ةيراطبلا نحشل Avery Dennison نحاش مدختسا ،نيزختلا لبق ♦

مك ا  .نحاشلا ىلع دوجوملا LED رشؤم ةطساوب حضوم وه 
استخدم شاحن ♦ لوقت،  ا ة من  ل فترة طوی ل لتخزین  ا د  عن  Avery Dennison  ا ً ب ری ق ت ال بطاریة ل  شحن  ل  %80ل

مك ،ةعسلا ل ا و ةرم لقألا ىلع يف ،نحاشلا ىلع دوجوملا LED رشؤم ةطساوب حضوم وه   ةدحا
إ .روهش ةتس لك ذ ا اهربتعاف ،اهصحف دنع ةيراطبلا يف يقبتم نحش يأ كانه نكي مل   

ال .ةفلات داعإ لواحت  ة مادختسا وأ هنحش  ه . هلدبتسا  ا  .ةديدج ةيراطبب 
 41) ةيوئم ةجرد 25و ةيوئم تاجرد 5 نيب حوارتت ةرارح تاجرد يف ةيراطبلا نيزختب مق ♦

هنرهف ةجرد هنرهف ةجرد 77و تيا  ريغ) ةيوئم ةجرد 85 ىلإ 40 نيب حوارتت ةبوطر عم (تيا
 .سمشلا ةعشأ بنجتو (ةفثكتم

لي  ♦ الصلاحیة حوا ة 5-3مدة  ی ئ ی ب ل ا لتخزین  ا لشحن وظروف  ا ا على مستوى  دً ما اعت ت،  سنوا . 

خ  ت ل ا ء  ا ن ث أ ا  ً ی ت ا ذ ة  ری طا ب ل ا غ  ری ف ت م  ت نيزی . جرد يدؤت  ةرارحلا تا ا  مل ) ةعفتر نم ىلعأ د 20  جر ةيوئم ة وأ   77  
جرد هنرهف ة إ (تيا نيزخت ليلقت ىل ةيراطبلا  ايح  ة . 
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ل ق ن ل  ا

قل  ن یكون  د  ق یون.  أ یوم  ث ی ل ة  ری قل بطا ن قبل  بھا  لمعمول  ا ة  ی دول ل وا ة  ی لوطن وا ة  ی لمحل ا ئح  ا و ل ل ا ا من جمیع  مً ئ ا د تحقق 
ف فة،  ل ا ت و  أ ة  الصلاحی ة  تھی من ة  ری شكل خاص.بطا ا ب و محظورً أ  ً ا د ی ق لحالات، م ا بعض   ي 

ر ی و د ت ل ا ة  د ا ع إ و ص  ل خ ت ل  ا

لمنطقة. تحقق  وا د  ل ب ل ا تي تختلف حسب  ل ا ر  دوی ت ل ا ة  د لتخلص وإعا ا ئح  ا و ل ل یون  أ یوم  ث ی ل ل ا تخضع بطاریات 
ـ  ب اتصل  ة.  ری طا أي ب لتخلص من  ا قبل  ا  بعھ ت ا و  ، ھا ب معمول  ل ا ئح  وا ل ل ا ا من  مً ئ ا   Rechargeableد

د م عدی ل ا .تحظر  یاسیة ق ل ا یات  ا ف ن ل ا ة  أوعی في  ة  ی الإلكترون لمعدات  ا ا  ی ا ق ب لتخلص من  ا دول  ل ا  ن 

فوق  آخر معتمد  ء  أي غطا و  أ ا  ً ی ئ ا ا كھرب استخدم شریطً طاریات.  ب ل ا ة تجمیع  وی قط في حا ف فارغة  ل ا بطاریات  ل ا ضع 
ئرة قصر. ا د لمنع حدوث  ة  ری طا ب ل ا قاط توصیل   ن

 
 

Review the Declaration of Conformity found on our Web site. 

Lesen Sie die Konformitätserklärung, die Sie auf unserer Website 
f inden. 

Lisez le  Déclaration de conformité sur notre site Web. 

Leggere i l Dichiarazione di conformità disponibil i nel nostro sito web. 

Revise el Declaración de conformidad existente en nuestro sit io web. 

Analise o Declaração de Conformidade existente no nosso website. 

Погледајте Изјаву о усаглашености која се налази на нашем веб-
сајту.  

Διαβάστε τη Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης που θα βρείτε  στον ιστότοπό 
μας. 

https://www.identif icationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resou
rces/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html#DOC 

https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html%23DOC
https://www.identificationsolutions.averydennison.com/en/home/resources/service-and-support/regulatory-checklist.html%23DOC
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